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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DlViSION FOR BEHA VIORAL HEALTH

129 PLEASANT STREET, CONCORD, NH 03301
603-271-9544 1-800-852-3345 Ext. 9544

Fax: 603-271-4332 TDD Access: 1-800-735-2964 www.dhhs.nh.gov

May 17. 2024

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Health and Human Services, Division for Behavioral Health,
to enter into a Sole Source amendment to an existing contract with the Contractor listed below
In bold to modify the scope of services to continue Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic
Planning activities, including support in certifying a third CCBHC, developing quality improvement
strategies and templates for both state and clinic level CCBHC. and remaining part of the CCBHC
State Leadership group, with no change to the price limitation of $43,761,925 and no change to
the contract completion date of June 30, 2025. effective upon Governor and Council approval.

The original contract was approved by Governor and Council on June 14,2023. item #31.

Contractor Name
Vendor

Code

Area

Served
Contract Amount

Northern Human Services

Conway, NH
177222-B004 Region 1 $3,365,852

West Central Services,
Inc. DBA West Central

Behavioral Health

Lebanon, NH

177654-8001 Region 2 $3,073,428

The Lakes Region Mental
Health Center. Inc.

Laconia, NH
154480-B001 Region 3 K050,856

Riverbend Community
Mental Health, Inc.

Concord, NH
177192-R001 Region 4 $4,974,550

Monadnock Family
Services

Keene. NH
177510-B005 Region 5 $2,720,045

The Community Council of
Nashua, NH DBA Greater

Nashua Mental Health

Nashua, NH

154112-B001 Region 6 $6,371,194
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The Mental Health Center

of Greater Manchester

Manctiester, NH
177184-B001 Region 7 $6,662,413

Seacoast Mental Health

Center, Inc.

Portsmouth. NH
174089-R001 Region 8 $3,518,773

Behavioral Health &

Developmental Services of
Strafford County, Inc. DBA
Community Partners of

Strafford County

Dover, NH

177278-B002 Region 9 $3,052,145
(

The Mental Health Center

for Southern New

Hampshire DBA CLM
Center for Life

Management

174116-R001 Region 10 $5,972,669

Total; $43,761,925

EXPLANATION

This request is Sole Source because MOP 150 requires all amendments to agreements
originally approved as sole source to be identified as sole source. The Contractor is the only
authorized contractor able to provide the necessary services. The Department contracts for
mental health senrices through this Community Mental Health Center, which is designated by the
Department to service towns and cities within specified geographic regions, as outlined in the NH
Revised Statutes Annotated (RSA) 135-C, New Hampshire Mental Health Services System, and
NH Administrative Rule He-M 403, Approval and Operation of Community Mental Health
Programs.

The purpose of this request is to modify a section of the scope of services by removing
the completion date specified for Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic Planning activities.
The Department was awarded a no-cost extension of its New Hampshire Certified Behavioral
Health Clinic Planning Year (H79SM087622) grant on February 21, 2024, by the Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administr^on. This no-cost extension will enable the
Contractor to continue its transition from a Community Mental Health Center to a Certified
Community Behavioral Health Clinic model.

Approximately 20,700 individuals are served annually by the Contractors listed above. The
populations served include children with Serious Emotional Disturbances and adults with Serious
Mental Illness/Serious arfo Persistent Mental Illness, including individuals with Mental Illness and
co-occurring substance use disorders per NH Administrative Rule He-M 401 Eligibility
Determination and Individuals Service Planning..

The Contractor wilt continue to provide support and leadership in the development of
infrastructure development for the Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic model as well as
provided support and leadership In quality improvement activities. This contract includes
provisions for Mental Health Senrices required by NH RSA 135-C and with State Regulations
applicable to the mental health system as outlined in He-M 400, as well as in compliance with the
Community Mental Health Agreement (CMHA).
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The Department will continue to monitor services by:

•  Conducting performance reviews and utilization reviews as necessary and
appropriate based on applicable licensing, certifications, and service provisions.

•  Conducting quarterly meetings to review submitted quarterly data and reports to
identify ongoing programmatic improvements.

•  Reviewing monthly financial statements provided by the Contractors for ongoing
evaluation of program fiscal integrity.

Should the Governor and Executive Council not authorize this request, the Department
will not be able proceed wt^ the no-cost extension to continue the transition from a Community
Mental Health Center to a Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic model.

Respectfully submitted,

Lorl A. Weaver

Commissioner

The Department of Health and Human Services'Miesion is'tojoin communities and families
' (/t providing opportunities for citizens to achieve health and independence.
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State of New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human Services

Amendment #1

This Amendment to the Mental Health Services contract is by and between the State of New Hampshire,
Department of Health and Human Services ("State" or "Department")) and West Central Services, Inc.
DBA West Central Behavioral Health ("the Contractor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (the "Contract") approved by the Governor and Executive Council
on June 14, 2023 (Item #31), the Contractor agreed to perform certain services based upon the terms and
conditions specified in the Contract and in consideration of certain sums specified: arid

WHEREAS, pursuant to Form P-37, General Provisions, the Contract may be amended upon written
agreement of the parties and approval from the Governor and Executive Council; and ■ ^
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and conditions contained
in the Contract and set forth herein, the parties hereto agree to amend as follows;

1. Modify Exhibit B, Scope of Services; Section 10 title, with no change to the rest of the section, to
read:

10. Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic (CCBHC) Planning

W/est Central Services, Inc. A-S-1.3 Contractor Initials,
DBA West Central Behavioral Health 5/22/2024
SS-2024-DBH-01-MENTA-02-A01 Page 1 of 3 Date
v7.12.23
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All terms and conditions of the Contract not modified by this Amendment remain in full force and effect.
This Amendment shall be effective upon Governor and Council approval.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands as of the date written below,

State of New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human Services

5/22/2024

Date

^DocuSignxl by:

Name: s. fox

, Title: Director

West Central Sen/ices, Inc.
DBA West Central Behavioral Health

5/22/2024

Date

—~DoeuSlgn«d by:

Name: RODert Gonyo

Title:

West Central Services, Inc.

DBA West Central Behavioral Health

A-S-1.3

SS-2024-DBH-01-MENTA-02-A01
V. 7.12.23

Page 2 of 3
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The preceding Amendment, having been reviewed by this office, is approved as to form, substance, and
execution.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

5/28/2024

—OocuStgn*<f by:

Date Namer'T^'6-ByprGQ'arino ~
Title: Attorney

I hereby certify that the foregoing Amendment was approved by the Governor and Executive Council of
the State of New Hampshire at the Meeting on: (date of meeting)

\

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Date Name:

Title:

West Central Services, Inc. A-S-1.3
DBA West Central Behavioral Health

SS-2024-DBH-01-MENTA-02-A01 Page 3 of 3
V. 7.12.23
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State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1, David M. Scanlan, Secrelar>' of Slate of the Stale of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that WEST CENTRAL SERVICES,

INC. is a New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on June 06, 1985.1 further

certify that all fees and documents required by. the Secretarj' of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as

this office is concerned.

Business ID: 85174

Certificate Number: 0006692178

iSf.

u.

o

d

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 20th day of May A.D. 2024.

David M; Scanlan

Secretar)' of Slate
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State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1, David M. Scanlan, Secretar>' of Slate of ihe State ofNcw Hampshire, do hereby certify that WEST CENTRAL BEHAVIORAL

HEALTH is a New Hampshire Trade Name registered to transact business in New Hampshire on Februar>' 05, 2001. 1 further

certify that all fees and documents required by the Secrctar>' of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as

this office is concerned.

Business ID: 367817

Certificate Number: 0006692177

SI

Urn

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 20lh day of May A.D. 2024.

David M. Scanlan

Sccrctar>'of State
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CERTIFICATE OF VOTE/AUTHORITY

1. William C.'Torrey hereby certify that r.

"1. lam a duly elected Clerk/Secretary/Officer of West Central Services, Inc.. dba West Central Behavioral Health

2. The following is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and
held on October 16, 2023, at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and voting.

VOTED: That Alexander J. Horvath, President and Chief Executive Officer, and/or Robert Gonyo, Chief Financial
Officer, are duly authorized on behalf of West Central Services, ,lnc., dba West Central Behavioral Health to enter
into contracts or agreements with the State of New Hampshire and any of its agencies or departments and further is
authorized to execute any and.all documents, agreements and other instruments, and any amendments, revisions,
br modifications thereto, which may in his/her judgnient be desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of this vote.

3. I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in' full force and effect as of the
date of the contract/contract amertdment to which this certificate is attached. This authority remains valid for thirty
(30) days from the date of this Certificate of Authority. I further certify that it is understood that the Slate of New
Hampshire vyill rely on this certificate as evidence that the person{s) listed above currently occupy the position(s)
indicated and that they have full authority to bind the corporation. To the extent that there are any limits on the
authority of any listed individual to bind the corporation in contracts with the State of New Hampshire, all such
limitations are expressly stated herein.

Dated;■  E/V/
Signature of Elected Officer
Name: William C. Torrey
Title: Chair, Board of Directors.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

County of Grafton

The,foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this dav of ., 2024.

By: William C Torrey
(Name of Elected Clerk/Secretary/Officer of the Agency)

(NOTARY SEAL) Caltlyn M Besulleu
NOTARY PUBLIC

State of New Hampshire
My Commission Expires March 27, 2029

otary Public/Justice of the Peace)

Commission Expires:

: UJ 3
= (A ? : OC 5

A/EW V-
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/XCORCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/OOnrVYY)

11/01/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poiicy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed:
' If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement! A statement on

this certificate does not 'confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

MARSH USA. LLC.

99 HIGH STREET
BOSTON, MA 02110 ^
Attn: Boston.certrequest@Marsh.com

CN102105463-gaup-23-24

CONTACT
NAME:

PHONE FAX
fA/C. NO. ExtV (A/C. Not:

E-MAIL '
ADDRP.SS;

INSURER/S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICS

INSURER A Phiadelohia IndemniN Insurance Clomoany 18058

INSURED .

West Central Seiviccs. tnc/^
dba West Central Behavioral Health

85 Mechanic St., Sute C2-1 Box A-10
Lebanon, NH 03766

INSURER B X

INSURER C

INSURER 0

INSURER E

INSURER F 1
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: •NYC-010982297.13 REVISION NUMBER: 1

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR

iis.
TYP£ OF INSURANCE

AOOL

jtisa
SUBR

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF

(MM/PDATYY1
POLICY EXP
/MM/DO/YYYYl UMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABtUTY

CLAIMS-MAOE OCCUR

PHPK2617854 11/01/2023 11/01/2024 EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES tEa occufTencal

MED EXP (Any one (>T»on)

PERSONAL & AOV INJURY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

^ POLICY Q EH LOG
OTHER:

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

1,000,000

100.000

5,000

1,000,000

3,000,000

3.000,000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

PHPK2617e53 11/01/2023 11/01/2024 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
<Ea Bcddenll 1,000.000

BODILY INJURY (Per pereon)

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per ecddenl)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accidenl>

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

DEO

X OCCUR

X CLAIMS-MADE

PHUB886972 11/01/2023 11A31/2024 EACH OCCURRENCE
5,000.000

AGGREGATE 5,000,000

RETENTION $

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y / N
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECL/TIVE
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?

(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS belCFW

I F n

0

PER
STATUTE

OTH
ER

N/A
E.L EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT

Healthcare Professional

Liability-Clams Made

PHPK2617854 11/01/2023 11/01/2024 Each Claim:

Aggregate:

1,000,000

3,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101. Additional Remarks Scliedule. may be attached If more space is required)

Evideflce of Ccverage Mental Health Seivices Contract

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

State of New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human Services
129 Pleasant Street

-Concord,NH 03301

.  1 • . • -

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

05/23/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT; If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

The Richards Group

48 Harris Place

PO Box 820

Bratueboro VT 05302

contact vygsun Qreene

(802)254-7110

ADDRESS- '*'0'^e«oe@therlchardsgrp.com

INSURERISI AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC«

INSURER A Technology Insurance Company 42376

INSURED

West Central Services IfK.

85 Mechanic Street. Suite C2-1

Lebanon NH 03766

INSURER B

.INSURER C

INSURER 0 -

INSURERE

INSURERF

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: WC 24-25 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIPT THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTVkflTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

TnSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADDL

lUSD
SUBR

VWD POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF

IMM/DO/YYYYt
POLICY EXP

(MM/DO^YYYI LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE n OCCUR
EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO PANTED
PREMISES <Ea occufrencal

MEO EXP (Any one pwton)

PERSONAL S AOV INJURY

GENt AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY n Q LOC
OTHER;

GENERALAGGREGATE

PRODUCTS • C0MPA3PAGG

AUTOMOBILE LIABIUTY

ANY AUTO

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT^
lEa >cci(tentl

BODILY INJURY (Per persoo)

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED

AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per acddent)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
fPer accMenn

UMBRELLA LtAB

EXCESS LIAB

DED

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

RETENTION S

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mantfetory In NH)
K yet, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS Mow

STATUTE
OTH
ER

TWC4438158 06/01/2024 06/01/2025
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 500.000

E.L. DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE 500.000

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT
500.000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101. Additional RemarXs Schedule, may be attached If more tpace It required)

CERTIFtCATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

State of NH Department of Health arxl Human Services

129 Pleasant St

Concord NH 03301

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

IS) 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights rosorved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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WEST CENTRAL
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

AJult I Chilli I Family

Effective Date:

May 15, 2018

Mission

West Central Behavioral Health's.mission is to promote the health and quality of life of
individuals, families and communities by providing treatment for mental illness and
substance use disorders, while helping to reduce the stigma associated with these
challenging conditions.

9 Hanover Street, Suite 2, Lebanon, NH 03766 j 603.448.0126 | 24-Hour Emergency Services 800.564.2578 | www.wcbh.org
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West Central Services, Inc.
d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30. 2023



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22783F89-ECBE-4977-8F46-C94CDAC44757
West Central Services, Inc.

d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

TABLE OF CONTENTS

June 30, 2023

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Page

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statements of Financial Position

Statements of Operations

Statements of Cash Flows

Notes to Financial Statements

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Analysis of Client Service Fees

Analysis of BBH Revenues and Receivables

Statement of Functional Revenues

. Statement of Functional Expenses

16

17

18-

19



DocuSign Envelope ID; 22783F89-ECBE-4977-8F46-C94CDAC44757

/  ̂ -

Kittell Branagan & Sargent

Certijlcii Public Accouiiiattis

Vermont License i*167

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
West Central Services, Inc.

d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of West Central Sen/ices, Inc. (a nonprofit
organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the
related statements of operations and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the
financial statements.

In our opinion, the finanicia! statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of West Central Services, Inc. as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the changes In its net assets and
its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities

, for the Audit Of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be Independent of West
Central Services, Inc; and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. •

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements
1

Management is responsible for the preparation and, fair presentation of the firiaricial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted In the United States of America, and for the
design, implemehtation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
In preparing the financial staterherits, management Is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about West Central Services, Inc.'s ability
to continue as a going concern withm one year after the date that the financial statements are. available to'
be issued.

154 Nonh Main StrooL St. Alb-vnSi Vermont 05478 | P 80'2.524 953'V j .80d.499.SB31 I Ffe02324.9533

'' .vwwv.kbscpd.com
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West Central Services, Inc.
d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

Page 2'

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but Is not absolute assurance and therefore

,  is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error; as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional ortiisslons, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the
judgment made by a reasonable user based oh the financial statements.

In perforrning an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

•  Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
•  Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.

•  Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit In order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of West Central Services, Inc.'s intemal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

•  Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by managernent, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

•  Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events considered in the aggregate, that
raise substantial doubt about VVest Central Services, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for
a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, arhohg other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain Internal control related matters
that we identified during the audit.

Report on Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The
supplementary information on page's 16-19 is presented for the purposes of additional analysis and .is not a
required part of the financial statements. Such information Is the responsibility of management and was
derived frorh and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
financial statements. The information has been subjected to the. auditing procedures applied in the audit of
the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the.financial staterhehts"
or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated
in all material, respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

St. Albans, Vermont

September 12. 2023



DocuSign Envelope 10: 22783F89-ECBE-4977-8F46-C94CDAC44757

West Central Services, Inc. d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30.

ASSETS

2023 2022

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents '$ 2,313,640 $ 4.571,313

Certificates of deposit 2,497,595 -

Investments 1,590,299 961,700

Restricted cash 82,853 86,253

Accounts receivable - trade, net 365,853 354,401

Accounts receivable • other 466,882 '366,232
Prepaid expenses 114,235 139,027

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS , . 7,431,357 6,478,926

PROPERTY & EQUIPMENT, NET 577,354 664,481

OTHER ASSETS

Right to use asset 1,718,961 -

Deposits -29.321 26,880

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 1,748,282 26,880

TOTAL ASSETS . $ ■ 9,756,993 $ 7,170,287

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable ' $  72,499 76,9,92

Accrued payroll and related expenses 112,872 160,905

Deferred revenue 57,604 381,415

MOE payback liability 278,507 426,863

Deposits and other current liabilities 7,514 6,166

Current portion of operating lease liability 598,987 •  -

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,127,983 1,052,341

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Long-term debt, less current portion 543,715 .  543,715

Operating lease liability, less current portion 1,140,187 -

,  TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 1,683,902 543,715

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,811,885 1,596,056

NET ASSETS

Net Assets without donor restrictions 6,596,438 5,358,067
Net Assets With donor restrictions 348,670 216,164

TOTAL NET ASSETS 6,945,108 5,574,231

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $  9,756,993 $ 7,170,287

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.
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West Central Services, inc. d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

'  STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Years Ended June 30,

2023

Net Assets Net Assets "

without Donor with Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total 2022

PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUES

Public support - .

State of New Hampshire - B8H $  .909,153 $  - $ 909,153 $  1,040,394-

Other public support 173,318 226,402 399,720 503,661

Grants 1,117,977 - 1,117,977 708,110

Net assets released from restriction 93,896 (93,896) . •  - -

Total public support 2,294,344 132.506 2.426,850 2,252,165

Revenues -

Program service fees 7,673,526 - 7,673,526 8,492,905

Contracted services 336,401 - .  336,401 301,786

Rental income 170,930 - 170,930 158,390

Other revenues 401,618 - 401,618 381,437

Total Revenues. 8,582,475 . 8,582,475 9.334,518

TOTAL PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUES
>

10,876,819 132,506 11,009,325 11,586,683

EXPENSES

Adult Maintenance 2,665,318 - 2,665,318 2,638,396

Adult Vocational 109,251 - . 109,251 116,993

Children , 2,760,887 - 2,760,887 3,092,799

ACT Team 731,143. - 731,143 683,772

Emergency Services 992,505 - 992,505 890,540

Housing services 1,234,924 - 1,234,924 1,463,109

General adult 108,303 - 108,303 265,009

Bridges 373,973 - 373,973. 348,058

Other program services 825,254 - 825,254 364,532

TOTAL EXPENSES 9,801,558 ■ 9,801,558 9,863,208

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 1,075,261 132,506 1,207,767 1,723,475

OTHER INCOME

Investment Income (loss) 163,110 - 163,110 (133,619)

TOTAL INCREASE IN NET ASSETS 1,238,371 132,506 1,370,877 1,589,856

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 5,358,067 216,164 5.574,231 3.984.375

NET ASSETS. END OF YEAR $  6,596,438 $  348,670 $ 6,945,108 $  5,574,231

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.
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West Central Services, Inc. d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the Years Ended June 30,

2023 2022

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Changes in net assets

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net

cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation

Loss on sale of BIS

Loss on disposal of assets

(Increase) decrease in the following assets:

Accounts receivable - trade

Accounts receivable - other

Prepaid expenses
■  Restricted cash

Security deposits

Right to use asset ^
Increase (decrease) in the following liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued payroll and related expenses

Deferred revenue

MOE payback liability

Deposits and other current liabilities

Operating lease liabilities

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from sale of asset

Proceeds from sale of Investment in BIS

Purchase of property and equipment
Investment activity, net

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds on line of credit

Repayment on line of credit

NET CASH USED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH

CASH AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

CASH AT END OF YEAR

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE

Cash paid during the year for interest

$  1,370,877 $ .1,589.856

93,115 105,294

- (22,300)

- (4,240)

(11.452) (2,523)

(100,650) (56,920)

24,792 (22,548)

3,400 6,880
(2.441) -

(1,718,961) -

(4,493) (26,969)

(48,033) (130,156)

(323,811) '  151,787

(148,356) 426,863

1,348 (45,616)

1,739.174 -

874,510 1,969,408

9,748

- ■ 137,176

(5,988) (164,313)
(3,126,194) 137,085

(3,132,182) 119,696

112,074 94,168
(112,074) (94,168)

—s

(2,257,673) 2,089,104

4,571,313 2,482,209

y

$  2,313,640 $ 4,571.313

$  18 $ 9

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.
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West Central Services, Inc.

d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization

West Central Services, Inc. d/b/a West Central Behavioral. Health (the Center) is a not-for-
profit corporation, organized under New Hampshire law to provide services in the areas of
mental health and related non-mental health prograrns; It is exempt from income taxes under
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (Code). In addition, the Center qualifies for
the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(a) and has been classified as
an organization that is not a private foundation under Section 509(a)(2).

Income Taxes

The Center is exempt from federal income tax under Internal Revenue Code Section
501(c)(3) and is not a private foundation. Therefore, no provision for income tax expense has
been reflected in these financial statements. , -

Consideration has been given to uncertain tax positions. The federal Income tax returns for
the years ended after June 30, 2020, remain open for potential examination by major tax
jurisdictions generally for three years after they were filed.

Basis of Presentation

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The financial
statements are presented in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB)
Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958 dated August 2016, and the provisions of the
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AlCPA) "Audit and Accounting Guide for
Not-for-profit Organizations" (the "Guide"). (ASC) 958-205 was effective January 1, 2018.

Under the provisions of the Guide, net assets and revenues and gains and losses are
classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, the
net assets of the Center and changes therein are classified as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed
restrictions and may be expended for any purpose In performing the primary objectives of
the Center. The Center's board may designate assets without restrictions for specific
operational purposes from time to time.

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors
and grantors. Some donor restrictions are.temporary in nature; those restrictions will be
met by actions of the Non-Profit Organization or/by the passage pf time. Other donor
restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be
maintained in perpetuity.

Estimates /
The preparation of. financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results
could differ from those estimates.
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West Central Services, Inc.
d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023 .

NOTE 1 ' SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Cash and Cash Eouivalents

The Center considers cash on hand, cash in banks and all. highly liquid-debt instruments
purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash and cash equivalents.

Investments

CD's purchased with a maturity of more than three months are classified as "held to maturity"
and reported in the financial statements at amortized cost. -

All equity securities held by the Center have readily determinable fair market values and are

reported at fair value. Realized gains and losses are determined using the first-in, first-out
(FIFO) method. Both realized and unrealized gains and losses on equity securities are
reported in net income.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are recorded based on the amount billed for services provided, net of
respective allowances.

'  Policy for Evaluating Collectabilitv of Accounts Receivable

In evaluating the collectability of accounts receivable, the Center analyzes past results and
identifies trends for each major payer source of revenue for the purpose of estimating the
appropriate amounts of the allowance for doubtful accounts. Data in each major payer
source is regularly reviewed to evaluate the adequacy of the allowance for doubtful accounts.
Specifically, for receivables relating to services provided to clients having third-party
coverage, an allowance for doubtful accounts and a corresponding provision for bad debts
are established for amounts outstanding for an extended period of time and for third-party
payers experiencing financial difficulties: for receivables relating to self-pay clients, a
provision for bad debts is made In the period services are rendered based on experience
indicating the inability or unwillingness of clients to pay amounts for which they are financially
responsible.

Based on management's assessment, the Center provides for estimated uncollectible
amounts through a charge to earnings and a credit to a valuation allowance. Balances that
remain outstanding after the Center has used reasonable collection efforts are written off
through a change to the valuation allowance and a credit to accounts receivable.

During 2023, the Center decreased its estimated percentage In the allowance for doubtful
accounts to 26% from 31% of the total patient receivables. The allowance for doubtful
accounts decreased to $127,629 as of June 30, 2023 from $157,842 as of June 30, 2022.

Property and Eouioment

All property and equipment Is recorded at cost, or estimated fair value at date of acquisition.
• The Center follows the policy of charging to costs and expenses annual amounts of

depreciation, which allocates the cost of property and equipment over estimated useful lives.
The Center has a policy of capitalizing assets with a cost in excess of $1,000 and a life
greater than one year. The Center uses the straight-line method for determining the annual
charge for depreciation. Asset lives range from 2-40 years.
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West Central Services, Inc.

d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are expensed when incurred and betterments are
capitalized.

The Center reviews the carrying value of property and equipment for impairment whenever
events and circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be
recoverable.from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual
disposition.

In cases where undiscounted expected future cash flows are less than the carrying value, an

impairment loss is recognized equal to an amount by which the carrying value exceeds the
fair value of assets. The factors considered by management in performing this assessment
include current operating results, trends and prospects, as well as the effects of
obsolescence, demand, competition and other economic factors.

Client Service Revenue

On July 1, 2020, the Center adopted ASC Topic 606 with no significant impact to its financial
position or operations, using the modified retrospective method.

Client Service Revenue is reported at the amount that reflects the consideration the
corporation expects to receive in exchange for the services provided. These amounts are
due from patients or third-party payers and include variable consideration for retroactive
adjustments, if any, under reimbursement programs. Performance obligations are
determined based on the nature of the services provided. Client service revenue is
recognized as performance obligations are satisfied. The Center recognized revenue for
mental health services in accordance with ASC 606, Revenue for contracts with Customers.'
The Center has determined that these services included under the daily or monthly fee have
the same timing and pattern of transfer and are a series of distinct services that are
considered one performance obligation which is satisfied over time. The Center receives
revenues for services under various third-party payer programs which include Medicaid and
other third-party payers. The transaction price is based on standard charges .for services
provided to clients, reduced by applicable contractual adjustments, discounts, and implicit
pricing concessions. The estimates of contractual adjustments and discounts are based on
contractual agreements, discount policy, and historical collection experience. The corporation
estimates the transaction price based on the terms of the contract with the payer,
correspondence with the payer and historical trends.

Client service revenue (net of contractual allowances and discounts but before taking
account- of the provision for bad debts) recognized during the year ended June 30, 2023
totaled $7,673,526, of which $7,633,265' was revenue from third-party payers and $40,261
was revenue from self-pay clients.

Third-Partv Contractual Arrangements

A significant portion of patient revenue is derived from services to patients insured by third-
party payers. The Center receives payment from Medicare, Medicaid, Blue Cross and other
third-party payers at defined rates for services rendered to patients covered by these
programs. The difference between the established billing rates and the actual rate of
payment is recorded as allowances when received and/or billed. A provision for estimated
contractual allowances is provided on outstanding patient receivables at the balance sheet
date.
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West Central Services, Inc.
d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

^  NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2023

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

State Grants

The Center receives a number of grants from and has entered into various contracts with the
State of New Hampshire related to the delivery of mental health services.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities has been summarized on a
functional basis In the statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated
among the programs and supporting services benefited.

Vacation Pav and Fringe Benefits

Annual vacation allotments are granted to employees that are regularly scheduled to work 20
or more hours per week, if an employee works less than 37.5 hours per week the time
earned, will be prorated based on their FTE. Eligible employees are able to accrue hours
starting at the beginning of each calendar year and accrued tinie is to be utilized by
December 31»'; with the exception of up to 5 days that is allowed to be carried over into the
new calendar year. Fringe benefits are allocated to the appropriate program expense based
on the percentage of actual time spent on the program.

Advertising

Advertising costs are expensed to operating expenses as incurred. Advertising expense for
the years ended June 30, 2023, and 2022 was $36,524 and $32,770, respectively.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The Center maintains cash balances at several financial institutions. Accounts at financial

institutions are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to $250,000. At.
times throughout the year, cash balances with these institutions exceed that amount. The

^  Center has not incurred any losses related to uninsured cash. -
I  '

NOTE 2 CLIENT SERVjCE REVENUES FROM THIRD PARTY PAYORS

The Center has agreements with third-party payers that provide payments to the Center at
established rates. These payments include:

New Hampshire and Managed Medicaid

The Center is reimbursed.for services from the State of New Hampshire and Managed
Care Organizations (MCOs) for services rendered to Medicaid clients. The majority of
the payments for these services are received in the form of monthly capitation amounts
that are predetermined in a contractual agreement with the MCOs. Additionally, there
are . payments for services rendered to other Medicaid clients on the basis .of fixed Fee
for Service rates.

Approximately 93%' and 90% of program service fees is from participation in the State and
Managed Care Organization sponsored Medicaid programs for the years ended June 30;
2023 and 2022, respectively. Laws and regulations governing the Medicaid programs are
complex and subject to interpretation and change. As a result, it is reasonably possible that
recorded estimates could change materially in the near term.
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West Central Services. Inc.
d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023

NOTE 2 CLIENT SERVICE REVENUES FROM THIRD PARTY PAYORS (continued)

As part of the contractual arrangement with the MCOs, the. Center is required to provide a
specific amount of services under an arrangement referred to as a Maintenance of Effort
(MOE). Under the MOE, if levels of service are not met the Center may be subject to
repayment of a portion of the revenue received. The MOE calculation is subject to
interpretation and a source of continued debate and negotiations with MCOs. This MOE
calculation may result in a liability that would require a payback to the MCOs. The Center has
accrued an estimated payback of $278,507 and $426,863 for the years ended June 30, 2023
and 2022, respectively. These liabilities.are Included in other current liabilities on the
statement of financial position.

NOTE 3 LIQUIDITY

.The following reflects the Center's financial assets available within one year of June 30, 2023
for general expenditures are as follows:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Accounts Receivable (net)

Certificates of deposit
Investments

$ 2,313,640

832,735

2,497,595

1,590,299

Financial assets available within one

year for general expenditures $ 7,234,269

Restricted deposits and reserves are restricted for specific purposes and therefore are not
available for general expenditures. Investments In real estate and partnerships are not
included as they are not considered to be available within one year.

As part of the Center's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to
be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due.

NOTE 4 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Fee for service accounts receivable of the Center consisted of the following at June 30:

. 2^ 2022

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE • TRADE

Medicaid $ 273,393 $ 333,625

Medicare 22,575 18,363

Third party insurance companies 174,816 111,992

Clients 22,698 48,263

493,482 512,243

Allowance for doubtful accounts (127,629) (157,842)

1

$ 365,853 $ 354,401
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West Central Services, Inc.

d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023

NOTE 4 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE (continued)

Other accounts receivable of the Center consisted of the following at June 30:

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE • OTHER

Various contracts

Bridges Housing Program

Bureau of Behavioral Health

MCO Directed Payments

CCBHC Grant >

Accrued Interest

2023 2022

$  56,282 $ 56,042

86,276 91,922

176,521 99,422

58,040 118,846

60,780 -

28,983 -

$  466,882 $ 366,232

NOTES PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

The Center had property and equipment consisting of the following at June 30:

2023 2022

Land $  20,695 $ 20,695

Building and improvements 834,639 838,114

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 422,587 ■  415,973

Vehicles 81,842 81,842

Project in Progress ' ' 19,753 16,905
I

1,379,516 1,373,529

Accumulated Depreciation (802,162) (709,049)

NET BOOK VALUE $  577,354 $ 664,481

Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 was $93,115 and
$105,294, respectively.
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West Central. Services, Inc.
d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health -

.  NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023 -

NOTE 6 INVESTMENTS

The Center has invested funds in various mutual funds with The Vanguard Group. The
approximate breakdown of these investments are as follows at June 30,;

Unrealized Market

2023 Cost Gain (Loss) Value

Certificate of Deposit $ 2,500,000 $ (2,405) $ ̂2,497.595

Equity Funds $  1,387,781 $ 202,518 $ 1,590,299

Unrealized Market

2022 Cost Gain (Loss) Value

Equity Funds $  830,956 $ 130,744 $ 961,700

Investment income consisted of the following at June 30,:

2023 2022

Interest and dividends $  , 86,377 $ 19,967

Realized gains 7,364 20,994

Unrealized gains (losses) 69,369 (174,580)

$  163,110 $ (133,619)

The Center entered into a joint venture with another New Hampshire Community Mental
Health Center. Under the terms of the. venture, the Center invested $88,625 for a 50%
interest in the new company. Behavioral Information Systems, LLC (BIS). The investment
was being accounted for under the equity method. Accordingly, 50% of the BIS operating
activity for the year is^reflected on the books of the Center. The Center's recorded operating
gains for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 was $0 and $5,727, respectively.

The Center sold its 50% investment in BIS on December 31, 2021, for $137,176 for a gain of
$22,301 which Is recorded in other revenues on the statement of functional revenues for the

year ended June 30, 2022.

10
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West Central Services, Inc.
d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

. NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023

NOTE 7 . FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Professional accounting standards established a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the
inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest
priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1
measurement) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements). The
three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Basis of Fair Value Measurement

Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement

date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.

Level 2 Quoted prices in markets that are not considered to be active or financial
instruments for which all significant inputs are observable, either directly or
indirectly.

Level 3 Prices or valuations that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value
measurement and unobservable.

All investments recorded at fair value are categorized as Level 1 and recorded at fair value,
as of June 30, 2023. As required by professional accounting standards, investment assets
are classified in their entirety based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair
value measurement.

NOTE 8 DEFERRED REVENUE

The Center's deferred revenue consisted of the following at June 30:

2023

$ARPA Grant 31,604
Future Operating Expenses
Scholarship Program
Bridge Program

$

15,000
1

11,000

2022

140,415

30,000

200,000

11,000

$  57,604 $ '381,415

11
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West Central Services, Inc.
d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

■  NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023

NOTE 9 LONG-TERM DEBT

Long-term debt consisted of the following at June 30:

Affordable Housing Fund, 0% interest, 30 years,

payment based on 50% surplus cash flow from
High Street property, due September 2034.

2023 2022

$  543.715 $ 543,715

Aggregate principal payments on long-term debt due within the next five years and in the
aggregate are as follows:

Year Ending
June 30,

2024

2025

2026

2027

2028

Thereafter

Amount

543,715

;  $ 543,715

No interest expense was incurred on the above long-term debt during the years ended June
30, 2023, and 2022.

NOTE 10 LINE OF CREDIT

As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Center had available a line of credit with maximum

amounts available of $500,000, and collateralized by all property and the investment account
held with Vanguard. The/amount available is limited to 75% of receivables less than 90 days
old. As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, the outstanding balance was $-0-. The effective interest,
rate at June 30,'2023 and 2022 was 8.0% and 3.5%, respectively. Interest expense on the
line of credit was $18 and $9 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The
line of credit expires in April 2024.'

12
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West Central Services, Inc.
d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

NOTES TO FINANCIAL'STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023

NOTE 11 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Behavioral Information Systems. LLC (BIS)

The Center was a 50% owner in BIS for which it contracts for management information
systems and information technology support. During June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Center
paid BIS $0 for services rendered. At June 30. 2023 and 2022, the Center owed BIS $0 for
current services. The Center sold its investment in BIS effective December 31, 2021.

The Geisel School of Medicine at Dartmouth ' ''

The Center contracts with The Geisel School of Medicine at Dartmouth (Geisel) for a variety
of services provided by clinical personnel. During fiscal years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
the Center paid $218,643 and $256,538, respectively.

NOTE 12 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN

The Center maintains a tax deferred employee retirement plan for its employees. The plan is
a defined contribution plan that covers substantially all full-time employees who meet certain
eligibility requirements. The Center reinstituted a match which was effective in January, 2020
and all eligible employees receive a 50% match for their first 4% of contributions. During the.
years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the total employer contributions into this retirement
plan were of $56,752 and $58,424.

NOTE 13 CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK

The Center grants credit without collateral to its clients, most of whom are area residents and
are insured under third-party payer agreements. The mix of receivables due from clients.and
third-party payers is as follows:

Due from clients

Insurance companies
Medicaid

Medicare

2023

5

35

55

5

%

2022

9

22

.65

4

%

100 % 100 %

13
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West Central Services, Inc.

d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023

NOTE 14 OPERATING LEASES

The Center leases real estate and equipment under various operating leases. The
determination of whether an arrangement is a lease is made at the inception of the lease.
Under ASC 842, a coritract is (or contains) a lease if it conveys the right to control the use of
an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Control is defined
under the standard , as having both the right to obtain substantially .all of the economic
benefits from the use of the asset and the right to direct the use of the asset. Management
only reassesses its determination if the terms and conditions of the contract are changed in a
way that eliminates their rights. The allocation of consideration in the contract is recognized

• on a straight line basis over the term of the lease.

The Center adopted PASS ASC 842 effective July 1, 2022. The Center has elected to apply
the short-term lease cost exception to all leases with a term of one year or less. The Center
has also elected not'to restate comparative-periods or separate lease and non-lease
components by class of underlying assets.

The adoption of the standard resulted in an increase in operating lease right-of-use (ROU)
asset of $1,700,141, an increase in rent expense of $20,209, and an increase in lease
liability of $1,720,350. ^

As of June 30, 2023, the ROU asset had a balance of $1,718,961, as shown in noncurrent
assets on the balance sheet, the lease liability is included in current liabilities for $598,987
and long-term liabilities for $1,140,187. The lease asset and liability were calculated utilizing
the Incremental borrowing rate at the inception of the lease.

Certain lease agreements include variable payments which are not determinable at the lease
commencement and are not included in the measurement of the lease asset and liabilities.

.  Lease agreements do" not contain, any material residual value guarantees or material
restrictive covenants.

Year Ended

6/30/2023

Operating:

Operating Lease Cost, included in rent expense

Operating Lease Cost, included in equipment rent

Short-term leases, included in rent expense

Short-term leases, included in equipment rent

Variable lease payments, included in rent expense

$■ 562,797
14,951
91,341
6,748

20.209

Total lease cost $  696,046

Cash flow Information:

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement
of lease liabilities;

Operating cash flow from operating leases $  582,208

14
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West Central Services, Inc.

<  d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health,

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023

NOTE 14 OPERATING LEASES (continued)

Weighted Average of remaining lease term:

Operating Leases 5 Years

Weighted Average Discount Rate

Operating Leases

Maturities of operating lease liabilities as of June 30, 2023:

2024

2025

2026

2027

2028

Total

Less amounts representing interest

Operating
Leases

601,291

454,727

318,010

311,926

281,968

1,967,922

(228,748)

6.00%

Present value of lease liabilities $  1,739,174

NOTE 15 NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net Assets with donor restrictions are restricted and summarized as follows as of June 30,:

2023 2022

Children's Program

Student Loan Assistance Program

Integrated Care
Other Contributions with Restrictions

$  32,941 $ 104,584

226,000

77,394 , 98,265

12,335 13,315

$  348,670 $ 216,164

The amounts above are temporarily restricted and the restricted net assets will become
unrestricted once the restrictive purposes have been satisfied.

NOTE 16 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In accordance with professional accounting standards, the Center has evaluated subsequent
.  events through September 12, 2023, which is the date these financial statements were

available to be issued. All subsequent events requiring recognition as of June 30, 2023,
have been incorporated Into the basic financial statements herein.

15
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West Central Services, Inc. d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health
ANALYSIS OF CLIENT SERVICE FEES

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023'

Accounts

Receivable, Gross

Fees

Contractual

Allowances

& Discounts

Cash

Accounts

Receivable.

CLIENT FEES
}

$ 48,263 $ 485,458 $ (445,196) $ (65,827) $ 22,698

OTHER INSURANCE 111,992 501,312 (148,655) - (289,833) 174,816

MEDICAID 333,625 8,018,330" (894,284)' (7,184,278) 273,393

MEDICARE 18,363 410,418 (253,857) " (152,349) 22,575

■ TOTALS $ 512.243 $ 9,415,518 $ (1,741;992) ■$ (7,692,287) $ 493,482
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West Central Services, Inc.

d/b/a West Central Behavioral Health

ANALYSIS OF BUREAU OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH REVENUES AND RECEIVABLES

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Receivable

(Deferred

Income)

From

BBH

Beginning

of Year

BBH

Revenues

Per Audited

Financial

Statements

Receipts

for Year

Receivable

(Deferred

Income)

from

BBH

End of Year

Contract Year, June 30, 2023 99,422 $. 909,153 $ (832,054) $ 176,521

Analysis of

Receipts

Date of Receipt

Deposit Date " Amount

07/13/22

08/02/22

08/03/22

09/03/22

09/28/22

10/06/22

10/31/22

11/09/22

11/23/22

12/13/22

01/19/23

01/24/23

02/14/23

02/21/23

03/02/23

03/22/23

03/24/23

,04/18/23

04/19/22

04/28/23

05/16/23

06/02/23

06/06/23

06/14/23

06/16/23

06/21/23

06/28/23

12,323

20,143

49,634

2,467

7,323

53,956

50,997

72,900

18,750

54,215

51,203

18,750

70,376,

10,000

18,750,

13,425

60,139

41,724

56,542

20,789

1,207

1,499

18,750

88,549

4,688

10,000

2,955

$  832,054

17



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22783F89-ECBE-4977-8F46-C94CDAC44757
West Central Services, inc. d/b/a West Central Behaviorat Health

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL REVENUES

For the Year Ended June 30. 2023, vrth

Comparative Totals for 2022

Total

Agency

Total

Proarams

Adult

Maintenance

Adult

Vocational

(

Children

ACT

Team Emeraeocv Housing

General -

Adult Bridges

Other

Programs 2022

Program Services Fees

Net Client Fees %  40.261 $  40,261 $  22.529 S  1,120 $  9,556 $ 410 $  4.141 $  2,503 $ $ $ S  125,220

Medicaid 7.124,045 7.124,045 1,528.403 55,825 3,214.597 492,090 250,905 1,582,224 . .
. 7,683,512

Medicare 156,561 156,561 140,612 - . 12,328' •  . 3,621 . . . 202,451

Other Insurance 352,659 352.659 128,624
- 204,768 10.430 . 8,625 206

- •
6 481,722

Public Support • Other

Local/County GoVL 74,260 74,260 25,991 743- 24,506 5.941 2,228 8,169 2,970 . 3,713 62,649

Donations/Contributions 303.584 303.584 113.944 2,913 96,119 23.301 8,738 32,040 11,651 . 14,878 "427,757
Grants 639.752 639.752 291,141 5,304 230,183 26,432 10,162 36,844 13,216 . 26,470 658.417

Other Fed^l Grants 478.225 478,225 . . -  • - . . - 478,225 49,693

Other Public Support 21.876 21,876
- .  - 21,876

• • -
- - ■

13,255

BBH -

Community Mental Health 909.153 909.153 21.339 610 27,587 142,378 617,433 6,707 . 2,439 . 90,661 1,040,394

Other BBH 336.401 336.401 63.261
-

9,535
•

153.827
- •

109,778 301,786

Rental Incomes 170.930 170.930 4.079 . . . 166,851 . . 158,390
Other Revenues 401.616 401.618 10.320 269 13,754 2.160 810 3.030 1,080 368.733 1.461 381,437

TOTAL PUBLIC SUPPORT

AND REVENUES $ 11.009.325 $ 11.009.325 $ 2.350.243 S  66,764 S 3.852.483 S 715,470 S 1.056,869 $ 1,842.195 S  31,356 $ ' 368,733 $  725,192 $11,586,683
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West Central Services. Jnc. d/tVa West Central Behavioral Health
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023. with

Comparative Totals tor 2022

Total Total Total Adult Adult ACT General Other .  '

Aqencv Admin. Programs Maintenance Vocational Children Team Emerqency Housing Adult Bridges Programs 2022

Personnel Costs:

Salary &Wages S 6,092.247 S  556,214 $ 5,536,033 S 1,522,677 S  57,315 S 1,604,450 S  422,088 S  702,021 S  653,430 S  41,090 S  43,283 $  489,679 $ 6.232,393

Employee Benefits 711,714 39,784 671,930 184,926 11,258 226,413 69,686 51,177 72,279 5,958 9,012 41,221 725,730

Payroll Taxes 436,382 -46,540 389,842 105,632 4,002 107,870 30,300 52,237 48,016 2,964 3,185 35,638 432,349

Professional Fees:

Professional Fees 303,502 30,032 273,470 84,265 1,614 111.829 12,914 4,843 18,688 6,457 555 32,305 328,017

Staff Devel. & Training:

Staff Development 58.071 ■ 7,673 50,398 1,206 3 2,180 12 353 - - 2 46,642 19,801

Occupancy Costs:

Rent 959,997 23,000 936,997 186,655 13,678 170,733 55,295 67,304 111,906 4,293 292,324 34,809 869,593

Other Utilities 86,772 - 86,772 13,139 878 19,417 .  4.182 1,094 44,503 547 522 2,490 86,657

Maintenance and Repairs 75,731 6,005- 69,726 10,775 608 16,165 3,269 3,488 31,706 673 1,109 1,933 46,098

Taxes 36,000 . 36,000 . - . . - 36,000 - . . 36,000

Other Occupancy Costs 207,866 - 207,866 72,603 4,741 70,118 16,523 23,291 5,842 2,125 955 11,668 224,409

Consumable Supplies:

Ofrice/BuHding/Househokj 42,180 9,247 32,933 7,009 585 4,260 2.485 6,904 9,648 • 461 1,581 55,941

Food 33,079 . 465 32,614 870 - 1,272 67 - 28,516 - - 1,889 33,954

Equipment Rental 21,699 5,053 16,646 5,704 479 3,075 1,876 3,113 749 220 292 1,138 23,682

Equipment Maintenance 9,748 2,288 7,460 2,048 180 2,524 731 762 663 ' 119 433 271

Depreciation , 93,115 6,357 86,758 24,284 674 18,546 4,321 13,251 19,624 2,160 - 3,698 105.294

Advertising 36,524 •  . 36,524 1,922 55 1,812 439 165 604 • . 31,527 32,770

Membership Dues 71,792 - 71,792 23,702 690 22,133 5,296 2,136 7,291 2,585 109 7,850 61,933

Telephone/Communications 63,192 17,503 65,689 21,564 678 19,032 3,717 8,538 8,768 624 614 2,154 89,556

Postage/Shipping 4,446 2,454 1,994 766 67 353 264 97 76 - 212 159 5,424

Transportation: ,  .

Staff/Clients 66,920 6,260 - 60,660 17,111 677 12,581 13,403 766 2,170 • 1,707 12,245 60,778

Insurance:

General/Liability 191,180 . 191,180 58,238 2,237 54,792 13,287 20,948 27,913 3,201 3,219 7,345 206,671

Interest Expense 56 - 58 20 1 19 5 2 .6 2 - 3 9

Other Expenditures 179,341 30,303 149,038 51,235 1,146 37,715 9,505 6,961 16,443 4,665 943 20,425 185,878

TOTAL EXPENSES 9,801,558 789,178 9,012,380 2,396,351 101,566 2,507,289 669,665 969,451 1,145,041 77,564 358,623 786,830 9,863,208

Administrative Allocation . •  (789,178) 789,178 268,967 7,685 253,598 81,478 23.054 89,883 30,739 15,350 38,424 -

TOTAL PROGRAM

\

EXPENSES S 9,801,558 S S 9,801,558 S 2,665,318 $  109,251 $ 2,760,887 $  731,143 $  992,505 $ 1,234,924 S  108,303 S  373,973 S  825,254 $ 9,863,208
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MATTHEW SQUIRES

EDUCATION

Bachelor of Science, Computer Science, Northwestern University, 1990, Evanston, IL

premedical studies, Montana State University-Billings, 2011, Billings, MT

Doctor of Medicine, Tulane University School of Medicine, 2017, New Orleans, LA

Psychiatry Residency, Dartmouth-Hitchcock Medical Center, Lebanon, NH 2017-2021

LICENSURE, BOARDS

• USMLE Step 1, Pass 1st attempt, April 2014
• USMLE Step 2 CK, Pass 1st attempt, April 2016
• USMLE Step 2 CS, Pass 1st attempt, September 2016
• New Hampshire Training Medical License, 2017-2021
o USMLE Step 3, Pass 1st attempt, November 2017
• Six Sigma Yellow Belt Certification, July 2019
• Vermont Training Medical License #060.0005111,2020-2021 ̂
• New Hampshire Medical License, #21804,2021-present

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Software Development Engineer, Microsoft Corporation, Redmond WA1990-1998

• Projects included handwriting recognition, Windows 95, and Internet Explorer

Psychiatrist, West Central Behavioral Health, Lebanon, NH 2021-present

• Adult outpatient psychiatrist including ACT, 202 l-present
•  Intellectual Disability psychiatrist, 2021-2023

Chief Medical Officer, West Central Behavioral Health, Lebanon, NH 2023-present

• Supervise a half dozen doctors and nurses at adult, child, and nursing home sites
o Participate in Quality Improvement projects

• Represent WCBH medical needs and issues to both internal and statewide
committees

/-
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PRESENTATIONS, TEACHING

• Psychiatry Residency Journal Club, various topics twice a year, 2017-2021
• White River Junction VA Addiction Series, Kratom: Does Buprenorphine Grow

On Trees?, February 2019

• New Hampshire Hospital Grand Rounds Lecture, Multiple Antipsychotic
Administration, with Dr. Jonathan Greenberg, June 2019

•  "Antipsychotics and Antidepressants", Geisel School of Medicine orientation
lecture 8 times a year, 2020-2021

• Psychiatry Resident Supervision, West Central Behavioral Health, 2.5 hours
per week, 2021-present

• Psychiatry Medical Student Supervision, Geisel School of Medicine, 2 days per
month, 2021-present

AFFILIATIONS

American Psychiatric Association, 2019-present

New Hampshire Psychiatric Society, 2019-present

PUBLICATIONS AND POSTERS

Chavan, R.S., & Squires, M.C., & Krawczewicz, N.M., & Ducote M.D., & Gillette T.B.. (2016).
A Digital Incentive Spirometer and Accompanying Video Game Poster presented at:
Pediatrics 2040 Trends and Innovations; Orange, CA.

/ -

Silverio AI, Squires MC, Knight JC (2019) Electroconvulsive Therapy for Depression
When Substance Use Disorders are Comorbid: A Case Report and Review of the

Literature . I Addict Res Ther 10;387.

COMMUNITY SERVICE

• Big Sky Ski Patrol, Big Sky, MT, 2008-2012
o Americorps, St. John's United Nursing Home, Billings MT, 2010-2011
c NO/AIDS Task Force, New Orleans LA 2012-2014
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LAURIE MUDGE

SUMMARY

Dedicated, skilled, and respected leader, with over 20 years of management experience,
overseeing the provision of high quality and financially profitable programming in mental health
care.

SKILLS
t

• Leadership by example
• Dedication to excellence

•  Strong commimication skills
• Ability to motivate persomiel and successfiilly guide tlirough change
• Advanced decision-making and problem-solving skills
•. Understanding of billing and managed care systems

• Knowledge of state and federal regulations

EXPERIENCE

WEST CENTRAL BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, Lebanon NH
Chief Operating Ofiicer 2023 - present
• Oversees the clinical service delivery, supporting staffing patterns, supervisory structure

and other resources to ensure that program goals are achievable and fiscally viable.
• Develops annual budgets, working with the CEO and CFO, ensiuing that accurate

staffing patterns and other anticipated expenses are included.
• Uses data tlrom a variety of soiuces to inform business decisions related to clinical

services, program structure, allocation of staff resources and agency priorities.

• Routinely presents data to agency committees and/or the agency board regarding clinical
outcomes related to direct care services, which can include but is not limited to: chent
satisfaction survey data, internal data sets, external audits/fidelity reviews, or other
information tliat describes service outcomes.

• Ensures that services are provided within the scope of the agency's prevailing standards,
whether driven by adopted evidence-based practices or contractual mandates.

•  Participates in the agency's Quality Lnprovement Committee and the agency's broader
performance improyement program, offering defined strategies to implement that
supports improvements in area of defined opportunities of improvement.

• Assesses and facihtates development ofprofessional competencies to support the success
and growth of the clinical programs

•  Provides comprehensive and equitable performance evaluations direct reports.
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Director 2001-2023

•  Responsible for overseeing all clinical aspects of the programs, ensuring that clinical staff
have skills and support to provide high-quality clinical services.

• Manage the administrative aspects of the program including recruitment, hiring,
orientation, training, evaluation and discipline of employees.

• Successfully maintain financially profitable programs through the close management of
revenue and expenses. '

• Develop strong collaborative relationships with other community providers and agencies.
• Serve as the liaison to the department health and'human service's children's behavioral

health administrators and other statewide leaders in children's behavioral health.

• Coach and mentor supervisory staff.

• Foster a team-oriented work environment.

• Engage in quality improvement, risk management, and program development activities.
• Aided in the development of program budget on yearly basis.

Supervisor, Family Specialist and Child Case Manager Program /Child Clinician 1998-2000
•  Provided clinical supervision to staff. '
• Responsible for the administrative oversight of the programs.
•  Provide individual, group and family therapy to children and their families

Family Specialist 1997-1998
• Provided home based family therapy to high need families, in which both the child and

caregiver had a mental illness.

DARTMOUTH COLLEGE, Lebanon, NH

Independent Consultant 2021
• Worked with a team of doctors, psychologists and researchers on the year-long Levy

Health Care Delivery Incubator Project, "Accelerating recovery through enhanced
psychiatric boarding of pediatric patients".

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGE, Henniker, NH

Adjunct Faculty, Graduate Program 2006-2014

• Taught Internship Seminar I, U, III, and Group Psychotherapy, during the periods that the
program had a Lebanon cohort.

FRANKLIN PIERCE COLLEGE

Adjunct Faculty, Undergraduate Program 2000
• Taught Introduction to Social Work.

EDUCATION AND TRAINING

UNIVERSITY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, Durham, NH 1997

Masterof Social Work

KEENE STATE COLLEGE, Keene,NH 1992

Bachelor of Art in Psychology
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CERTIFICATIONS

Licensed Clinical Social Worker • 1999

PUBLICATIONS

Leyenaar, J Arakelyan,M Acquilano, S Gilbert, T, Craig, J; Lee,C; Kodak, S; Ignatova, E;
Mudge, L; House, S,. Brady, R. (2023). Title: T-CARE: Feasibility, Acceptability and
Appropriateness of a Digital Health Tntervention for Youth Experiencing Mental Health
Boarding. Journal of Adolescent Health.

Brady, R. E., St. Ivany, A., Nagarajan, M. K., Acquilano, S. C., Craig, J. T., House, S. A.,

Mudge, L., & Leyenaar, J. K. (2022). Multistakeholder perspectives on interventions to support
youth during mental health boarding. The Journal of
Pediatrics, https://doi.org/10.lQ16/i.iDeds.2022.i0.004

Brunette, M. F., Richardson, F., White, L., Bemis, G., & Eelkema, R. E. (2004). Integrated
family treatment for parents with severe psychiatric disabilities. Psychiatric Rehabilitation
Journal. 28(2\ 177-180. httDs://doi.org/l0.2975/28.2004.177.180
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Alexander J. Horvath

Expertise

• Healthcare economics

• Strategic planning
• Financial management

• Teambuilding
• Leadership development
• Communication

Lean Six Sigma Black Belt performance improvement
combined with a coherent translation of the complex to
simple logic. Active listening, transparency, and an acute
ability of "getting to yes" promote teams toward strategies
that work smarter.

Technoloqy

. • Customized spreadsheet
builds

•  Integrated application
development

• Telehealth

. • Financial software

• Statistical software

• Project management
software

Proficiency with both utilization and application
customizations, supporting team learning, comfort and
confidence with technology tools that enhance the work at
hand. Advanced skill with Excel, PowerPoint, Word. Zoom,
Webex, Liquid Planner, JIRA, Confluence, Quickbooks.

Publications

• Healthcare delivery costs
• Process impact on outcomes
• Financial impact of change
• Sustainability niodels

Warner, CJ, Horvath AJ, Powell RJ, Columbo JA, Walsh
TR. Goodney PP, Walsh DB, Stone DH. Endovascular
aneurysm repair delivery redesign leads to quality
improvement and cost reduction. J Vase Surg 62:285-289,
2015

Stone DH, Horvath AJ, Goodney PP, Rzucidio EM. Nolan
BW. Walsh DB. Zwolak RM. Powell RJ. The Financial

Implications of Endovascular Aneurysm Repair in the Cost
Containment Era. J Vase Surg 59:28^290, 2014

(

Wamer CJ, Walsh DB, Horvath AJ, Walsh TR. Herrick DP.
Prentiss SJ, Powell RJ. Lean principles optimize on-time
vascular surgery operating room starts and decrease
resident work hours. J Vase Surg 58:1417-1422, 2013

Presentations Lauching a Proactive Consultation-liaison Psychiatry
Service: A How-to Skills Session for Participants, 2019
ACLP Annual Meeting, Academy of Consultation Liaison
Psychiatry, San Diego, CA

Telemedicine Panel: Return on Investment for

Telemedicine, 2015 Northem New England Clinical
Oncology Society Spring Meeting, Portsmouth New
Hampshire
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Experience

Interim President/CEO

October 2023-Present

WestCentral Behavlorar Health, Lebanon. NH .
*>

• Organizational leadership

• Financial management
• Strategic planning

•  ■ . i ■

1  '

Community Mental Health Center serving ClaremonU
Newport, Lebanon and surrounding towns

-Interim leader to providing stabilization to the
organization during an unanticipated leader transition.
- Leading State accreditation re-approval process.
- Leading re-engagement of the organization in the
CCBHC development and designation process.
- Preparing organization for next leader through
management re-organization, systems development and
improvement, and community partner engagement.

ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR

April 2019'Present
Dartmouth-Hitchcock, Lebanon, NH
Department of Psychiatry

• Administrative leadership

• Financial management

• Strategic planning

Academic Health System servicing NH and VT
-Design and implementation of new administrative
structures supporting all areas of the Department
(clinical, education and research).
•In conjunction >Mth the Department Chair, leadership of
strategy execution, operations and improvement projects
for the Psychiatric Service Line within the health system.
• Administrative and project leadership for multi-
disciplinary team to develop coordinated transgender
services within the health system. .
- Administrative and co-project leadership for provider
staff planning associated with new patient pavilion
opened in 2023 ^
- Leadership for all administrative functions, including
interface with centralized functions of the health system.
- Course leader for psychiatry residents. Understanding
and Negotiating Provider Employment Contracts.
Dartmouth-Hitchcock, 2019-2023
- Course leader for psychiatry residents, Healthcare
Economics, Dartmouth-Hitchcock, 2021 - 2023
- Course leaderfor psychology trainees. Business of
Psychology, Dartmouth-Hitchcock, 2023

Course leader for neuropsychology post-docs. Business
of ̂/e^^opsyc/7o/o.qy. Dartmouth Hitchcock, 2023

CONSULTANT

Dec 2015-present

Tangin, LLC. Enfteld, NH ^ ̂

• Software implementation-
• Strategic planning
• Executive coaching.
• Meeting facilitation
• Reorganization

Founding Partner of Tangin. LLC. currently providing
consulting services within environments conducive to

innovative growth and development of programs. /
products, and people. Past projects Include:
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Project management -Interim financial and operational leadership for the River
Valley Club
-Mental Health and Substance Use Treatment integration
v^ithin primary care practices at an academic medical
center

-Retrospective and predictive analytics platform
development and deployment for perioperative services
within an academic medical center

-Strategic planning for integrated spine care service line
within an academic medical center

-Project leadership for technological platform
customization and migration for Aquifer, an online
medical education company

-Executive coaching and leadership team development
for Aquifer, an online medical education company

ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR ̂
Get 2013-Jan 2016

Dartmouth-Hitchcock, Lebanon, NH
Center for Telehealth

• Administrative leadership

• Financialmanagement

• Strategic planning

Academic Health System servicing NH and VT
•Leadership in strategic industry partnerships for D-H.
-Leadership and oversight of telehealth implementations
and ongoing operations within D-H and with external
customers.

•Development and execution of Center for Telehealth
strategic, operational, and financial plans in accordance
with D-H mission and strategy.

SENIOR PRACTICE MANAGER

Aug 2010-0ct 2013
Dartmouth-Hitchcock, Lebanon, NH

Heart and Vascular Center

Administrative leadership
Financial management '

Strategic planning
Research and process
improvement

Academic Health System servicing NH and VT
•Design, development, and implementation of a predictive
business model for effective resource allocation;
facilitated assignment of people to work rather than work
to people.
-Alignment of capacity and capability that resulted In
more than $1M of recurring annual operational savings.

-Leadership via collaboration, patient-focus, and
relationship building hence improving physician and staff
satisfaction.

-Application and acceptance of clinical trial amongst three
competing departments within the organization.
-Leadership of several successful multi-disciplinary
process improvement projects inclusive of EVAR care
path resulting in $1.5M annual margin impact, national
publications, and participation in an international
fellowship.
•Outreach and program expansion to the Southem
regions of NH and VT.
-Design and facilitation of a plan for development of the
Heart and Vascular Center.
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CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Sept 2003-Julv 2010

Clara Martin Center, Randolph. VT

• Administrative leadership

• Financial leadership
• Strategic planning
• HR oversight

Community Mental Health Center serving Orange
County Vermont

•Recruited back to agency for design and implementation
of financial tum-around.

-Fiscal management inclusive of implementation of new
computer systems and technology to facilitate
compliance and operational optimization.
-Leadershipwithin the state for health policy issues
around mental health services and funding.
-Development of sustainable financial and operating
models for each service line of the organization.
-Improved all financial metrics related to liquidity, debt,
and perfonnance.
-Lead performance management and compensation
restructure to align with business goals and objectives.
-Focus on community partnerships and integration of
mental health services resulting in successful negotiation
of numerous community partnerships.

DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS

DEVELOPMENT

Sept 2002-Sept 2003

Medical Systems, Inc., Peabody, MA

• Planning and operations
• Market analysis
• Sales and partnerships

Softwai^ company providing practice management
solutions to FQHCs
-Evaluation of business partnerships and acquisitions.
-Development of product outreach and sales plan.
-Community health center consults for customer product
design customization.

VICE PRESIDENT OF CLINICAL

SERVICES

Sept 2000-Sept 2002

Valley Regional Healthcare, Claremont, NH

• Planning and operations

•> Administrative leadership

Critical Access Hospital
-Quality assurance and improvement project leadership
resulting in design and Implementation of new
performance management system, facilities
improvements, and new clinical partnerships.
-Demonstration of responsive leadership capability by
accepting VP position in time of organizational crisis,
resulting in successful CMS regulatory review and
operational improvements.
-Built comprehensive financial model for negotiation of
first nursing union contract

PHYSICIAN PRACTICE

MANAGER AND DIRECTOR OF

COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER

Valley Regional Healthcare,.Claremont, NH
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Aug 1999-Aug 2000

• Planning and operations '
• Administrative leadership
• Practice management

Critical Access Hospital
•Restructure of physician compensation to align with
business objectives.

-Integration.of specialty practices with nearby academic
medical center.

-Development and implementation of new lat>oratory
business.

DIRECTOR OF GPERATIGNS

AND FINANCE

Sept 1996-Aug 1999

Clara M.aitln^Center, Randolph, VT

• Administrative leadership

• Financial leadership
• Strategic planning
,• HR oversight

Community Mental Health Center serving Orange
County Vermont

-Standardized, transparent, and easy to understand
financial reporting and presentations to the board of

directors and external funding sources.
•Leadership of the administrative resources supporting
both clinical and administrative operations.
-Oversight of Accounting, Accounts Receivable, Accounts
payable, IS. and Human Resources Departments.

•Development and execution of long-term and short-term
strategic plans. i

INFORMATION SYSTEMS

CONSULTANT

Aug 1994-Sept 1996

West Central Services and Behavioral Information ;
Systems, Lebanon, NH -

,  • Grant project design
• HIT consulting

• Service/Product development

Community Mental Health Center serving Claremont,
Newport and Lebanon

-Co-leadership of the development of a NH state
sponsored grant to form the Behavioral Health Systems
Company.
•Design and implementation of the company's operating
structure.

-Planning and management of the Implementation of
WAN and SCO UNIX server technology for customers.
-Management of the product developrnent projects,
company financial operations, and human resources.

ASSOCIATE CONSULTANT

Aug1990-July 1994

Analysis Group, Inc.-& Integral; Inc.,
Boston, MA

• IT Group .

• Product Developments
• Research Arialyst-Ecoiiomlc

Consulting Group

Global economic and strategy consulting company
-Accountability for statistical support in the preparation of
economic testimony for large corporate litigation resulted
in detailed and thorough trial exhibits.
-Demonstrated collaborative teamwork in developing
economic models and industry papers on trends in
telecommunications and healthcare industries.

-Creation of Information technology solutions.
<■
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V

•Developed and managed professional relationships v/ith
factory employees, product managers, and executive
officers of clients.

-Provided support and leadership to the product
development efforts of several manufacturing clients.
•Conducted financial and process audits to determine
optimization of business opportunities.
-Demonstration of analytical and presentation skills
resulted in quick progression within company.

Experience

Lean Six Sigma Black Belt (LSSBB), Vlllanova University, July 2015

B.A., Union College, 1990 Major: Managerial Economics
Other related fields of study: accounting, mathematics,'^physics and engineering. Economics
Thesis: Corisumer Reactions Resulting from Cost Changes in Health Insurance.
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ROBERT GONYO
♦♦♦

JOBOBJECTIVE
j

To secure a challenging position in Accounting/Business Management to utilize my knowledge, skills and
experience.

EXPERIENCE

Chief Financial Officer 2017-Present
West Central Behavioral Health

Lebanon, New Hampshire

Oversee the management and coordination of all fiscal reporting activities for the Agency. Manage
processes for financial forecasting and compiling the 12 million dollar annual operating budget. 'Acts as the
Authorized Organizational Representative (AOR) for federal grants. Develop and maintain systems of
internal controls to safeguard financial assets of the Agency and ensure compliance with GAAP principles
and applicable federal, state and local r^ulatory laws and rules for financial and tax reporting. Actively
participate and assist the CEO with overall administrative policy and operation of the Agency. Manage and
direct a staff of 6 which includes 3 medical billing s^ff. Responsible for overseeing the annual certified
audit which have had no audit adjustments. Manage daily cash flow requirements. Experience working
with Great Plains software for general ledger, sales invoicing, accounts payable and fixed asset
depreciation.

I

Accounting Manager 2014-2017
Lake Sunapee Bank
Newport, New Hampshire

Responsible for managing the Accounting Department of a 1.6 billion dollar community bank , with 35
branch locations within New Hampshire and Vermont to insure optimum accuracy, efficiency, and delivery
of services. Work with extemal and internal auditors to provide accounting related documentation needed
for audits. Review and approve the distribution of checks issued by Accounts Payable. Manage monthly
recurring and non-recurring accruals and review of overall expenses. Prepare weekly filing of FR 2900,
monthly calculation and filing of Vermont Sales & Use Tax return, quarterly filing of Vermont Bank
Franchise Tax return and filing of annual reports with various Secretaries of State for 6 corporations.
Responsible for accounting and reporting of $188 million dollars of bank owned investments. Monitor and

.  adjust pledged deposits weekly based on current market values of investments. Review and determine
daily cash needs at Federal Reserve Bank with access to line of credit at Federal Home Loan Bank of
Boston. Experience working with Jack Henry banking software and Fiserv investment software. Manage
and direct a staff of 5 reporting directly to the Vice President and Director of Financial Reporting/Controller.

Revenue Manager 2013 • 2014
Lutheran Social Services/Ascentria Care Alliance

Concord, New Hampshire

Responsible for the oversight of the accounts receivable billing and collections function for all subsidiaries.
Oversee 7 direct reports providing leadership and coaching while holding direct staff accountable for
accurate and timely completion oHheir duties. Monitor and manage any identified disruptions or delays
within the revenue cycle. Determine and recommend general and specific reserves against bad debts and
routinely analyze the collectability of receivables. Ensure departmental effectiveness and compliance with
all third-party billing and collection requirements including eligibility and authorization functions. Maintain
contact with program directors throughout the agency and extemal funding agencies in order to ensure
proper management of all contracts and grants. Provide analysis of revenue contracts/grants to assist in
making sure that revenue from contracts/grants are maximized. Experience with federal contracts, UFR
categories for cost reimbursements, EIM billing and cost reimbursement billing processes and procedures.
Knowledge of contract principles, laws, statues, Executive Orders, regulations and procedures.
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Robert Gonyo Page 2

Fiscal Director 2008 - 2013
Community Alliance of Human Services
Newport, New Hampshire

>

Responsible for all fiscal service operations including all monthly, quarterly and annual reporting
requirements. Post all general ledger entries and reconcile all bank accounts. Oversee all accounts
receivable (including Medicare, Medicaid & private pay billings), accounts payable, payroll and collection
efforts. Responsible for preparing annual operating budgets for a multi company organization. Manage
daily cash flow requirements. Implemient internal controls in the areas of accounts payable, accounts
receivable and payroll. . Provided quarterly reporting requirements for various local, county, state and
federal grants and assisted with grant writing proposals. Work with Board of Director's, management team
and staff to provide financial analysis. Oversee annual certified audit. Perform monthly financial statement
reviews with Directors. Implement accounting software upgrade and facilitated the moving of payroll
processing from an external source to internal processing. Experienced ElV Coordinator for HUD
subsidized 40 unit elderly housing complex. Responsible for completing annual Medicare Cost Report for a
Home Health Agency. Manage and direct Staff Accountant.

Revenue Control Accountant 2003 > 2008

NFI North

Contoocook, New Hampshire

Responsible for printing monthly cost center financial statements for 23 programs along with a corporate
consolidation. Review bi-monthly billings for accuracy and tie revenue amounts back to program census. .
Worked to set up finance module of new client data management system allowing a seamless transition to
the new software. Produce rnonthly cash flow showing six months actual and 6 months projections.
Update management team on a weekly basis of the cash flow, status. Close and reconcile accounts
receivable and post revenue to Great Plains general ledger monthly. Calculate allowance for doubtful
accounts. Approve monthly reconciliation and weekly batches for accounts payable. Perform monthly
budget reviews with Program Managers. Work with billing department to develop and institute rebilling and
collection procedures.

Controller ' . ' 2002 - 2003
Brattleboro Reformer/Town Crier

Brattleboro, Vermont ^ '\

Responsible for producing monthly financial statements for two publications. Produce weekly revenue and
expense forecasts for the current month and monthly produce a rolling three months forecast. Developed
inventory controls allowing daily updates of newsprint inventory levels. Provide explanations of monthly
revenue and expense budget variances. Work with circulation department to develop and institute
collection procedures. Responsible for preparing annual operating iDudgets, filing of sales and use tax
returns, reviewing salesman commissions and accounts payable invoices. Produce daily production and
revenue reports allowing management to quickly adjust and compensate for variances from expected
results.. Manage and direct staff in the areas of payroll, accounts receivable and credit & collections.

Controller 1998-2002

Merriam-Graves Corporation
Charlestown, New Hampshire

Responsible for preparing monthly financial statements in a multi-corporate environment, providing financial
.  support for 4 corporations including cost center financial statements for 34 multi state branch locations,

corporate consolidations and monthly/quarterly reporting requirements. Manage daily cash flow and line of
credit for all locations. Coordinated local banking relationships into a primary centralized corporate account
for maximum utilization of funds. Worked.in conjunction with the CFO to reorganize the corporate structure
to create efficiencies and reduce costs. Ensure the accuracy of month-end closings and the integrity of the
general ledger. Responsible for A/P, A/R, P/R, managing fixed assets, all state sales and use tax reporting
and the preparation for the annual certified audit. Design and maintain internal controls, standardize
internal policy and procedures throughout the company. Developed and instituted an internal branch audit
system, providing an independent confirmation of inventories and cash management. Successfully
integrated 5 acquisitions into the corporate financial structure. Direct a staff of 7 reporting directly to the
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Chief Financial Otticer.

Robert Gonyo

Assistant Comptroller
Wakeman Industries, Inc. (Merrlam-Graves Corporation)
Charlestown, New Hampshire

Page 3

1992 - ip98
V  ,

Responsible for producing detailed monthly financial statements with statistical highlights on a IBM AS/400
for 26 branches, 9 corporations and 2 consolidations. Coordinated with l/S staff and software provider to
ensure the accuracy of general ledger during all phases of the computer conversion. Managed and
directed support staff in the areas of payroll, accounts payable and accounts receivable. Streamlined the
financial reporting process which resulted in more accurate and timely monthly financial statements.
Assisted with the developing and preparation of the annual operating budgets. Managed daily cash flow
requirements with access to $5,000,000 line of credit. Responsible for management and reporting of
approximately $3,000,000 accounts receivable. Managed and calculated salesman commission and
branch manager bonus programs. Assisted with annual certified audit.

Staff Accountant

Wakeman Industries, Inc. (Merrlam-Graves Corporation)
Charlestown, New Hampshire

1988 ■ 1992

Set up and maintained cost allocation spreadsheets in Microsoft Excel to distribute centralized costs to all
branches. Implemented AS/400 based fixed asset system. Produced depreciation expense schedules for
fleet of 100 trucks, tractors and trailers. Experienced with payroll processing for 225 personnel. Set up
and maintained multi state sales tax exemption files. j ' .

Office Administrator

Suburban Realty, Inc.
Manchester, New Hampshire

1984-1987

Responsible for managing all bookkeeping and administrative functions. Implemented advertising program
Which allowed equal exposure for all listed properties.

EDUCATION PERSONAL

Bachelor of Science degree In Accounting
New Hampshire College
Manchester, New Hampshire

Married

Hobbles - Gardening & Photography
Serves as the Board Treasurer to Housing
for the Elderly and Handicapped of
Newport, Inc.
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SUSAN J. WHITE, MA, PHR

PERFORMANCE PROFILE

Human resources professiona] with approximately ten years of experience working in a variety of industries: higher
education, health care, human services, hospitality.

Recruitment

Legal lssues & Compliance
Leadership Development
Employee Engagement

Safety

PROFESSIONAL SKILLS

Performance Management
Worker's ConqiAJnemployment
Job Descriptions/Specifications

Coaching
Supervision

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Benefit Administration

Employee Relations
HR Policies & Process

Employee Orientation
Microsoft Office Suite

WEST CENTRAL BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 1 Lebanon, NH
Jime 2018 to present

Chief Human Resources Officer- Oversee the fiill scope of human resources: employment, compensation, benefits
administration, recniitmeni, policy and procedure development, employee relations, workers compensation, compliance
- for non-profit community mental health agency with 170 employees.

•  Coordinate daily HR functions supporting 170 employees with one HR Generalist and one HR Administrative
Assistant

•  Drafted action items to address workforce challenges as part of the Workforce Development Strategic Plan and
monitor effectiveness

• Wrote Integrated Delivery Network grant proposal to successfully obtain funding to support Workforce
Development Plan

• Manage and ensure compliance with human resources policies
• Created a non-FMLA impaid leave policy for new employees under one year of employment
•  Counseled supervisors on employee performance and behavior issues
•  Created Human Resource Department procedure manual

QUECHEE LAKES LANDOWNERS' ASSOCIATION | Quechee, VT
July 2015 to May 2018

Human Resources Associate - HR Generalist - manage all facets of hitman resources department including recruitment,
new employee orientation, employee relations, benefits administration and enrollment, training, safety, compliance,
reporting - for four-season country club with 150 to 250 employees.

•  Captured savings in benefit cost reductions and improved benefit coverage for en^loyees as well as employee out
of pocket savings

•  Redesigned and conducted new hire orientation
•  Implemented online onboarding to include completion of employment documentation
• Manage and administer enq)loyee benefits programs: group health, life, STD/LTD, 401(k)
•  Partner with employees and managers to effectively resolve conflicts, provide coaching and counseling regarding

employee relations, develop PIPs and participate in termination meetings
•  Ensine compliance with federal and state employment regulations, plus OSHA and IRS regulations
•  Process workers' compensation, unemployment wage requests, FMLA
• Work witli and maintain sensitive and confidential materials
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Susan J. White

LEDDY GROUP | Lebanon, NH '
June 2015-August 2015

HR Administrative Assistant (Temporary) - contract position at FujiFilm Dimatix, Inc. in Lebanon, NH. Performed
filing and prepared new hire packets.

MT. ASCUTNEY HOSPITAL AND HEALTH CENTER | Windsor, VT
Development Office .
June 2014 to March 2015

Senior Administrative Assistant (Temporary) - developed donor profiles by identifying and gathering biographical,
professional; wealth; philanthropic and relationship information for hospital's major capital campaign.

GEISEL SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AT DARTMOUTH | Hanover, NH
The Dartmouth Institute for Health Policy & Clinical Practice (TDI)
June 1999 to August 2013 ,

Human Resources Coordinator (2009-2013)- recruitment, applicant screening and interviewing, created job
descriptions, performed position analysis, salary negotiation, coaching; performance management, faculty recruitment,
coordinated H-IB visas - for a department with 130 employees including faculty conducting research and education to
improve patient care and develop new health cafe delivery models.

• Managed full lifecycle recruitment activities
•  Investigated performance issues and developed performance improvement plans
•  Developed employee orientation/onboarding process

•  Designed and implemented training program for administrative assistants new to Dartmouth
• , Assisted with development of department employee performance evaluation ' '
•  Conducted exit interviews

•  Provided interpretation and clarification of College policies, and'Federal and State employment laws

Executive Assistant/Project Coordinator II (1999-2009) - Member of core research team conducting a multi-site
randomized clinical trial. Full-spectrum conference management.

•  Assisted with development and distribution of study documents, including protocols, questionnaires and other
materials

•  Acted in executive support capacity to senior hospital and college administrator
•  Assisted in preparation and submission of materials to the Institutional Review Board (IRB), Data and Safety

Monitoring Board (DSMB), and Principal Investigators' meetings
•  Coordinated logistics for conferences and managed various aspects of event planning
•  Prepared correspondence, including letters of recommendation

WEST CENTRAL BEHAVIORAL HEALTH I Lebanon, NH
April 1994-June 1999

Office Manager, Counseling Center of Lebanon - Supervised the work of the office and administrative employees and
sought ways to improve the office operations.

•  Conducted administrative and clinical staff orientation to include office procedures, safety, office technology.
•  Developed a managed,care notebook to provide clinicians with guidelines to obtain pre-authorization for

treatment with the various insurance companies
•  Participated in pilot program for central access referral >.
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Susaii J. White

EDUCATION & PROFESSIONAL CREDENTIALS

M.A., Human Resources Management - Webster University
Webster University Lambda Kappa Chapter of the Delta Mu Delta International Honor Society in Business

B.S. - Nathaniel Hawthorne College

Magna cum laude, Business Administration
(  , • '

Human Resources Certification Institute (HRCI) Professional Human Resources (PHR)
y  i ' '

OSHA 10-Hour General Industry certification

PROFESSIONAL HR AFFILIATIONS

Member - Society for Human Resources Management (SHRM)
Member - River Valley Human Resources Association (RVHRA)
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NH Department of Health and Human Services

KEY PERSONNEL

List those primarily responsible for meeting the terms and conditions of the agreement.

Job descriptions not required for vacant positions.

Contractor Name: West Central Services, Inc. dba West Central Behavioral Health

NAME

•  1

JOB TITLE

ANNUAL

AMOUNT PAID

FROM THIS .

CONTRACT

ANNUAL SALARY

Matthew Squires Chief Medical Officer ■ $61,738.20 $185,400.00

Laurie Mudge Chief Operating Officer $0.00 $115,000.00

Alexander Horvath Interim President/CEO - ' $0.00 $221,256.00

Robert Gonyo Chief Financial Officer $0.00 $120,000.00

Susan White Chief Human Resources Officer $0.00 $95,000.00
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

nms/o/y fox beha vioral health

m PLEASANT STREET, CONCORD, NH 03301
603-271.9544 l-SOO-SSl-^S Exi 9544

Fax: 603r27m332 TOD Accm: l-IK)0-735-2964 www.dbbs.nh.gov

May 23. 2023

■His .Excellehcy, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorajbie Council

State House
Concord, New Harnpshire 0330,1

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Health and Human Services. Division for Behavioral Health,
to enter Into Sole Source contracts wth the contractors listed below In an amount not to exceed
$43,761,925 to provide community mental health sen/ices, includirig statewide mobile crisis
services, with.the option, to.renew for up to four.(4) additional years, effective June 28, 2023,
upon Cbvemdr and Cpuncil approval .through June 30,. 2025. 3.82% Federal Funds. 93.36%
.General Funds. 2.62% Other Funds (Mental Health Data Collection).

Contractor Name
Vendor

Code
Area

Served
Contract Amount

Northern Human Services
Conway, NH

177222-8004 Regiori i $3,365,852

West Central Services; Inc.
DBA West Central
Behavioral Health

Lebanon. NH

177654:B001 , Region 2 $3,073,428

TTie Lakes Regibn,Mental
Health Center, iric.

. . • • r
.Lacohia, NH

154.480-6001 • Region 3: $4,050:856

Riyerbend Community
Mental Health. Inc.

Concord,'.NH . . ..
i77.192-R001 Region 4 $4,974,550.

Monadhock Family
Services '

Keene, NH
17751 OrBOOS Region 5 $2,720,045^

the Community. Council of.
-Nashua, NH DBA Greater |

Nashua Menta[ Health
Nashua, NH

1
,1

154112-8001

Region 6 :$6,377.1M.

r



His Excellency. Governor Christopher T. Sununu
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The Mental'Health Center of

Greater Manchester. Inc.

Manchester, NH
177184-B001

\

.  Region 7 $6,662,413

Seacoast Mental Health

Ceriter, Inc.

Portsmouth, NH
174089-ROOt Region 8 $3,5,18.773

Behavioral Health &

Developmental Services of
Stratford County, inc. DBA
Community Partners of

Stratford County

Dover, NH

177278-8002 Region 9. $3.052.145"

The Mental Health Center

for Southern New

Hampshire DBA CLM
Center for Life r

fijlanagement

174tt6-R001 Region 10 V  $5,972,669

Total:, $43,761,925

Funds are available in the following accounts for State Fiscal Years 2023 and 2024, and
are anticipated to be available in State Fiscal Y^ar 2025, upon the availability and continued
appropriation of funds in the future operating budget, with the authority to adjust budget line items
within the price limitation and encumbrances bet^en state fiscal years through the Bucket Office,
if needed and justified.

See attached fiscal details.

EXPLANATION

This request Is Sole Source because the Ccnlractors are the only authorized contractors
able to provide the necessarV services, the Department contracts' for mental health services
through these ten (10) Community Mental Health Centers, which are designated by the
Department to service to>Ams and cities within specified geographic regions, as outlined In the NH
Revised Statutes Annotate (RSA) 1.35-C. New Hampshire Mental Health Services System, and
NH Administrative Rule He-M 403, Approval and Operation of Community Mental Health
Programs.

The purpose of this request Is to provide community mental health services for Individuals
In New Hampshire. Community Mental Health Centers provide community-based mental heatth
services to adults, children, and families to build resiliency, promote recovery; and reduce
Inpatlent hospital utilizations, and improve community tenure. These contracts provide both
Federal grant funds and General Funds that enable delivery of services not otherwise covered by
Medicaid. For example, technology, training, and system upgrades, delivery of some Assertive
Community Trestment services, and care coordination with other systems such as the Division of
Children, Youth, and Families. Department of Education, and Division of Long Term Supports and
Services. The majority of the General Funds are allocated to ensure that individuals who are
uninsured have full access to NH Rapid Response crisis services.

Approximately 20,700 individuals will be sen/ed annually.
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The populations served include.chiidren with Serious Emotional Disturbances and adults
with Serious. Mental Illness/Serious and Persistent Mental Illness, including individuals with
Mental Illness and co-occuning substance use disorders per NH Administrative Rule He-M 401
Eligibility Determination and Individuals Service Planning.

The Contractors will provide chsis services, individual artd group psychotherapy, targeted
case management, medication seKrices, Functional Support Services, Illness Management^and
Recovery, supported employment, Assertive Community Treatment, Wraparound services for
children, community residential services, and acute care services to individudts experiencing
psychiatric emergeticies while awaiting admission to a designated receiving facility. All contracts
include provisions for Mental Health Services repulred by NH RSA 135-C arwJ with State
Regulations applicable to the mental health system as outlined in He-M 400, as well as in
compliance with the Community Mental Health Agreement (CMHA).

The Department will monitor services by:

•  Conducting performance reviews and utilization reviews as necessary and
appropriate based on applicable licensing, certifications and service provisions.

•  Conducting quarterly meetings to review submitted quarterly data and reports to
identify ongoing programmatic improvemerits.

•  Reviewing monthly financial statements provided by the Contractors for ongoing
evaluation of program fiscal integrity.

As referenced in Exhibit A. Revisions to Standard Agreement Provisions Section T,
Revisions to Form P'37, General Provisions. Subsection 1.2 of the attached agreements, the
parties have the option to extend the agreements for up to four (4) additional years, contirtgent
upon satisfactory delivery of services, available funding, agreement of the parties, and Governor
and Council approval.

Should the Governor and Council hot authorize this request, approximately 12,300 adults,
and 8,400 children in the state will not have acc«s to critical community mental health sen/Ices
as required by NH RSA 135-C; 13. As a result, these individuals may experience an increase in
symptoms causing them to seek more costly services at hospital emergency departments due to
risk of harm to themselves or others and may have increased contact with law enforcement,
correctional programs, or primary care physicians, none of which have the necessary services or
'supports available to provide necessary assistance. Lack of these services may also increase the
likelihood of inpatient hospltalizations and death by. suicide.

Source of-Federal Funds: Assistance'Listing Number #93.243, FAIN # H79SM080245;
Assistance Listing Number #93.958. FAIN # B09SM087375; Assistance Listing Number #93.043,
FAIN #2201NHOAPH: Assistance Listing Number#93.959, FAIN # TI0B5821; Assistance Listing
Number #93.829, FAIN # H79SM087622.

In the everit that the Federal Funds become no longer available, additional General Funds
will not be requested to (Support this program.

Respectfully submitted,

Lori A. Weaver

Interim Commissioner

Th« Deportment of Health and Human &n»tcti' Mission is to join communiiiet and families
in providing opportunities (or ctiuenj to odiieue heolih'and independence.

V



Attachment A

Financial Details

0S4S42-e2201M117 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS OEPT OF. HHS: BEHAVIORAL HEATLH OIV, BUREAU

OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES.CMH PROGRAM SUPPORT (100% Gtnaral F.undi)

Nofthefn Human ServCTi (VenOof.CoOe 177222-6004 ;

Flaeat Year Claaa (Account Claaa TlUe ' Job Number
Currant Modified

SudQet
Increesaf Decreaee

Revised Modified

Budget

2024 102-500731 Contricli for proa ram services 92204117 51.174.625 50 51.174.625

2025 102-500731 Contracts for prooram services 92204117 51.174.62$ 50 51.174.625

• SubtottI 52.349.250 50 52.349.250

W—t Central Sefvlcai. Inc (Vanctef Code 1776&4-8001)

.Fiscel Yeer Cleee f Account Cleas Title Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/ Decrease

Revised Medlfled

BudgM

2023 102-500731 Contreas for prooram services 92204117 5172.400 50 5172.400

2024 102-500731 Contracts (or oroarem sendees 92204t17 51.041.563 50 51.041.563

2025 102-500731" Contracts for prooram services 92204tl7 51.041.563 50 • 51.041.563

- Subfofaf 52.255.526 50 52.255.526

:TI)e Lafcee Repten

Fiscal Year Class / Account CIsssTllla job Number
Currant Modlfltd

Budgst
Incraasa/ Decrtesa

.Ravlsed Modified
Budget

2023 102-500731 Contracts for orootam services ' 92204117 5150.000 50 5150.000

2024 102-500731 Contracts for prooram services 92204117 51.513.563 50 51.513.563

2025 102-500731 Contracts tor prooram servicee 92204117 51.513.563 50 51.513.563

SubtottI 53.177.126 SO 53.177.128

R|yart>en(l ConwnuMty Mental Health. Inc. (VenOor Code l77IB2'ROOt)

Fiscal Yaor Clasaf Account Class TlUe J(^ Number
Currant Modified

Budgal
liKreatW Decrease

Revised Modified

Budget

2024 102-500731 Contracts for prooram services 92204117 51.536.551 50 51.536.551 .

2025 102-500731 Contracts for proaram services 92204117 51.536.551 50 51.536.551

Subtotal 53.073.102 50 53.073.102 -

Monadnock Famiy Senrteee (Vendor (^cde 177S10-B005)'-

Fiscal Yasr CIsm/Account Class Tills Job I4umber
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/Decrease

Revised Modified

Budget

. 2023 102-500731 Cortlracts for prooram services 92204117 521.000 50 521.000

2024 102-500731 Contracts for prooram tarvices 92204117 5919.625 50 5919.825

2025 102-500731 Contracts for prooram services 92204117 5919.625 r- SO 5919.825

Subfofef ■ 51.860.250 50 51.860.250

Community Council e< Nashua, NH (Vendor Code 1&4112-B001

Fiscal Year Class/AecourM r  Class Title Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
Increete/ Decrease

Revised Modified

'  Bud^l

2023 • 102-500731 Contracts for prooram services 92204117 529.000 50 529.000

2024 102-500731 Contracts for ptoorsm servicei 92204117 52.083.051 50 52.083,051

2025 102-500731 Contracts for prooram saiviees 92204117 52.083.051 " 50 52.083.051

Subfofaf 54.195.102 50 54.195.102

..The Mental HeaUhCantarolGreatef Manchestaf (Vendor Code I77ift4-B00l)

Fiscal Year Claaa / Account Class Titka • Job Numlwr
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/ Decrease

Revised Modified

Budget

2024 102-500731 Contracts lor program services ■ 92204117 52.508.551 SO 52.508.551

■  2025 102-500731 Contracts for prooram services 92204117 52.508.551 50 52.508.551

. • Subfora/ 53.017.102 <  50 55,017.102

■ Seacoati Mental Health Center. Inc. (Vendor Code 174080-R001)

Fiscal Year Class/Account Class rule Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
increase/ Decrease

Revised Modified.
Budget

2024 102-500731 Contracts lor program services 92204117 51.059.625 50 51.059.625

2025 102-500731 Contracts lor proaram services 92204117 51.059.625 50 51.059.625
■ •• Sublofal 52.119.250 50 52.119.250

Behavioral Health & Developmental Services of Strain County. lne..(Ven(Jor Code I7727a-B002)

Attachment A
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Attachment A

Financial Details

FNcal Ytsr Class / Account Class TlOe Jot) Number
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/ Decreeae

Revised Modified

Budget

2024 102-500731 Contracts lor propram services 02204117 51.041.503 .  50 51.041.563

202S 102-500731 Contracts lor prooram services 92204117 51.041.503 50 51.041.563

Sublolsl 52.003.120 50 52,083.126

Tha Mental Haallh Centst Southern New Hampshire (Vendor Code 1741 iS-ROOi)

Ftscel Year Clasa /Account Class Title ' Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/ Decrease

\

Revised Modified

Budget

202S 102-500731 Contracts lor oroaram services 92204117 51.008.000 50 51.006.000

2024 102-500731' Contracts lor proaram services' 92204117 51.926.437 - SO 51,926.437

2025 102-500731 Contracts for oroaram services 92204117 51.920.437 SO 51 926 437

I Subrofa' 54 860.674 50 54.860.874

Total CMH Proprem Support 530.990.708 Itt. fW.9M.70B

0S-9»42-«220IM120 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS DEPT OF, HHS; BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DtV. BUREAU
OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES, MENTAL HEALTH BLOCK GRANT (100% Paciaral Funds)

r

Fiscil Yeer Claas / Account . Class Title Job Number
Currant Modified

Budoat
Increase/ Decrease

Rtviaad Modified

Budget

2024 074-500589 Grants lor Pub Assi and Reilef 92224120 560.000. 50 560.000

2025 074-500589 Grants lor Pub Asst and Rallel '92224120 560.000 50 560.000

SublolMl 5120.000 50 5120.000

Community Council ol Nashue. NH(Vendor Cede 154112-B00i)

Fiscal X*"' .Class /.Account Clasa till# Job Number
Currant Modldtd

Budoai
Increase/ Decrease

Revised Modified

Budpet

2023 074-500569 Grants lor Pub Assi and Rallel 92204120 515.357 SO 515.357

2024 O74-5O0S69 Grants lor Pub Assi and Raliel 92224120 560.000 50 560.000

2025 074-500589 Grams lor Pub Assi and Raliel 92224120 560.000 50 560.000

Sublot$l 5135.357 50 5135.357

BaacoastMentN Health Center. Inc. (Vendor Coda 174089-R001)

Fiscal Yaar Claaa / Account Class Tlila Job Number
Currant Modified'

Budpat
Inereaee/ Dacreese

Revised ModlOed

Budoet

2024- 074-500589 Grams for Pub Assi and Rallel 92224120 560.000 50 560.000

2025 074-500589 Grams for Pub Assi and Relial 92224120 " 560.000 50 560.000

Subtotal 5120.000 a- 50 • 5120.000

The Mental Haallh Canter lor Southern New HempsNre (Vender Code 174I16-R001);.

1. '

.'FIseel Yeer Class / Account Class Title Job Number
Current Modified

Budpet
tncraasa/Oacreasa

Revised Modified

Budpet

2024 074-500589 Grams for Pub Asst and Raliel 92224120 560.000 . 50 560.000

2025 074-500589 Grams lor Pub Asst and Relief 92224120 .560.000 50 560.000

Sublo/a/ 5120.000 50 5120.000

Total Mental Health Block Grant 5495.357 M.'* $495,357

OS-95-82.922010-4121 HEALTH.AHD SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS DEPT.OF, HHS: BEHAVIORAL HEALTH OIV, BUREAU
OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES, MENTAL HEALTH DATA COLLECTION (100% Othsr Funds)

Fiscal Year Class / Account Class TKla Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/ Decrease

Revlaed.Modified

Budget

2024 '102-500731 Contracu lor oroaram services 92204122 '  510.000 50 510.000

2025 102-500731 Contracts lor oroarsm services .92204122 55.000 50 ■ 55.000

Subrola/ SiS.OOO 50 515.000

Fiscal Year Clasa/Account ^  , Class Title Job Numtser.
Current Modified

Budget-
increase/ Decrease

Revlse^Modifttd
Budget

2024 102-500731 Contracts lor prooram services 92204122 '  510.000 50 510.000

2025 102-500731 Com/acts (or prooram services 92204122 55.000 50 55.000 -

v.,- Subtotal 515.000 50 515.000

AllKlvncmA

ftouncUl OetsO
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Attachment A

Financial Details

Flicat Year Claaa/Account .1. Claaa Title Job NumtMr
Current Modified

Budget
Increaac/ Decrease

Revised Modified

Budget

2024 102-500731 ContrecU for program aervices 92204122 510.000 50 510.000

2025 102-500731 Contracts for program servlcei 92204122 55.000 50 55.000

>. SubtoUl 515.000 50 515.000

Rivemend Comrrwnhy Mental Heaim. Inc. (Vendor Code 177192-ROOl)

Fiscal Year Claaa / Account . Class Title Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/ Decrease

Revised Modified

Budget

2024 102-500731 Contracts for program services '92204122' 510.000 50 510.000

- • - 2025 102-500731 Contracts for grooram services 92204122 55.000 50 55.000

Si/brofa/ 515.000 50 515.000

MonadnecK Famiy Seivic** (Vandof Code 177S1Q-B005>'.

Fiscal Yaar Claaa / Account Claaa Title Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/ Decrease

Revised Modified

Budget

2024 102-500731 • Contracts for program services 92204122 510,000 .  50 510.000

2025 102-500731 Contracts lor progriim services 92204122 55.000 50 55.000

Subrora/ 515.000 50 515.000

CcmmunltyCoundl d NattHia. NH (Vendof Code mi 12-6001)-

Fiscal Year Class/Account Class Title Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
increase/ Decrease

Revised Modified

Burfget

2024 102-500731 Contracts for program services 92204122 510.000 50 510.000

2025 102-500731 Contracts for program servicas 92204122 55.000 50 55.000

Subtofaf 515.000 50 515.000 -

The litental Health Centw of Greater Manchettef(Vei>dof Code 177184-B001)

Fiscal Year Class / Account Class Title Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
increase/peeiri^'ie Revised Modified

Budget

2024 102-500731 Contracts for program sarvlces 92204122 510.000 50 510.000

2025 102-500731 Contracts for program services 92204122 55.000 50 55.000
■

Sublotal 515.000 50 515.000

Seacoasl Mental Health Center, inc, (Vendw Coda i740a»R00i)
1

Fiscal Year
■  /

Class/Account Class Title Job Number
Current Modified

'  Budget
Increese/ Oecreese

Revised Modlfl^
Budget

2024 102-500731 Contracts for orrxiram servicas 92204122 510.000 50 $10,000

2025 .. 102-500731 Contracts lor program services 92204122 . 55.000 50 55.000 •

. ; SublottI .  515.000 50 515.000

Behavioral Healtn & Oevetopmental Services of Strafford County. liX. (Vendor Co^ 177278-6002)

Fiscal Yaar Class / Account Class Title Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/ Decrease

Revised Modified

Budget

2024 102-500731 Contracts for program services 92204122 510.000 SO 510.000

2025 102-500731 Contracts lor program services 92204122 55.000 50 55.000

Subrofel 515.000 50 515.000 -

Attachmenl A

FinancUl Oeun
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Attachment A

Financial Details

The fcitental Haalih C«nl»f tof Southern New Hampshire (Vendor Code'lTanft'ROOt):

Fiscal Year' Class 1 Account Class Title Job'Number
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/ Decraasa

Revised Modified

Budget

2024 102-&0073I ' Contracts (or DToaram servicet 62204122 810.000 80 810.000

202S 102-500731 Contracts lor Dcooram servlcei 92204122 85.000 '  80 85.000 > -

Si/b(o(s( 815.000 80 815 000

Total Mental Kaalth Data Collation 8150.000 8150.000

0$-9S<fi2-921010-20S3 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HUMAN SVC9 OEPT OF, HHS: BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DIV, BUR FOR
CHILDRENS BEHAVRL HLTH, SYSTEM OF CARE (100% General Funde)

•Fiscal Year Class / Account CiassTlUe Job Nurhber
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/ Decreese

Revised Modified

Budget

2024 102-500731 Contracts for program services
62102053/

62103054
8805.061 SO 8805.091

2025 102-500731 Contracts (or prooram services 62102053 • 8342.063 80 8342.063

Subloraf 8647.154 80 8947.154

Fiscal Yaar Class/Account ■  ̂ Class TItJ# Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
inereese/ Decrease

Revised Modified

. Budget

2024 102-500731 . Contracts (or program services
92102053/

92102054
8402.331 8402.331

2025 102-500731 Contrecis tor oroaram services 92102053 8397.031 80 8397.031

Subro/ai 8799.362 80 8799,362

The Lafcee Region Mental Health Center (Vendor Code tS4480-B00i)

Fiscal Yaar Class/Account Class Tllla Job Number
Currant Modified

Budget
Increase/ Dacraasa

Revised Modified

Budget

• 2024 102-500731 Contracts lor program serMces
92102053/

92102054
8408.331 80 8408,331

2025 102-500731 Contracts (or ortxtram servicos 62102053 8403.031 80 8403.031

SubtolMl 8811.362 80 8811.362

Fiscal Yaar. Claaa / Account Class TIlW ,Job.Number
Curreni Modified

Budget
Increiee/ Decrease

Revised Modified

Budget

2024 102-500731 . ' Contracls (or program services
92102053/

92102054
81.051.054 80 81.051.054

2025 102-500731 Contracts for oroaram services 92102053 8788.026 80 8788.026

• • Subtotal 81.839.080 80 81.839.060

MonadnocK Famly Seivlcea (Vendor Code .177510-6005),

/ Fiscal Yaar, Class/Account Class Titia Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/ Decrease

Revised Modified

Budget

2024 102-500731 Contracts for program seivieas
92102053/

92102054
8341.363 80 .8341,363

- 2025 102-500731 Contracts for prooram sarvicas 92102053 8336.063 80 8336.083

Subtotal 8677.426 80 8677.426

V'

)

A*.
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Atcachment A

Financial Details

Ftseat Y*er CtaM / Account Ctaai TiUa Job NumtMr
Currani ModlflaO

Bud0t('
Incraata/ Oacraasa

Ravlswl Modlflad

Budgal

2024 102-500731 Conuvcta for progmm aarvicaa
92102053/

92102054
$1.0M.054 $0 51.051,054

202S 102-500731 Contracts for coo rim •crvtces 92102053 5765.026 '  $0 5755.026

Subtotal $1,539,050 SO 51.539.050 •

Fiscal Yaar Ctasa / Account Class Tltla Job Numbar
Currant Modified

Budgai
Increase/ Dacraasa

Ravlsad Modified

Budpat

2024 102-500731 Contracts for proofsm sarvicea
92102053/

92102054
5553.325 $0 S553.32e

2025 102-500731 iConlracts for orocnm services 92102053 $545,025 €0 S546.02e

SuMora/ $1,301,352 SO SI.301.352

Fiscal Year Class / Account Class'Tltla Job Numbar
Currani Modlfjad

Budgat
Increase/Oacraasa

Rtvitad Modlflad
Budget ■

2024 .  102-500731 Contracts for prognm services
92102053/

92102054
S605.091 SO S505.091

2025' 102-500731 Contracls for oroorem services 92102053 • $342,063 SO $342,063

-
Subtotal $947,154 SO $947,154

RaearYaar Claaa / Account Clasa Tlua Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/ Decreaae

Revised Modified

Budget

2024 ■  102-500731 Contracts for prooram services
92102053/

92102054 '
$408,331 $0 $408,331

2025 102-500731 Contracls for orooram services 92102053 $403,031 SO $403,031

Subtotal $611,362 SO $611,362

T^le Mental HeaHh Cenler for Southern New Hampthlre (Veoctof Code .1741 iS-ROOlV'

fiscal Yaar Claaa'/ Account- Class Tttla Job Number
Current Modified

'  Budget
Incraaaa/ Decraaaa

Revised Modified

Budget -

^24 102-500731 Contracts for program services
92102053/

92102054 .
$467,363 $0 $467,363

2025 102-500731 Contracls for orooram services 92102053 $462,063 $0 $462,063

Subiofe/ $929,426 $0 $929,426

Total System of Cere $10.902.756 12. $10,902,756 :

05-05-42-421010-2958 HEALTH An6 SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS OEPT OF, HHS: HUMAN SERVICES DIV, CHILD
PROTECTI,ON, CHILD- FAMILY SERVICES (100% Oenaraj Fur>da)

Nonnem Human Sarvicea (Vendor Code 177222-8004) ' ■■ ■( y
1

Fiscal Year Claaa/Account Class Title' Job NumtMr
Currant Modified

Budget
Incraaaa/ Decrease

Ravlsad Modified
Bud^t

2024 644-504195 SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105876 $5,310 SO $5,310

2025 544-504195 SGFSER SGF SERVICES ■42105676 $5,310 $0 $5,310

Subtotal $10,620 $0 $10,620

;A(tachme'nt A
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Attachment A

financial Details

Fiscal Ytar Class/Account Class nua Job NumtMf
Currant Modlflsd

Budgat
Incraaaa/ Oacraasa

Raviaad Modiflad

Budgat

2024 044.504165 SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105876 $1,770 $0 $1,770

2025 644.504195 SGFSERSGF SERVICES 42105876 $1,770 $0 $1,770

t
St/broraf $3,540 $0 $3,540

Fiscal Yaar Class / Account Class Titia Job Numbar
Currant Modlflod

Budgat
Incraaaa/ Oacraasa

Ravlsad Modlflad

Budgat

2024 644.504195 SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105876 $1,770 $0 $1,770

2025 644.504195 SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105876 $1,770 $0 $1,770

Subforaf $3,540 $0 - $3,540

Fiscal Yaer Class/Account Class Tltla -Job.Numbar
Currant Modlflad

Budgat
Incrassa/Oacraasa

Ravlsad Modlflad.

Budgat

2024 644.504195 SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105876 $1,770 $0 • $1,770

2025 644-504195- SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105676 $1,770 $0 $1,770

Subfolal $3,540 $0 $3,540

fjiscal Yaar Class/Account' Class TlUa Job Numbar
Currant Modlflad

Budgal
Incraaaa/ Oacraasa

Ravlsad Modlflad

Budgat

2024 644.504195 ' -SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105876 $1,770 $0 $1,770

2025 644-504105 SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105876 ■ $1,770 $0 $1,770

Subfofal $3,540 SO $3,540

fctenadnocli f»mly Swvtcea (Vandor Coda 17751O-B00S) ■

Fiscal Yaar Class / Account Class tills Job Numbar
Currant Modlflad

Budgat
Incraaaa/ Da^rbaifa Ravlsad Modlflad

Budgal

2024 644.504195 SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105876 $1,770 $0 $1,770

2025 644-504165 SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105876 $1,770 $0 $1,770

Subfofa/ $3,540 $0 •- $3,540

Fiscal Yaar

1,

Class/Account Class TlUa Job Numbar
Currant Modlflad

Budgat
Incraasa/Oacraasa

Ravlsad Modlflad

Budgat

2024 64^-504165 SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105676. .$1,770 SO $1,770

2025 644-504195 SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105876 $1,770 $0 $1,770

Subfofa' $3,540 • $0 $3,540 .

Fiscal Yaar Class/.Account. > . Class Tltla Job Ntfmbar
Currant Modlflad

Budgat •
Incraasa/Dacraasa

Ravlsad Modlflad

Budgal

2024 644-504165 SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105678 $3,540 $0 $3,540

2025 ■644-504195 SGFSER SGF SERVICES '■ 42105876 $3,540 SO $3,540

Subfofa/ $7,080 $0 $7,080

Fiscal Yaar Class / Account Class'Tllla Job Numbar
Currant Modlflad

Budgal
Incraasa/ Oacraasa

Ravlsad Modlflad
Budgat

2024 644-504195 SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105876 $1,770 SO $1,770

2025 644-504165 SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105876 $1,770 $0 $1,770

Subfola/ $3,540 $0 $3,540

Aujchmcnt A
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Attachment A

Financial Details

Beftavtemt Haalih & Pavetepmental Seevfcas ol StraWwd County. Inc. (Vandof Code 17727a-B002)

■Fiscal Vsar Cliss/Account Class Tills Job Number
Current Modified

Bud0st
Increase/ Decrease

Revised Modified
' Budfiel

2024 644-504105 SGfSER SGF SERVICES 42105676 51.770 10 11.770

2025 644-504105 SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105676 11.770 10 ' 11.770
$u6(oraf 13,540 '  $0 13,540

Tha Msnial.Hsalth Cantar (or Southern New HsmpsNra (Vender Cods 1741 l^ROOl) '

Fiscal Year Class'/ Account >  Class Title Job Number
Current Modified

GudQsl
Increase/ Decreeie

Revised Modified
cTudoei

2024 644-504105 SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105676 11,770 10 11.770
2025 644-504105 SGFSER SGF SERVICES 42105676 $1,770 10 , 11.770

Subror*/ 13,540 10 13,540

L.^' Total Child • Family Ssrvtces 546.020 148.020

0S-99-92-922010-19O9 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS DEPT. HHS: BEHAVIORAL HEALTH OIV, BUREAU OF
MENTAL HEALTH SERViCES, 8AMHSA GRANT (100% Fadtral Funds)

Nofthem Human Servfces (Vsndof Cods 177222-B0(>4)

Fiscal Year Class / Account Class TlUa Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/

Revised Modified
Budget

2024 102-500731 Contracts for eroorem services 92201915 143.826 't 10 143.826

Sirbfofa/ 143.826 10 -  143.826

Ths LaKst Rapioft Msfltal Hsatth Csnler (VsndOf Cods I94480-g00l)

FIscsl Year Clsss / Account Class Title Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
Increaae/ Decrease

Revised Modified
Budget

2024 102-500731 Contracts lor orooram sarvlces 92201915 143.828 10 143.628 .

Subrofa/ 143.626 10 143.628

FlsCBl Year Clasa / Account Clasa-Tltle Job NumtMf
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/ Decrease

Revised Modified
Budget

2024 102-500731 Contracts lor prooram services 92201915 143.826 10 143.626
Subfo/e/ 143.828 10 143.626

Monadneck Fsmly Satvicas (Vendor Code 177$>0-B005)

Fiscal Year Class / Account Class THIe Job Numtser
Current Modified

' Budget
Increase/ Decrease

Revised Modified
Budget

2024 102-500731 Contracts for proaram services 92201915 143.829 10 143.629 -
/ 'r'.', Subfoft/ 143.829 10 * 143.829

. The Mental Health Center of Greater Manchester (Vender Cede l77l84-6C)oii
1

•' Fiscal Year Class / Account Class Tills Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/ Decrease

Revised Modified
Budget

■ 2024 102-500731 Contrads lor proaram services 92201915 1136.462 10 1138.462

Subtotwl 1136.482 10 1136.462

AlUchment A
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Attachment A

Financial Details

Seacean Mental Hetnn Centef. Inc. (Venctof Code S740a»R001)

PiacalYaar Ciaaa / Account Claaa TlUa Job Number
Currani Modified

Budget
Increase/ Decrease

Revised Modified'
Budget

2024 102-500731 Contracts lor oroaram sarvlcas 92201915 (43.829 (0 (43.829

Subfotof (43.829 . (0 (43.629

Tha Mantst Health Canter for Southam New Hamothira (VandOF Coda 174116-ROOli^

Flacal Year Claaa/Account Clasa Title' Job Number
Currani Modified

Budget
Increase/Decrease

Revised Modified

.Budget

2024 102-500731 Contracts lor proQrem sarvlcas 92201915 (43.829 (0 (43.829

Subioral (43.829 . (0 (43.829

v; Tout CCBHC GRANT (401.433 ia. 1401.433

0S-e$42-a20S10OU0 health and social services, health and human SVCS oept of, HHS; sehavioral health oiv, bureau

OF DRUG A ALCOHOL SVCS, PREVENTION SERVICES (97% F*d«ral Funda, 3% G«n*fal Funds)

SeacoaH MenW Haalth Center (Vendo* Code l7408»-R0Qt)

Fiscal Year Class / Account Ctass, Title Job Number
Current Modified'

Budoat
Increatef Decrease

Revised Modified

Budoet

2024 074-500585 Grants lor Pub Asst and Reliel 92057502 (100.000 (0 $100,000

2025 074-500565 Grants for Pub Asst and Relief 92057502 (100.000 SO (100.000

•li Subfofe/ (200.000 (0 (200.000

TeUlBOAS 1200.000 is.' ussm

0S<95-4A-«ai01(l-e917 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS OEPT OF, HHS: ELDERLY & ADULT SVCS OIV. GRANTS
TO LOCALS, HEALTH PROMOTION CONTRACTS (100% Fadaral Funds)

Seacoaal Mental HaalthCentef (Vandof Coda I7<089-R00i)

Fiscal Year Class / Account Ciaaa Title Job Number
Curroni Modified

Budget
Increase/ Decrease

Revised Modined

Budgel

2024 074-500589 Grants for Pub Asst and Relief 46108462 S3S.000 (0 (35.000

2025 074-500589 Grants for Pub Asst and Relief 48108462 S3S.OOO - (0 $35,000

Subfofa/ (70.000 so . (70.000

Total BEAS (70 000 (70.000

05-9S-92-e22010-2MO HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS DEPT OF, HHS: BEHAVIORAL KEATLH OIV, BUREAU
OF MENTAL HEALTH services! PROHEALTH NH GRANT (100% Fadaral Funda)

Community Ceuneil ot Naahua. NH (Vendor Cotie 1S4U2-B001)

Fiscal Yaar Class / Account Class Title Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/ Decrease

Revised Modified

'Budget

2024 074-500585 Grants for Pub Asst and Relief 92202340 S183.115 $0 $163,115

Subioiaf (183.115' $0 $183,115

Jhe Menial Health Center of Greater Menchesler (Vendor Code 177184-B001)

FIscel Year Class / Account •  Clasa Title Job Number
Current Modified

Budget
Increase/ Oecreaae

Revised Modified
Budget

2024 074-500585 Grants lor Pub Asst and Relief 92202340 $183,417 $0 $163,417

Sublolal $183,417 SO -  $183,417

.Beheviora] Health & bevdopmentil Services of Straflord County. Inc. (Vendor Code 177278-Bt)02)''

Fiscal Yaer Class/Account Class Title Job Numlw
Currani Modified

Budget -
Increase/ Decreise

Revised Modified

Budget

2024 074-500585 ' Grants lor Pub Asst and Relief 92202340 $139,117 ' $0 $139,117

Sublolal $139,117 $0 $139,117

•

' Total PROHEALTH NH GRANT
''

XQ. $505,549

Amandmanl Total PHea (or All Vandon (43,761,925 SO (43.761.925

Aitachmani A

Financial OetaB
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Subject: Mental Health Sendees SS-2024-DBH-01-MENTA-02
FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 12/11/2019)

Notice: This agreement and all of its attachments shall become public upon submission to Governor and
Executive Council for approval. Any informaiion that is private, conndeniial or proprietary must
be clearly identiried to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract.

AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

IDENTIFICATION.-

1.) State Agency Name

New Hamp.shire Department of Health and Human Services

1.2 Stale Agency Address

129 Plea.sant Street

Concord. NH 03301-3857

1.3, Contractor Name

West Central Services, Inc.
DBA West Central Behavioral Health

1.4 Contractor Address

9 Hanover Street,.Suite 2
Lebanon, NH 03766

1.5 Contractor Phone

Number

(603)448-0126

1.6 Account Number

05-95-92-9220 IO-(4117,412
05-95.92-921OI0-2053

05-95-42-421010-2958

1.7 Completion Date

^6/30/2025

1.8. Price Limitation

53,073,428

1.9 Contracting Officer for State Agency

Robert W. Moore, Director

1.10 State Agency Telephone Number

(603)271-9631

I.tl (i^oniractor Signature
>•—D««u8ien>i4

UffT 5/^3/2023

1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory

Roger osmun President and CEO

1.13 State Agency Signature
Oo«uSJ8n«8 fry;

S- ???V-2023

1.14 Name and Title of State Agency Signatory

Katja s. Fox Director

1.15 Approvat'^ylKe'^.H. Department of Administration, Division of Personnel (if appWcublc.)

By: Director, On:

1.16 ApproN'al by the Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution) (ifapplicable)
Do««81on#< l>jf:

By: 1 5/24/2023 . .
1.17 Approval byjllc tjov^hor and Executive Council (if applicable)

G&.C Item-number: G&C Meeting Date:

Page 1 of4
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2. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED. The State of New
Hampshire, acting through the agency identified in block 1.1
("State"), engages contractor identified in block 1.3-
("Contractor") to perform, and the Contractor shall perform, the
work of sale of goods, or both, identified and more particularly
described in the attached EXHIBIT B which is incoiporated
herein by reference ("Scrs'iccs").

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETIpN OF SERVICES.
3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, and subject to the approval of the Governor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, if applicable,
this Agreement, and all obligations of the parlies hereunder, shall
become effective on the date the Governor and Executive

Council approve this Agreement as indicated in block 1.17,
unle.ss no such approval is required, In which case the Agreement
shall become cffcciivc on ihc date the Agreement is signed by
the Stale Agency as shown in block 1.13 ("Effective Date").
3.2 If the Contractor commences the Scrs'iccs prior to the
EfTcctivc Date, all Ser\'ices performed by the Contractor prior to
the EfTcctivc Date shall be performed at the sole risk of the
Contractor, and in the event that this Agreement docs hot become
effective, the Stale shall have no liability to the Contractor,
including without limitation, any obligation ' to pay the.
Contractor for any costs incurfcd or Services performed.
Contractor must complete all Services by the Completion Date
specified in block .1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.
Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without'limitation; the continuance of payments hereunder, are
contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation of
funds affected by any state or federal legislative or executive
action that reduces, eliminates or otherwise modifies the
appropriation or availability of funding for this Agreement and
the Scope for Services provided in£XHlBIT B, in whole or it}
'part, In no event shall the State be liable for any payments
hereunder in excess of such available appropriated funds. In the
event of a reduction or termination of appropriated funds, the
State shall have the right to withhold payment until such funds
become available, if ever, and shall have the right to reduce or
terminate the Services under this Agreement immediately upon
giving the Contractor notice of such reduction or termination.
The Stale shall not be required to transfer funds from any other,
account or source to the Account identified in block ) .6 in the

event funds in that Account arc reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION'/
PAYMENT.

5.1 The coniract price, method of payment, and terms of payment
are identified and more particularly described in EXHIBIT C
which is incorporated herein by reference.
5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall,be the
pnly and the complete reimbursement to the Contractor for all
.expenses, of .whaicver;naturc incijrred by the Contractor in the
pcrformiancc hereof, and shall be the only and the complete

compensation to the Contractor for the Ser\'ices. The State shall
have no liability to the Contractor other than the contract price.
5.3 The State rcscr\'cs the right to offset from any.amounts
otherwise payable lb (he Contractor under this Agreement those
liquidated ̂ amptjnts required or permitted by N.H. RSA 80:7
through RSA 80:7-c or any other provision of law.
5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the
contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in no
event shall the total'ofall payments authorized, or actually made
hereunder, exceed the Price Limitation set forth in block 1.8.

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS

AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In connection with the pe'rformancc of the Services, the
Contractor .shall comply with all applicable statute.s, laws,
regulations, and orders of federal, state, county or municipal
authorities which impose any obligation or duty upon (he
Contractor, including, but not limited to, civil rights and equal
employment opportunity laws. In addition, if this Agreement is
funded in any part by monies of the United States, the Contractor
shall comply with all federal e.xecutive orders, rules, regulations
and statutes, and with any rule.s, regulations and guidelines as (He
State or the United Slates issue to implement these regulations.
The Contractor shall also comply with all applicable intellectual
property laws. ,
6.2 During the term of this Agreerhent, the Contractor shall not
discriminate against employees or applicants for employment
because of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex, handicap, sexual
orientation, or national origin and will take affirmative action to
prcvcntisuch discrimination.
6.3. The Contractor agrees to permit the State or United States
access to any ofthc Contractor's books, records and accounts for
the purpose of ascertaining compliance with all ruic.s, regulations
and orders, and the covenants, terms and conditions of this
Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL. ..
7.1 The Contractor shall at ils own expense provide all personnel
necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor warrants that
all personnel engaged in the Scr>'ices shall be qualified to
pei-form the Services, and shall be properly licensed and
otherwise authorized to do so undcr all applicable laws.
7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the term of
this Agrccmcnl, and for a^ period of six (6) months aficr'lhc
Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire, and
shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or
corporation with whom' it is engaged In a combined effort to
perform the Scr\'ices to hire, any person who is a State employee
or official, who is materially involved in the procurement;
administration or performance of this " Agreement. This
provision shall sur\'ivc iermination of this Agreement.
7.3 The Corilracling Officer specified in block 1.9, or his or her
successor, shall be the State's representative. In the event ofany
dispute concerning the .interpretation of this Agreement, the
Cqntracling Officer's decision'shall be final for the Slate.

Page 2 of4
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submit to'the State a Transition Plan for services under the

8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.

8.1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the
Contractor shall constitute an event of default hereunder ("Event
of Default").:
8.1.1, failure to perform the Services, satisfactorily or on
schedule;
8.1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder; and/or
8.1.3 failure to perform any other covenant, term or condition of
this Agreement. -
8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State may
take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions;
8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in the absence of
a greater or lesser specification of lime, thirty (30) day.s from the
date of the notice; and if the Event of Default Is not timely cured,
terminate this Agreement, effective two (2) days after giving the
Contractor notice of termination;

8.2.2 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Default and suspending all payments to be made under this
Agreement and ordering that the portion of the contract price
which would otherwise accrue to the Contractor during the

' period from the date of such notice until such time as the State
determines that the Contractor has cured the Event of Default

shall never be paid to the Contractor;
8.2.3 give the Contractor a written notice specifying (he Event of
Default and set ofT against any other obligations the State may
owe to the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of
any Event of Default; and/or
8.2.4 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Default, - treat > the Agreement as breached, terminate the
Agreement and pursue any of its rcmedie.s at law or in equity, or
both.

8.3.N0 failure by the Slate to enforce any provisions hereof after
any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of its rights with
regard to that Event of Default, or any subsequent Event of
Default. No express failure to enforce any Event of Default shall
be deemed a waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and
all of the provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of
Default on the part of the Contractor

\
9. termination.
9.1 Notwithstanding paragraph 8, the State may, at itS'sole
discretion, terminate the Agreement for any reason, in whole or
in part, by thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor that
the State is cxcrcismg its option to terminate the Agreement.
9.2 In the event of an early termination of this Agreement for
any reason other'than the completion of the .Services, the
Contractor shall, at the State's discretion, deliver to the
ContractingOITicer, not later than fi fteen (15)daysaftcrihc date
lOf lermlnaiion, a report ("Termination Report") describing in
detail all Services performed, and the contract price earned, to
and including the date of termination.' The form, subject matter,
content, and number of copies of the Termination Report shall
be identical to those of any Final Report described in the attached
EXHIBIT B. In addition, at the State's discretion, the Contractor
shall, within 15 days of noticc'of early termination, develop and

Agreement.

Page 3

10. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/

PRESERVATION. •

10.1 As used in this Agreement, the word "data" shall mean alt
information and things developed or obtained during (he

. performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this
Agreement, including, but-not limited to, all studies'^, reports,
files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video '
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic
representations, computer programs, computer printouts, notes,
letters, memoranda, papers, and documents, all whether
finished or unfinished.

10.2 All data and any property which has been received from

the State or purchai^ed with funds provided for that purpose
under this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and^
shall be returned fo the Stale upon demand or upon termination
ofthis Agreement for any reason.
10.3 .Confidentiality of data shall be governed byN.H. RSA
chapter 91-A or other e.xisting law. Disclosure of data requires
prior written approval of the State.

n. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In the

performance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all respects
an independent contractor, and is neither an agent nor an
employee of the State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its
officers, employees, agents or members shall have authority to
bind the State or receive any benefits, \vorkcrs' compensation or
other emoluments provided by the State to its cmployees.-

12. ASSIGNMENT/DELECATION/SUBCONTRACTS.

12.1 The Contractor shall not asrign, or otherwise transfer any
interest in this Agreement without the prior written notice, which
shall be provided to (he State at least fifteen (15) days prior to
the assignment, and a written consent of the State. For purposes
of- this paragraph, a Change of Control shall con.«vtitutc
assignment. "Change of Control" means (a) merger,
consolidation, of'a transaction or series of related transactions in
which a third parly, together with its,affiliates, .becomes the
direct or indirect owner of fifty percent (50%) or more of the
voting shares or similar equity interests, or combined voting
power of the Contractor, or (b) the sale of all or substantially all
of the assets of the Contractor. ,
12.2 None of the. Services shall be subcontracted by the
Contractor without prior written notice and consent of the State.
The State is entitled to copies of all subcontracts and assignment
agreements and shall not be bound by any provisions contained
in a subcontract or an assignment agreement to which it is not a
party.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. Unless othcrwisc.exempted by law,
the Contractor shall indemnify and hold'harmlcss (he State, its
officers and employees, from and against any and'all claims,
liabilities and costs for any personal injury, or property darriagcs,
patent or copyright inffingcmenl, or other claims assertcd .againsl
the Stale, its officers or employees, which arise out of (or which
may be claimed to arise out pO the acts or omisstOfl-Bd* the
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Q>niractor, or subcontractors; including but not limited to the
negligence, reckless or Intemional conduct. The State shall not
be liable Tor any costs incurred by the Contractor arising under
this paragraph 13. Nolunthstanding the foregoing, nothing herein
contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the sovereign
immunity of the Slate, which immunity is hereby reserved to the
State. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall survive the
termination of this Agreement. ,

.14. INSURANCE.

14.1 The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and
continuously maintain in force, and shall require any
subcontractor or assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the
following insurance;
14.1.1 ccmincrcial general liability insurance against ail claims
of bodily injuiy, death or property damage, in amounts of not
less than $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate
or excess; and
14.1.2 special, cause of loss coverage form covering all property
subject to subparagraph 10.2 herein, in an amount not less than
80Vo of the whole replacement value of the property.
14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein shall be
on policy forms and endorsements approved for use in the State
of New Hampshire by the N.H. Department of Insurance, and
issued by insurers licensed in the State of New Hampshire.
14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting OfHcer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a ccrtincaie(s) of
insurance for all insurance required under this Agreement.
Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting Officer identified
in block 1.9, or his or her successor, ccrtiricalc(s) of insurance
for all rcncwal(s) of insurance required under this Agreement no
later than ten (10) days prior to the c.xpiration date of each
insurance policy. The ccrtificaic(.s) of insurance and any
renewals thereof shall be attached and arc incorporated herein by
reference.

IS. WORKERS'COMPENSATION.

15.1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees, certifies
and warrants that the Contractor Is in compliance with or exempt
from, the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A ("If^orkers'
Compensaiion"). '
15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the requirements
of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A, Contractor shall maintain, and
require any subcontractor or assignee'to secure and maintain,
payment of Workers' Compensation in connection with
activities which the person proposes to undertake pursuant to this
Agreement. The Contractor shall fumish'lhc Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9. or his or her successor; proofof Workers'
Compensation in the manner described in N.H. RSA chapter
281-A and- any applicable'rcncwal(s) thereof, which shall be
attached and arc incorporated herein by reference, the State
shall not be responsible for paynienl of any Workers'
Compensation premiums or for any other claim or benefit "for
Contractor, or any subcontractor or employee- of Contractor,
which'rfilghi arise under applicable State of New Hampshire
Workers' Compensation laws in connection ^wiih the
performance of the Services under this Agrccmcm.

16. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party
shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at the time
of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United States
Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses given in
blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein.

17. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived
or discharged only by an instrument in writing signed.by the
panics hereto and only after approval of such amendment,
waiver or discharge by the Governor and Executive Council of
the Stale of New Hampshire unless no such approval Is required
under the circumstances pursuant to Slate law, rule or policy.

18. CHOICE OF LAW AND FORUM. This Agreement shall
be governed, interpreted and construed in accordance with .the
laws of the Staie of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and
inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors
and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement is the wording
chosen by the parties to e.xpress their mutual intent, and no rule
of construction shall be applied against or in favor of any party.
Any actions arising out of this Agreement shall be 'brought and
maintained in New Hampshire Superior Court which shall-have
exclusive jurisdiction thereof.

19. CONFLICTING TERMS. In the event of a conflict

between the tcnns of this P-37 form (as modified in EXHIBIT
A) and/or aiiachmcnis and amendment thereof, the terms of the
P-37 (as modified in EXHIBIT A) shall conlrpl.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parties, hereto do not intend to
benefit any third parties and this Agreement shall noi be
construed to confer any such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement arc
for reference purposes only, and the words contained therein
shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify or aid in the
inlcrprelation, construction or meaning of the provisions of this
Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional or modifying
provisions set forth in the attached EXHIBIT A are incorporated
herein by reference.

23. SEVERABILITV. In the event any ofthe provisions of this
Agreement arc hc|d by a court of competent jurisdiction to be
contrary to any state or fcdcrai law, the remaining provisions of
this Agreement will remain in full force and effect.

24. ENTIRE-AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be
executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings with respect to the subject matter
hereof.
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New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
Mental Health Services

EXHIBIT A

Revisions to Standard Agreement Provisions

ri

i. Revisions to Form P-37, General Provisiohs

1.1. Paragraph 3, Subparagraph 3.1,. Effective Date/Completion of Services, is
amended as foliows:

'3.1. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, and
subject to the approval of the Governor and Executive Council of the'
"State of New Hampshire as indicated in block 1.17, this Agreement, and
all obligations of the parties hereunder, shall become effective on June
28, 2023 ("Effective Date").

1.2. Paragraph 3, Effective Date/Completion of Services, Is amended by adding
subparagraph 3.3 as follows:

j3.3. The parties may extend the Agreement for up to four (4) additional years
from ■ the Completion Date, contingent upon satisfactory delivery of
services, available funding, agreement of the parties, and approval of the
Governor and Executive Council.

fr

1.3. Paragraph 12, Assignment/Delegation/Subcontracts, is amended by adding
subparagraph 12.3 as foilbws:

12.3. Subcontractors are subject to the same contractual conditions as the
Contractor and the Contractor is responsible to ensure subcontractor

.  compliance with those conditions. The Contractor shall have written
agreements with all subcontractors, specifying the work to be performed,
and if applicable, a Business Associate Agreement in accordance with
the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act. Written

'  agreements shall specify how corrective-action shall be managed.. The
Contractorshall manage the subcontractor's performance on an ongoing
basis and take corrective action as necessary. The" Contractor shall
annually provide the State with a list of all subcontractors provided for
under this Agreement and notify the State of any inadequate
subcontractor performance. « '

SS-2024-DBH-01-MENTA-02 ^ A-1.2 * Conlraclor Initials

West Central Services, Inc. Page 10-1 '
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New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Siervices
Mental Health Services

EXHIBIT B

Scope of Services

1. Provisions Applicable to All Services

1.1. The Contractor shall operate a Community Mental Health Center (CMHC) that
provides services intended to promote recovery from mental illness for eligible
residents in the State of New Hampshire (individuals) for Region 2.

1.2. The Contractor shall submit a detailed description of the language assistance
services they will provide to persons with limited English proficiency to ensure
meaningful access to their programs and/or services within ten (10) business
days of the contract effective date. .

1.3. The Contractor agrees that, .to the extent future legislative action by the New
Hampshire General Court or federal or state court orders may have'an impact
on the Services described herein, the State Agency has the right.to modify
Service priorities and expenditure requirements under .this Agreem'ent so as
to achieve compliance therewith.

1 A.- Prior to termination of this contract the parties will agree on a plan for transition
and destruction of data in accordance with Exhibit K.

1.5. The Contractor shall provide individualized,'recovery based services and
supports in the manner that best allows individuals to stay wjthin their home
and community, including, but not limited to providing current treatment and
recovery options that are based on scientific research and evidence based
practices (EBP). .,

'1..6, The Contractor acknowledges the requirements of the Community Mental
■: Health Agreement (CMHA) and shall demonstrate progress toward meeting

the following terms in the CMHA: 1.) Assertiye Community Treatment Teams;
■ 2.) Eyidence-Based Supported Employment; 3.) Transition planning for

indiyiduals.at New Hampshire Hospital and Glencliff Home; and 4.) Supported
Housing. Further, the.Contractor shall participate in annual Quality Service
Reviews (QSR) conducted.under the terms of "the CMHA.

1.7. The Contractor shall enter into a capitation model of contracting with all NH
Medicaid Managed Care Organizations to support the delivery and
coordination of behavioral health services and supports-for children, youth,
transition-aged youth, young adults, and adults.. .

1.8. The Contractor shall support the integration of physical arid behavioral health
as a standard of practice; implementing the Substance Abuse and Mental

,  Health .Services .Administration's (SAMHSA) Six Levels, of
Collaboration/Integration to the maximum extent feasible.

1.9. The Contractor shall ensure that clinical standards and operating procedures
are consistent with trauma-informed models of care, as defined by SAMHSA.
The clinical standards and operating procedures must reflect "a fcpjS®on
wellness, recovery, and resiliency. 0.

$$-2024-DBH-01-MENTA-02 8-2.0 Conlradof Initials n . ■ .
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New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
Mental Health Services

^  ̂ EXHIBIT B

1;1G. The Contractor, shall engage in ongoing implementation, service
improvements, and expansion efforts associated with New Hampshire's 10
Year,Mental Health Plan, as contracted.

1.11. For the purposes ,of this agreernent, all references to days shall mean calendar
days unless otherwise specified.

1.12. The Contractor shall provide individuals, caregivers arid youth the Opportunity -
for feedback arid leadership within the agency to help improve services in a
person-centered manner when applicable and appropriate.

1.13.- The Contractor shall hire and maintain staffing in accordance with New
Hampshire Administrative Rule He-M 403.07, or as amended, Staff Training
and Development.

2. System of Care for Children's Mental Health ^ ^

2.1, The Contractor shall collaborate with the.Department on the implementation
of NH RSA 135-F, System of Care for Children's Mental Health.

■2.2. The Contractor shall provide services for children, youth, arid young adults
with serious emotional disturbance (SED) in a manner that aligns with NH RSA
135-F. The Contractor shall ensure services are:

2.2.1. Family Driven - services and supports are provided in a rnanner that
best meets the needs of the family and the family goals;

■  ■ 2.2.2. Youth Driven - services and supports are provided in a manner that
best meets the needs of the child, youth or young adult and that
supports his or her goals;

2.2.3. Community Based - servic.es and supports are provided in a manner •
that best allow children, youth, and young adults to stay within his or^
her home and community;

2.2.4. Cultural and Linguistic Corfipetent - services are provided in a manner
that honors a child, youth, or young adult and theirJamily-identified

•  culture, beliefs, ethnicity, preferred language, gender and gender
identity and sexual orientation; and

•2.2.5. Trauma informed.

'2.3. The Contractor shall collaborate with the Care Management Entities providing
FAST Forward, Transitional Residential Enhanced Care Coordination and
Early Childhood Enhance Care Coordination programing, ensuring services
are available for all children and youth enrolled in the programs.

2.4. The Contractor shall make referrals to the FAST Forward program for any '
'child, youth, or young adult that may be eligible.

3. Modular Approach to Therapy for Children with Anxiety, Depression, Tcaueia,
or Conduct Problems (MATCH-ADTC) ^ . ' \ 0.

SS-202«i-DBH-0f-M£NTA-02 . B-2.0 Conlrador Initials
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New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
Mental Health Services

EXHIBIT B

3.1. The Contractor shall maintain appropriate levels of certification through a
contract with The Baker Center for Children and Families.

3.2. The Contractor shall.ensure new and incoming staff work towards meeting a
• goal of 70% of children and youth clients', needs with the evidence-based
practice of Modular Approach to Therapy for Children with Anxiety,
Depression, Trauma, or Conduct problems (MATCH-ADTC).

3.3. The Contractor shall maintain a use of the Baker Center for Children and
Families CHART system to support each case with MATCH-ADTC as the
identified treatment modality.

■ 3.4. The Contractor shalljnvoice BCBH for;

3.4.1. The costs for both the certification of incoming therapists and the
recertification of existing clinical staff, not to exceed the budgeted
amount; and

J': ■ • •

3.4.2; The full, cost of the annual fees paid to the Baker Center for Children
and Families for the use of their CHART system to support MATCH-
ADTC.

4. , Division for Children, Youth and Families (DCYF)

4.1. The Contractor shall provide mental health cbnsultatiori, to staff at Division for
Children, Youth and Families (D'CYF) District Offices related to menial health
assessments and/or ongoing treatment for children served by DCYF. ■

4.2. The Contractor shall provide Foster Cafe Mental Health Assessments for
children and youth younger than eighteen (18) years of age who are entering

'  foster care for the first time. . 'i

5.. Crisis Services

5.1'. If the Contractor has, or enters into, an agreement with a hospital to provide
crisis services to individuals who are eligible, or presumed eligible in the
emergency department, for. Medicaid services, the Contractor may bill-
Medicaid according to fee schedules or MCO contracts for services rendered.

5.2.' The Contractor shall .document crisis services delivered in the .emergency
department setting as part of its required submissions to the Department's
Phoenix system (described in the Data Reporting section below), in a format,
and with content, completeness, and timelines specified .by the Department,
ensuring docurhented information includes screenings performed,, diagnosis
codes, and referrals made. ;

5.3. The^Contractor shall provide documentation of each collaborative relationship'
vyith acute care hospitals.in its region, at the request of the Departrhent.

SS-2024-OBH-01-MENTA-02
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5.4. The Contractor shall provide emergency services as defined in NH
Administrative Rule He-M 403.06 {a){6) and NH Administrative Rule He-M
426.09.

5.,5- As part of the crisis resolution, the Contractor shall screen each individual for
Assertive Community Treatment (ACT). If clinically appropriate, the
Contractor shall: . '

5.5.1. Refer the individual for an expedited ACT assessment and/or intake.
.  and treatment upon discharge; or '

5.5.2; Inform the appropriate CMHC in order to^expedite the ACT
assessment and/or intake and treatment upon discharge from
emergency department or inpatient psychiatric or medical care
setting, if the individual resides in a region other than the region in
which the individual is receiving crisis services.

5.6. The Contractor shall not refer an individual for'" hospitalization at New
Hampshire Hospital (NHH) or Hampstead Hospital Residential. Treatment
Facility (HHRTF) unless the Contractor has determined that NHH is the least
restrictive setting in which the individual's immediate psychiatric treatment
needs can be met. The Contractor shall:

5.6.1. Make all reasonable efforts to ensure no other clinicaHy appropriate
bed is available at any other NH Inpatient psychiatric unit, Designated
Receiving Facility (DRF), Adult Psychiatric Residential Treatment
Program (APRTP), Mobile Crisis apartments, or other step-up/step-
down beds prior to referring an individual to NHH. ' ■

5.7. The Contractor shall provide services to individuals experiencing a psychiatric
and/or substarice usie related crisis through a rapid response team, that
includes specialty tt^ained crisis responders, which includes, but is not limited

■' to:
/

5.7.1. One (1) clinician trained to provide behavioral health emergency
services and crisis intervention services.

5.7.2.- One (1) peer.

5.7.3. Telehealth access, and on-call psychiatry, as needed.-

5.8. The Contractor shall ensure all staff have the necessary qualifications as-
defined under New Hampshire. Administrative Rule He-M 400. Community

■ Mental Health, Parts 403 and 426.

5.9. ■ the Contractor shall work in tahdem with the designated vendor providing
services .through the .Rapid'Response Access point contract as approved by
the Governor and Executive Council.

'  5.10. .The Contractor shall maintain a current Memoraridum 'of Understanding-'with
the Rapid Response Access Point, which provides the Mobile ReK^j^se
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Teams information regarding the nature of the crisis, through electronic
communication, that includes, but is not limited to:

5.10.1. the location of the crisis.

, 5.10.2. The-safety plan either developed over the phone or on record from
prior contact(s). ,

5.10.3. Any accommodations needed.-

'' 5.10.4. Treatment history of the individual, if known.

5.11. The Contractor shall promote the use of the telephone number for the Rapid
Response Access Point as the primary contact for crisis services, which:

5.11 ;1. Utilizes specified Rapid Response technology, to identify the closest
:  and available Mobile Response Team; and

5.11.2. Does not fulfill emergency pfiedication refills.

.5.12. The Contractor shall provide written information to current clients, which
includes telephone numbers, on how to access support for medication refills
on an ongoing basis.

5.13. The Contractor shall ensure all rapid response team members participate in
crisis response training, as designated by the Department, which follows the
'Concepts and topics identified in the National Guidelines for Crisis Care Best
Practice 'Toolkit published by the Substance Abuse and Mental health
Services Administration (SAMHSA). .

5.14. The Contractor shall provide the physical address of the physical location to
'the Rapid Response Access Point where the rapid response team may
provide dfftce-based urgent assessments.

5.15. The Contractor shall ensure a rapid response team is available twenty-four
(24) hours per day, seven (7) days a week- for,deployment as directed by the
Rapid Response Access Point.

5.15.1. If the Contractor does not have a fully staffed Rapid Response teahi
available for deployment twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7)
days a week, the Contractor shall work with the Department to identify
solutions to meet the demand for services.

5.16. The Contractor shall ensure the Rapid Response team is trained and available
to provide crisis response services to avoid unnecessary hospitalizalion;

,  contact with .law enforcement,- incarceration br institutionalization. The
Contractor shall ensure services include but are not limited to:

5.16.1. Face-to-face assessments."

5.16.2. Disposition and decision making.
>  OS

0-5.16.3. Initial^care and safety planning.
SS-2024-DBH-01-MENTA.02 B-2.0 ConlractOf Initials.

West Central Services, Inc. dba 5/23/2023
West Central Behavioral Health Page 5 of 20 Dale



DocuSIgn Envelope 10: .633EEC4A-410A^CgE-98F9.7B9E04392g46

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
Mental Health Services

EXHIBIT B

.5.16.4. Post crisis and Stabilization services.

5.17- The Contractor may utilize presumptive eligibility vvhen responding to
individuals v^rho are not connected to a CMHC or who may be considered low
utilizers.

■5.T8. The Contractor shall follow all Rapid Response dispatch protocols, processes,
and data collection established in partnership with the Rapid Response
Access Point, as approved by the Department.

5.19. The Contractor shall ensure the Rapid Response team responds face-to-face
to all dispatches in the community within one (1) hour of the request ensuring:
5.19.1. The response team includes a minimum of two (2) specialty trained

behavioral health crisis responders for safety purposes, if occurring
-at locations based on individual and family choice that include but are
not limited to: i .

5.19.1.1. In or at the individual's home.

5.19.1.2. Community" settings.
5;19.2. The response team includes a minimum of one (1) clinician if

occurring at safe, staffed sites or public service locations:

5.1.9.3. Telehealth dispatch is acceptable as a face-to-face response only
,  ; when requested by the individual and/or deployed as a telehealth

dispatch by the Rapid Response Access Point, , as clinically
appropriate;

5.19.4. A no-refusal policy upon triage and all requests for Rapid Response
team dispatch receive a response and assessment regardless of the
individual's disposition, which may include, current substance use.
Documented clinical rationale with administrative support when a
mobile intervention is not provided; ■

5.19.5. Coordination with law enforcement personnel, only when clinically
indicated, when responding to individuaTs in a mental health crisis
presenting a safety concern or when active rescue is required;

5.19.6. A face-to-face lethality assessment as needed that includes, but is not
limited to: .

5.19.6.1. Obtaining the Individual's mental health history including,
but not limited to:

5.19.6.1.1. Psychiatric, including recent inpatient
hdspitalizations and current treatment
providers. . ■ .

5.19.6.1.2. Substance misuse.

SS-2024-DBH^1-MENrA.02 B-2.0 Contractor Initials
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'  ~ 5.19.6.1.3. Social, familial and legal factors:

5.19.6.2. Understanding the individual's presenting symptoms and
•onset of crisis; v.

5.19.6.3. Obtaining medication ^list, adherence to prescribed
medications and brief medical history; and

■5.19.6.4. Conducting a^mental status exam. • ^
5.19.7. Developing a mutually agreed upon individualized safety plan and

care disposition and decision making, with the individual, which may
include, but is not ifmited to:
5.197.1. Slaying inplacewith: /

•  5.19.7.1.1. Stabilization services.

5.19.7.1.2. A safety plan.
s/

5.19.7.1.3. Outpatient providers:

5.19.7;2. Stepping up to crisis stabilization services or apartments.
5.19.7.3. Admission to peer respite or step-up/step-down program.

■5.19.7.4. , Admission to a crisis apartment.
5.19.7.5. Voluntary hospitalization.

5.19.7.6. Initiation of Involuntary Emergency Admission (lEA). ■

5.19.7.7. . Medical hospitalization.

■ •5.20. The Contractor shall involve peer and/or specialty trained crisis riesponders
Rapid Response staff by providing follow, up contact within forty-eight (48)

r  hours post-crisis for ali face-to-face interventions, which may include, but are
not limited to: , .

5.20.1. Promoting recovery. '
~  5.20.2. Building upon life, social and other skills..

5.20.3. Offering support. -

5.20.4. Reviewing crisis and safety plans.,

5.20.5. Facilitating referrals such as warm hand offs for post-crisis support
services, including .connecting back to existing treatment providers,
including home region CMHC, and/or providing a referral for
additional treatment and/or peer contacts.

5.21. The Contractor shall provide .SubrAcute Crisis Stabilization Services for up to
30 days as follow-up to the initial mobile response for-the purpose of
■stabilization of the crisis ep\so6e prior,to intake or referraVto another seaiice
or agency. The Contractor-shall ensure stabilization services are: [ ^

SS-2024-DBH-01-MENTA-02 B-2.0' Conlractor tnltials VJ--
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5.21.1. Provided for Individuals who reside in and/or are expected to receive
long-term treatment in the Contractor's region;

5.21.2. Delivered by the rapid response team for individuals who are not in
active treatment prior to the crisis;

5.21.3. Provided in the individual and family home, if requested by the
individual; j '

5.21.4. Implemented using methods that include, but are not limited to:,

5.21.4.1. Involving specially trained behavioral health peer and/or
Bachelor level, crisis staff to provide follow up support.

. 5.21.4.2. , Providing crisis stabilization services with a Master's level
clinician through short-term, trauma Informed
approaches, which may include, but are not limited.to:

5.21.4.2.1. Cognitive Behavior Therapy (CBT).

5.21.4.2.2. Dialectical Behavior Therapy (DBT).

5.21.4.2.3. Solution-focused therapy.

.  5.21.4.2.4. Developing concrete discharge plans.

5.'21.4.2.5.' Providing substance use disorder
' assessment and counseling-techniques for

dually diagnosed individuals.

"5.21.5. Provided by a Department certified and approved Residential'
Treatment Provider'in a Residential Treatment facility for children

'■ and youth.

5.22. The Contractor shallwork with the Rapid Response Access Point to conduct
educational and outreach activities within the local community and to
institutional stakeholders in order to promote appropriate.referrals to and the
utilization of rapid response team resources. The Contractor must:

5.22.1. Ensure outreach and educational activities may include, but are not
limited to:

'5.22.1.1. Promoting the Rapid Response Access Point website and
phone number and links with information about Rapid
Response and connectivity to the Rapid Response
Access Point.

5.22.1.2. Including the Rapid Response Access point crisis
telephone number as a :.prominent feature to call if
experiencing a crisis on relevant agency materials.

SS-2024.DBH.01-MENTA-02 B-2.0. ' Contractor Initials
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5.22.1.3. Direct communications with partners that direct them to
the Rapid Response Access Point for crisis services and
deployment.

5.22.1.4. Promoting the Children's Behavioral Health Resource
5  , Center website. ' •

.5.22.2. Work with the Rapid Response Access Point to change utilization of
hospital emergency departments'(ED) for crisis response in the
region and collaborate by:.

5.22.2.1. Meeting regularly with local police and first responders to
discuss interface, procedures, and collaborations to
understand challenges and improve outcomes for
.individuals in the community:

5.22.2.2. Educating the individual, and their supports oh all
diversionary services available, by encouraging early

^  intervention; . r.-

5.22.2.3. Maintaining and developing .relationships with local
■ hospitals and work together to promote the use of the
Rapid Response Access Point number and rapid
response services, in order to reduce ED use; and

5.22.2.4. Coordinating with homeless outreach services.

5.23. The Contractor shall maintain connection with the .Rapid Response Access
Point and the identified technology system that, enables transmission of
information needed to:

5.23.1. Determine availability of the Rapid,Response Teams;

5.23.2. Facilitate response of dispatched teams; and

. 5.23.3. Resolve the immediate crisis episode,

"''5.24., The Contractor shall maintain connection to the designated resource (racking
system. '

5.25. The Contractor shall maintain a birdirectional referral 'system with electronic
scheduling to support information sharing that facilitates closed loop referrals
and transmission of clinical triage summaries, safety plans and shared care,
plans with community providers', once implemented.

5.26. The Contractor shall submit reports relative to the rapid response services
provided In this agreement, the Contractor shall:

5.26.1. Document all contacts in the medical record for both Stale eligible and
nph-eligible individuals who receive rapid response team services;

08

.  ..! . . .
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5.26.2. Provide monthly reports by the fifteenth (15th) day of each month, on
a ̂emplate provided by the Department which includes, but is not
limiied to: ■.

5.26.2.1. Number of unique individuals who received services.

5.26.2.2. Date and time of mobile arrival; and

5.26.3. Submit informatipn through the Department's Phoenix System as
defined In the Department's Phoenix reporting specifications unless

.  otherwise instructed on a temporary basis by the Department to
include but not be limited to:

5.26.3.1. Diversions from hospitalizations.

5.26.3.2. Diversions from Emergency Rooms.

5.26.3.3. Services provided.

5.26.3.4. Location where services were provided.

5.26.3.5. Length of time service or services.provided. ■

5.26.3.6. Whether law' enforcement was involved for safety
reasons.

5.26.3.7. Whether law enforcement was involved for other reasons.

5.26.3.8. Identification of follow up. with the individual by a member
of the Contractor's rapid response team within 48 hours
post face-to-face intervention.

5.26.3.9. Indication that referral for ongoing mental health services
following the Immediate crisis was provided.

5.26.3.10. Outcome of service provided, which may include but is
not limited to:

5.26.3.10.1. Remained in home.

5.26.3.10.2. Hpspitalization.

5.26.3.10.3. Crisis stabilization services.

5.26:3.10.4. Crisis apartment.

,5.26.3.10.5. Emergency department.

5.27. The Contractor's performance will be monitored by ensuring eightyv(80®/o) of
individuals receive a post-crisis follow, up from a member of the Contractor's
rapid response team within fprty-eighl (48) hours of. a face-to-* face
intervention, as identified through Phoenix encounter data.

6. Adult Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Teams

SS-2024-DBH-01-MENTA-02 B-2.0 Contractor initials
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6.1. The Contractor shall maintain Adult ACT Teams that meet the SAMHSA Model

and are available twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week,
with on-call availability from midnight to 8:00 A.M. The Contractor shall
ensure:

6.^1.1.- Adult ACT Teams deliver comprehensive, individualized, and flexible
. services, supports, targeted case management, treatment, and

rehabilitation in a timely manner as.needed, onsite in the individuals'
homes and in other natural environments and community settings, or
altematively, via telephone where appropriate to meet the needs of
the individual;.

.. 6.1.2. Each Adult ACT Team iscomposed of seyen (7) to ten (10) dedicated
professionals'^who make-up a multi-disciplinary team including, a
psychiatrist, a nurse, a Masters-level clinician, or functional equivalent
therapist, functional support worker and a full time equivalent (PTE)
certified peer specialist;

6.1.3. Each' Adult ACT Team includes an individual trained to provide
'substance abuse support services including competency in providing
co-occurring grpups and, individual sessions, and supported
employment; and

6.1.4. Caseloads for Adult ACT Teams serve no more than twelve (12)
individuals per Adult ACT Team member, excluding the psychiatrist
who serves no more than seventy (70) people served per 0.5 PTE
psychiatrist, unless otherwise approved by the Department.

6.2. The Contractor shall ensure ACT staff, with the exception of psychiatrist and
nurse;.receive:

6.2.1. A minimum of 15 hours in basic ACT training within one (l).year of
hire date that is consistent with, the ACT EBP SAMHSA toolkit

approved by BMHS; and

6.2.2. A minimum of 4 hours of advanced ACT training of co-occurring
•' disorders within fifteen (15) months of hire date that-is'consistent with

the ACT EBP SAMSHA toolkit and Integrated Dual Disorder Model
approved by BMHS.

6.3. The "Contractor shalf ensure Adult ACT Teams do not have waitlists for
screening purposes and/or admission to the ACT Team. The Contractor shall ,
ensure:

6.3.1. Individuals do not wait longer than 30 days for either assessment or
placement;

6.3.2. Work with the Department at identifying solutions and appropriate
levels of care for any individual waiting for Adult ACT Team sendees

1 ̂
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for more than 30 days in order to meet the demand for services and
'  : Implement the solutions within forty-five (45) days; and

,  6.3.3. Individuals receiving services from~AduIt ACT Team members, if
psychiatrically hospitalized, are offered a^same day or next day
appointment with an Adult ACT Team member upon date of
discharge.

6.4. The Contractor shall report its level of compliance with the above listed
requirements on a monthly basis at the staff level in the format, and with
content, completeness, and timeliness as specified by the Department as part
of the Phoenix submissions, which are due no later.than the 15th of the month."
The Contractor shall:

6.4.1. Ensure services provided by the Adult ACT Team are identified in the
Rhoenix submissions as part of the ACT cost center;

6.4.2. Screen for ACT per NH Administrative Rule He-M 426.16, or as
amended, Assertive Community Treatment (ACT);

6.4.3. Report all ACT screenings with the outcome of the screening to
indicate whether the individual is appropriate for ACT, as part of the

. Phoenix submissions, or in the format, content, completeness, and
timelines as specified by the Department; . >

6.4.4. , Make a referral for an ACT assessment within (7) days of: . ^ •

6.4.4.1. A screening outcome that ah individual may be
appropriate to receive ACT services; and

6.4.4.2. . An individual being referred for an ACT assessment; )

6.4.5. Report theoutcome of ACT assessments to the Department as part
of the Phoenix submissions, in the format, content, completeness,
.ahdjimelines as specified by the Department;

6.4.6. Ensure all individuals assessed as appropriate for ACT services are
admitted to the ACT team caseload and begin receiving ACT services'
within seven (7) days,, with the exception of individuals who decline
such .semces. or are not available to receive such services for

reasons that may include, but are not limited to;

6.4.6.1. Extended hospitalization or incarceration.

6.4.6.2. Relocation of individuals out of the Contractor's
designated cornmunity mental health region; and

6.4.7.- Ensure, in "the event that admitting the individual to the ACT Team
caseload causes the ACT Team to exceed the caseload size

[imitations specified above, consultation wjth the Department to seek
approval:

SS-2024-DBH-01-MENTA-02 8-2.0 , Conlracior Inillals
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6.4.7.1. To exceed caseload size requirements; or

6.4.7.2. To provide alternative services to the Individual until the
V  Individual can be admitted to the ACT caseload.

7. Evidence-Based Supported Employment

7.1. The Contractor shall gather employment status for all adults with Severe
iMental Illness (SMj)/Severe Persistent Mental Illness (SPMI) at Intake and at
least biannually thereafter and when employment status changes.

■7.2. The Contractor shall report the employment status for all adults with SMI/SPMI
to the Department in the format, content, completeness, and timelines
specified by the Department.

7.3. The Contractor shall provide a referral for all individuals who express an
interest in receiving Individual Placement and Support Supported Employment
(IPS-SE) services to the Supported Employment (SE) team within seven (7)
days.

7.4. The Contractor shall deem the individual as waiting for SE services if the SE
team cannot accornmodate enrollment of SE services, at-which time the
individual will be added to the waitlist, which is reported to the Department, as
specified by the Department.

■ 7.5. The Contractor shaltprovide IPS-SE to eligible individuals in accordance with
the SAMHSA and/or Dartmouth model. ^

7.6. The Contractor shall ensure IPS-SE services include, but are not limited to:

7.6.1. Job development.

.7.6.2. Work Incentive couns.eling.

7.6.3. Rapid job search. -

7.6.4. Follow along supports for employed individuals.

7.6.5. Engagement with mental health treatment teams and local NH
Vocational Rehabilitation services.

7.7. The Contractor shall ensure IPS-SE services do not have waitlists, ensuring
individuals do'not wait longer than 30 days for IPS-SE services. If waitlists are

rj, identified, Contractor shall:

7.7.1. Work with the Department to identify solutions,to meet the demand
for services; and

7.7.2. Implement such solutions within 45 days.

7.8. The Contractor shall maintain the penetration rate of individuals .receiving
supported employment at a minimum of 18.6 percent (18.6%) as per the
CMHA agreement. /— .
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7.9. The Contractor shall ensure SE staff receive:

^7.9.1. A minimum of 15 hours in basic training within one year of hire date
as approved by the IPS Employment Center and approved by BMHS;
and

7.9.2. A minimum of 7 hours of advanced SE Job Development Training
within 15 months of hire as approved by the IPS-SE Employment
Center and BMHS.

8. Coordination of Care from Residential or Psychiatric Treatment Facilities

8.1. The Contractor shall designate a member of its staff to serve as the primary
liaison to New Hampshire Hospital (NHH) and/ or Hampstead Hospital
Residential Treatment Facility (HHRTF) who works with the applicable NHH &
HHRTF staff, payer(s). guardian(s), other community service providers, and
the applicable individual, to assist with coordinating the seamless transition of
care for individuals Iransitioning from NHH and HHRTF to community based
services or transitioning to KiHH from the community. The Contractor may:

8.1.1. Designate a different liaison for individuals being served through their
children's services.

8.2. The Contractor shall not close the case of any individual who is admitted to ^
NHH. Notwithstanding, the Contractor shall be deemed to be in compliance
with all l>IH Administrative He-M 408, Clinical Records rules regarding
documentation if it is noted in the record that the individual is an'inpatient at
NHH or another treatment facility. All documentation requirements as per He-
M 408 will be required to resume upon, re-engagement of services following
the individual's discharge from in'patient care. ^

8.3. The Contractor shall participate in transitiorial and discharge planning within
"24 hours of admission to an inpatient facility.

,v' j

8.4. The Contractor shall work with the Department, payers and guardians (if
applicable) to review cases of individuals that NHH, HHRTF, Transitional
Housing, or alternative treatment facility or the Contractor, have indicated will
have difficulty returning to the-cornmuriity to identify barriers to discharge, and
to develop an appropriate plan to transition into the community.

8.5. The Contractor shall make a face-to-face appointment available to an
individual leaving NHH, HHRTF, Transitional Housing or alternative residential
setting who desires to reside in the region served by the Contractor within
seven,(7) calendar days of receipt of notification of the individual's discharge,
or within seven (7) calendar days of the individual's discharge, whichever is
later.

8.6. The Contractor shall ensure individuals who" are discharged and are new to a
CMHC have 'an intake appointment within seven (7) calendar daysjHf'^he
individual declines ̂ o accept the appointment, declines services, or rtcftfests
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an appointment to be scheduled beyond the seven (7) calendar days, the
Contractor may accommodate the individual's request provided the

. accommodation is-clinically "appropriate, and does not violate the terms of a
conditional discharge. The Coritractor's Adult ACT Team must see individuals
who are on the ACT caseload and transltloning from NHH into the community
within.24 hours of NHH discharge.

8.7. The Contractor shall make all reasonable efforts to ensure that no appropriate
bed is available at any other Inpatient psychiatric unit. Designated Receiving
Facility (DRF) per NH RSA 135-C and NH Administrative Rule He-M 405,
Designation of Receiving Facilities, Mobile Crisis Apartment, Peer Support
Recovery Center, or Adult Psychiatric Residential Treatment Program
(APRTP) prior to referring an individual to NHH.

8.8. The Contractor shall collaborate with NHH to develop and execute conditional
discharges from NHH in order to ensure that individuals receive treatment in
the least restrictive environment.

8.9. . The Contractor shall have all necessary staff members available to receive,
evaluate, and treat individuals discharged from NHH and HHRTF seven (7)
days per week, consistent with the provisions in NH Administrative Rule He-M
403 and NH Administrative Rule He-M 426.

8.10. For individuals at NHH who formerly resided in the Contractor's designated
community mental health region prior to NHH admission, who have been
-identified for transition planning to the Glencliff Home, the Contractor shall, at

ih the request of the individual or guardian, or of NHH or Glencliff Home staff,
participate in transition planning to determine if the individual can be supported
jn the Contractor's region with community based services and supports
instead of transitioning to the Glencliff Home. In the event the individual would
require supports frorh multiple funding sources or the Department's systems
of care, the Contractor shall collaborate with additional Department staff at
NHH's request, to address any barriers to discharge the individual to the
community.

9. Coordinated Care and Integrated Treatment
I

9.1. Primary Care

9.1.1.^ The Contractor shall request written consent from each individual to
allow the designated, prirnary care provider to release information for
the puipose of coordinating care regarding mental health services or
substance misuse services or both.

9.1.2. The Contractor shall support,each individual with linking to an
available primary care provider, if the individual does not have an
identified primary care provider, to:

9.1.2.1. Monitor health; • -

SS-2024-OBH^.14^ENTA.02 8-2.0 ConlfBCtor Inllials
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9.1.2.2. Provide medical treatment as necessary; and

9.1.2.3. Engage in preventive health screenings.

9.1.3. The Contractor shall consult with each primary care provider at least
annually, or as necessary, to' integrate care between mental and
physical health for each individual, which may include the exchange
of pertinent information including, but not limited to medication
changes or changes in the individual's medical condition.

9.1.4. . The Contractor shall document on the release of information form the

reason{s) written consent to release information was refused in the
event an individual refuses to provide consent to release information.

9.2. Substance Misuse Treatment, Care and/or Referral

9.2.1. The Contractor shall provide services and meet requirements to
address substance misuse and to support recovery, intervention
implementation, which include, but are not limited to: ■

9.2.1.1. Screening no less than 95% of eligible individuals for
substance misuse at .the time^of intake, and annually
thereafter. •

9.2.1.2. Conducting a full assessment for substance misuse
disorder and associated impairments for each individual

.Yi that screens positive for substance use. ■

9.2.1.3. . Developing an individualized service "plan for each eligible
individual based on information from substance misuse
screening. •

9.2.2. The Contractor shall utilize the, SAMSHA evidence-based models for
Co-Occurring Disorders Treatment to develop treatment plans with
individuals and to provide an array of evidence-based interventions
that enhance recovery for individuals and follow the fidelity standards

i;:. tp.such a model.

9.2.3. The Contractor shall make all appropriate referrals if the individual
requires additional, substance use disorder care utilizirig the current

'  New Hampshire systerp of care, and- ensuring linkage to and
coordination with resources.

9.3. Area Agencies .

9.3.1, The Contractor shall collaborate with ]he,Area Agency that serves the
region to address processes that include:

-  9.3.1.1. Enrolling individuals for services who are dually eligible
for both organizations; i

SS-2024-DBH-01-MENTA-02 .B-2.0 Contractor Initials
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9.3.1.2. Ensuring transition-aged individuals are screened for the
presence of mental health and developmental supports
and refer, link and support transition plans for youth
leaving children's services into adult services ideritified
during screening;

9.3.1.3. Following the "Protocol for Extended Department Stays
for Individuals served by Area Agency" issued December
1, 2017 by the State of.New Hampshire Department of.
Health and Humans Services, as implemented by the

regional Area Agency;

9.3.1.4. Facilitating collaborative discharge planning meetings to
1  '•* assess individuals who are leaving NHH to re-engage

.  ' " ' ■ them with both the CMHC , and Area -Agency
representatives;

9.3.1.5. Ensuring annual training is designed and completed for
intake, eligibility, and case management for . dually
diagnosed individuals and that attendees include intake

• clinicians, case-managers, service coordinatprs and
.other frontline staff identified by both CMHC's and Area

,  Agencies. The Contractor shall ensure the training utilizes
the Diagnostic Manual for Intellectual Disability 2 that is
specific to intellectual disabilities, in conjunction with the
DSM V;

9.3.1.6. Planning for each person yvho receives dual case
mjanagement by outlining the responsibilities of each
organization and expectations for collaboration between
the organizations; and '

9.3.1.7. Participating in shared service annual treatment meetings
-to assess quality and progress towards treatment goals
as well as monitoring continued need for dual services
when waivers are required for services between
agencies.

9.4. Peer Supports . .

9.4.1. The Contractor shall actively promote recovery principles and
integrate peers throughout the agency, which includes, but is not
limited to: "•

9.4.1.1

SS-2024.DBH-01-MENTA-02

Employing peers as integrated members of the CMHC
treatment-team(s). in the role of peer support specialist
with the ability ■ to deliver one-on-one , face-to-face
interventions that facilitate the development anii^tT^^ of
recovery-based goals and care plans, and
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treatment engagement 'and connections with natural
supports.

9.4.1.2. Establishing referral and resource relationships with the
local'Peer Support Agencies, including any Peer Respite,
Recovery Oriented Step-up/Step-down programs, arid
Clubhouse Centers and promote the availability of these
services.

9.4.2. The Contractor shall submit a quarterly peer support staff tracking
document, as supplied by or otherwise approved by the Department.

9.5. Transitiori of Care with MCO's

9.5.1. The Contractor shall ensure ongoing coordination occurs with the
MCC Care Managers to support care coordination among and
between services providers. !

10. Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic (CCBHC) Planning (Through
March 30, 2024)

10.1. The Contractor shall participate in CCBHC planning activities that include:

'  10.1.1. Co-learning and consultation with the state identified Consultation
and Technical Assistance Planning Consultant;

.,1 10.1.2. Attending two (2) learning communities on a monthly basis;

iO.1.3;. Completing the CCBHC-self-assessment tool as defined by the
department; and ' ' •

•i 10.1.4. Meeting monthly with planning consultant for technical assistance.

10.2. Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic (CCBHC) Plarining: ....

10.2:1. The Contractor shall allocate time (up to 0.5FTE) for the Contractor's
assigned staff, as approved by the Department, to work with DHHS

■  to co-lead and implement CCBHC workgroups," assist with the
development of quality activities and designation standards and

'■ processes.
11. Deaf Services

11.1. The Contractor shall work with the Deaf Services Team, employed by Region
^  6, for 'ali individuals seeking services who would benefit from receiving

treatment in American Sign Language, (ASL) or from staff who are specially
trained to work with'the deaf and hard of hearing population.,

11.2. The ^Contractor shall \vork with the Deaf Services Team in Region 6 for
disposition and treatment planning, as appropriate.

v  .-i , • " •^  DS
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11.3. The Contractor shall ensure treatment plans take the importance of access to
culturally and linguistically appropriate services on treatment outcomes into
corisideration..

~  11.4. The Contractor shall ensure services are person-directed, which may result in:

11.4.1. Individuals being seen only by the Deaf Services Team through
CMHC Region 6;

11.4.2. Care being shared across the regions; or

11.4.3. The individual's local CMHC providing care after consultation with the
Deaf Services Team.

12. CANS/ANSA or Other Approved Assessment

12.1. The Contractor shail ensure all clinicians providing community mental health
services to individuals eligible for services in accordance with NH
Administrative Rule He-M "426, Community Mental Health Services, are
certified In the use of:

12.1.1. -The New Hampshire version of the Child and Adolescent Needs and
Strengths Assessment (CANS) if serving the child and youth
population; and

12.1.2. The New Hampshire version of the Adult Needs and Strengths
Assessment (ANSA), or other approved evidence based tool, if
serving the adult population. ,

12.2. The Contractor shall ensure clinicians maintain certification through
successful completion of a test provided by the'Praed Foundation, annually.

12.3. The Contractor shall ensure ratings generated by the New Hampshire version
of the CANS or ANSA assessment are:

r. 12.3.1. Utilized to develop an individualized; person-centered treatment plan;

12.3.2. Utilized to document and reviey/ progress toward goals and objectives
and to assess continued need for community mental health services;

12.3.3. Submitted to the database managed for the Department that allows
client-level, regional, and statewide outcome reporting by the 15th of
every month, in CANS/ANSA format; and

12.3.4. Erfiployed- to assist in determining eligibility for State^Psychiatric -
Rehabilitation services.

.  /

' 12.4. The Contractor shall complete documentation of re-assessments using the
New Hampshire version of the CANS or ANSA 2.0 in accordance with NH
Administrative Rule Ke-M 401.04-09 for eligibility determination and in

.  ;accordance with NH Administrative Rule He-M 401.12-13 for periodic
Individual Service Plan (ISP) reviews. ( ̂

\
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12.5. The Contractor may use an alternate evidence based, assessment tool that
meets all ANSA 2.0 domains, subject.to written Department approval. There
is no alternate assessment tool allowed for the use of CANS. ,lf an alternative
tool is approved, monthly reporting of data generated by the Contractor must
be in ANSA 2.0 format, to enable client-level, regional and statewide reporting.

12.6. The Contractor shall consult with the Medicaid Managed Care Organizations
.t (MCO) to develop and implement a process that meets the MOOs' need to

measure program effectiveness.

12.7. The Contractor shall correct all errors or complete all system corrections to
ensure data is submitted, in its entirety and completeness no later than six (6)
months from contract effective date. Failure to complete all correction may
result in withholding of funds until all corrections are completed. l\

13. Pre-Adrfiission Screening and Resident Review

13.1. The Contractor shall assist the Department with Pre-Admission Screening and
Resident Review.(PASRR) to meet the requirements of the PASRR provisions
of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987.

13.2. Upon request by the Department, the Contractor shall:

,, ' 13.2.1. Provide the information necessary to determine the existence of
mental illness in a nursing facility applicant or resident; and

13.2.2. Conduct evaluations and examinations needed to provide the data to
determine if an individual being screened or reviewed:

13.2.2.1. Requires nursing facility care; and

13.2.2.2. Has active treatment needs. T'

14. Application for Other Services

14.1. The Contractor shall assist eligible individuals in accordiance with NH
Administrative Rule He-M 401, with completing applications for all sources of.
financial, medical, and housing assistance, according to their respective rules,
requirements and filing deadlines. ■ The' Contractor shall assist with
applications that may include, hut are not limited to:

14.1.1. Medicaid.

14.1.2. Medicare.

14.1.3. Social Security Disability Income.

14.1.4. Veterans Benefits.
\  -•

14.1.5. . Public Housing.

14.1.6. Section 8 Subsidies.

14.1.7. Child Care Scholarship.
09
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15. Community Mental Health Program (CMHP) Status

15.1. The Contractor shall meet the approval requirements of NH Administrative
Rule He-M 403 as a governmental or non-governmental non-profit agency, or
the contract requirement of NH RSA 135-0:3 as an individual, partnership,
association, public or private, for profit or nonprofit, agency or corporation to
provide services in the state mental health services system.

15.2. The Contractor shall provide all applicable documentation, policies and
procedures, and shall participate in an onsite compliance review, as requested
by the Department.^to determine compliance with NH Administrative Rule He-
M 403 and NH RSA 135-0:3. Compliance reviews will be at times to be
determined by the Department, and will occur no less than once every five (5),
years.

16. Quality Improvement

16.1. The Contractor shall perform, or cooperate with the coordination, organization,
and all activities to support the performance of quality improvement and/or
utilization review activities, determined to be necessary and appropriate by the
Department within timeframes reasonably specified by the Department.

16.2. The Contractor shall develop a comprehensive plan for quality improvement
detailing areas of focus for systematic improvements based on data,
performance, or other identified measures where standards are below the
expected value. The Contractor shall ensure:

. 1 ' * f

16.2.1. The plan is based on models avajlable by the American Society for
Quality, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Institute for
Healthcare Improvement, or others.

16.3. The .Contractor shall comply with the Department-conducted NH Community
Mental Health Center Client Satisfaction Survey The Contractor shall:

16.3;1. Submit all required information in a formal provided :by the
Department br contracted vendor;

T6.3.2. Provide complete and submit current, contact client contact
information to the Department so that individuals may be contacted to

■-.i participate in the survey; ;■

16.3.3. Support all efforts of the Department to conduct the survey;

16.3.4. Promote survey participation of individuals sampled to participate;
and

16.3.5. Display marketing posters and other materials provided by the
Department to^explain the survey and. 'support attempts efforts by the
Department to increase participation in the survey.

>—0$
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16.4. The Contractor shall review the data and findings from the NH Community
Mental Health Center Client Satisfaction Survey results, and incorporate
findings into their Quality Improvement Plan goals.

16.5. The Contractor shall engage and comply with all aspects of Fidelity Reviews
based on a model approved by the Department and on a schedule approved
by the-Department.

17. Maintenance of Fiscal Integrity

17.1. The Contractor must submit the following financial statements to the
Department on a monthly basis, within thirty (30) calendar days after the end
of each month:

17.1.1. Balance Sheet;

17.1.2. Profit and Loss Statement for the Contractor's entire organization that
includes: '

17.1.2.1. All revenue sources and expenditures; and

17.1.2.27 A budget column allowing for budget to actual analysis;

17.1.3. Profit and Loss Statement for the Program funded under this
Agreement that includes:-

17:1.3.1. All revenue sources and all related expenditures for the ̂
Program; and

17.1.3.2. A budget column allowing for budget to actual analysis;
and

17.1.4. Cash Flow Statement.

17.2. The Contractor must ensure all financial statements are prepared based oh
the accrual method of accounting and include all the Contractor's total
revenues and expenditures, whether or not. generated by or resulting from

, funds provided pursuant to this Agreement. ,

17.3. The Contractor's fiscal integrity will be evaluated by the Department using the
following Formulas and Performance Standards:

17.3.1. Days of Cash on Hand: ,

17.3.1.1. Definition:. The days of operating expenses that can be
covered by the unrestricted cash on hand. * '

17.3.1.2. Formula: Cash, cash equivalents and short-term
■  investments divided by total operatirig expenditures, less

depreciation/amortization and in-kind plus principal
payments on debt divided by days in the reporting period.
The short-term investments as used above must m^re .

■  yp
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within three (3) months and should not include common
stock. .

17.3.1.3. Performance Standard: The Contractor shall have

enough cash and cash equivalents to cover expenditures
... for a minimum of thirty (30) calendar days with no

variance allowed.

17.3.2. Current Ratio: ' ^

17.3.2.1. . Definition: A measure of the Contractor's total current

assets available tCcover the cost of current liabilities.

17.3.2.2. Formula: Total current assets divided by total current
'  liabilities.

17.3.2.3. Performance Standard: The Contractor shall maintain a

minimumcurrentratioof 1.5:1 with 10% variance allowed.

17.3.3. Debt Service Coverage Ratio:

17.3.3.1. Rationale: This ratio illustrates the Contractor's ability to
^  cover the cost of its current portion of its.long-term debt.

17.3.3.2. Definition: The ratio of net income to the year to date debt
service.

17.3.3.3. _ Formula; Net Income plus depreciation/amortization
expense plus interest expense divided by year to date
debt service (principal and interest) over the next twelve

'■ .(12) months.

17.3.3.4. Source of Data: The Contractor's monthly financial
statements identifying current portion of long-term debt
payme.n.ls (principal and interest).

17.3.3.5. Performance Standard: The Contractor shall maintain a
minimum standard of 1.2:1 with'no variance allowed.

'17.3.4. Net Assets to Total Assets:

17.3.4.1. Rationale: This ratio is an indication of the Contractor's
ability to cover its liabilities.

17.3.4.2. Definition: The ratio of the. Contractor's net assets to total
assets.

17.3.4.3. Formula: Net assets (total assets less total liabilities)
.divided by total assets.

/

'17.3.4.4. Source of Data: The 'Contractor's monthly financial
statements. , ,
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17.3.4:5. Performance Standard: The Contractor shall maintain a

m'inimum ratio of .30:1, with a 20% variance allowed.

17.4. in the event that the Contractor does not meet either:

17.4.1." The Days of Cash on Hand Performance Standard and the Current
Ratio Perforrriance Standard for two consecutive, months; or

17.4:2. Three or more of any of the Performance^Standards for one month,
or any one Performance Standard for three .consecutive months,
then the Contractor must:

17.4.2.1. Meet with Department staff to explain the reasons that the
Contractor has not met the standards; and/or

17.4.2.2. Submit a comprehensive corrective action plan within
.  ■ thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of notice from the

. Department.

17.5. The Contractor must update and submit the corrective action plan to the
Department, at least every thirty (30) calendar days,' until compliance is
achieved. The Contractor must:

17.5.1. Provide additional information to ensure continued access to services /

as requested by the Department and ensure requested information is
submitted to the Department in a timeframe agreed upon by both
parties.

17.6. The Contractor must inform the Department by phone and by email within
twenty-four (24) hours pf when any key Contractor staff learp of any actual or
likely litigation, investigation, complaint, claim, or"transaction that, may
reasonably be considered to have, a material financial Impact on and/or
materially impact or impair the ability of the Contractor to perform under this

: Agreernent with the Department.

17.7. the Contractor shall provide its Reveriue and Expense Budget within twenty
(20) calendar days of the contract effective date.

17.8. The Contractor shall cornplete the Fiscal Year Revenue and Expense Budget.
on a form supplied by the Department, which shall include but not be limited

~  ' to, all the Contractor's cost centers. If the Contractor's cost centers are a ,
cornbination pf several local cost centers, the Contractor shall display them
separately as long as the cost center code is unchanged.

17.9. The Contractor shall provide quarterly Revenue and Expense Reports (Budget
Forrh A), within thirty (30) calendar days after the end of each fiscal quarter,
defined as July 1to_ September'30,, October 1 to December 31, January 1 to
March 31, and Aprill to June 30. "

18. Reduction of Suspension of Funding
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18.1. In the event that the State funds designated as the Price Limitation in Form P-
37. General Provisions, Block 1.8. of the General Provisions are materially
reduced or suspended, the Department shall provide prompt written

s  notification to the Contractor of such material reduction or suspension.

18.2. In the event that the reduction or suspension in federal or state funding shall
prevent-the Contractor frorri providing necessary services to individuals, the
Contractor shall develop'a service reduction plan, detailing which necessary
services will no longer be available. •

18.3. Ariy service reduction plan is subject to approval from the Department, and
shall include, at a minimum, provisions that are acceptable to the Department,
with services that include, but are not limited to:

18.3.1. Evaluation of and, if eligible, ah individual service plan for all new
applicants for services. . ■

18.3.-2. Crisis services for all individuals.

18.3.3. Sen/ices for individuals who meet the criteria for involunlai^
admission to a designated receiving facility.

18.3.4. Services to individuals who are on a conditional discharge pursuant
to RSA 135-C:50 and NH Administrative Rule He-M 609.

19. Elimination of Programs and Services by Contractor.

19.1. The Contractor shall provide a minimum-thirty (30) calendar day's written
notice prior to any reductions in delivery of services, or notice as soon as
possible if the Contactor is faced with a more sudden need to reduce delivery
of services.

19.2. The Contractor shall consult and collaborate with the Department prior to
elimination or reduction of services in order to reach a mutually agreeable
solution as to the most effective way to provide necessary services.

19.3. The Department reserves the right to require the Contractor to participate in a
.mediation process with the Commissioner of the Department of Health and
Human Services, and to invoke an additional thirty (30) calendar day extension
in the event of a proposal to reduce or eliminate any contracted services.

19.4. If the parties are still unable to come to a mutual agreement within the thirty
■  (30) calendar day extension, the Contractor may proceed with its.proposed
program change(s) so long as proper notification to eligible individuals is
provided.

19.5. The Contractor shall not redirect funds allocated in the budget for the program
or service that has" been ̂ eliminated or substantially reduced to another
program or service without the mutual agreement of bpth parties.

'0$*j*—D»
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•19.6. In the event that an agreement cannot be reached, the Department shall
control the expenditure of the unspent funds.

.20. Data Reporting

'20.1. The. Contractor shall submit any data identified by the Department to cornply
with federal or other reporting requirements to the Department or contractor
designated by the Department.

20.2. The Contractor shall submit all required data elements to the Department's
Phoenix system in compliance with current Phoenix reporting specifications
and transfer protocol provided by the Department.

20.3. The Contractor shall submit individual client demographics and all encounter
data, including data on both billat:)le and hoh-billable individual-specific
services and rendering staff providers on ' these encounters, to the
Department's Phoenix system, or its successors, in the format, content,
completeness, frequency, method and timeliness as specified by the
Department. Individual data must include a Medicaid ID number for.individuals
who are enrolled in Medicaid.

20.4. 'The Contractor'shall include client eligibility with all Phoenix services in
alignment with current reporting specifications. For an individual's sen/ices to
be considered BMHS eligible, SPMI, SMI, Low Utilizer (LU), SED, and Severe.
Emotional Disturbance Interagency (SEDIA) are acceptable.

20.5. The Contractor shall make any necessaiy system changes to comply with
annual Department updates to the Phoenix reporting specification{s) within 90
days of notification of the new requirements. When a contractor is unable to
comply they shall request an extension from the Department that documents
the reasons for non-compliance and a work plan with tasks and timelines to
ensure compliance;

20.6. 'The Contractor shall meet all the general requirements for the Phoenix system
which include, but are not limited to: *

20.6.1. Agreeing that all data collected in the Phoenix system is' the property
•  of the Department to use as it deems necessary. ^

20.6.2. Ensuring data files and records are consistent with reporting
specification requirements. i

•20.6.3. Ensuring that errors in data returned to the Contractor are corrected
and resubmitted to the Department withip ten (10) business days.

" 20.6.4. Ensuring data is current and updated in the Contractor's systems as
required for federal reporting and other reporting requirements and as
specified by the Department.

20.6.5. Participating in Departmental efforts for system-wide data^^uality
improvement. ^

SS-2024:dBH.01-MENTA-02 8-2.0 Conifactof Initials L_—
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20.'6.6. Implementing quality assurance, system, and process review
procedures to validate data submitted to the Department to confirm:

20.6.6.1. All data is formatted in accordance with the file-

specifications; '
" . • r

20.6.6.2.' No records will reject due to illegal characters or invalid
formatting; and

20.6.6.3. The Department's tabular summaries of data submitted
by the Contractor match the data in the Contractor's
system. . -

20.7. The Contractor shall meet the following standards: .

20.7.1. Timeliness: monthly data shall be submitted no later than the fifteenth
(15"^) of each month for the prior month's data unless othenvise
approved by the Department, and the Contractor shall review the
Department's tabular summaries ,within five (5) business days.

•20.7.2. Completeness: submitted data must represent at least ninety-eight
percent (98%) pf billable services provided, and ninety-eight percent
(98%) of individuals served by the Contractor. For fields indicated in
the reporting specifications as data elements that must be collected
in contractor systems, 98% shall be submitted with valid values other
than the unknown value. The Department may adjust this threshold,
through the waiver process described in Section 21.8..

20.7.3. Accuracv: submitted service and member data shall conform to

submission requirements for at least ninety-eight percent (98%) of the
records, and one-hundred percent (100%) of 'unique member
jdentifiers'shall be accurate and valid.'

20.8. The Department may'waive requirements for fields in Phoenix on a case by
case basis thfough a written waiver communication that specifies the items
being waived. In all circumstances:

20.8.1. The waiver length shall not.exceed 180 days..

-  20.8.2. 'Where the Contractor fails to meet standards, the .Contractor shall
^ submit a corrective action plan within thirty (30) calendar days of-
.being notified of an issue.

20.8.3. After approval of the corrective action plan, the Contractor shall
implement the plan.

20.8.4. Failure of the Contractor to implement the plan may require:

20.8.4.1. Another plan; or

,20.8.4.2. Other remedies, as specified by the Departn^^ent.^^o5
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21. Privacy Impact Assessment

21.1. Upon request, the Contractor must allow and assist the Department in
conducting a Privacy- Impact Assessment (PiA) of its

■  system(s)/application{s)Aveb portal{s)/website(s) or Department
system(s)/application(s)/web portal(s)/website(s) hosted by the Contractor, if
Personally Identifiable Information (Pll) is collected, used, accessed, shared,
or,.sto.red. To conduct the PIA the Contractor must provide the Department
access to-applicable" systems and documentation sufficient to allow the
Department to assess, at minimurri, the following: .

21.1.1. How Pll Is gathered and stored;

21.1.2. Who will have access to Pll;

21.1.3. How Pll .will be used in the system;

21.1.4. How individual consent will be achleved and revoked; and

21.1.5. Privacy practices.

21.2. The Department may conduct follow-up PIAs iri the event there are either
significant process changes or new technologies impacting the collection,

.  processing or storage of Pll.

I
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EXHIBIT C

Payment Terms

1. This Agreement is funded.by:

1.1. 99.51% General funds.

1.2. .49% Other-funds (Behavioral Health Services Information System).

2. For the purposes of this Agreement the 'Department has identified:
' ' V .

.2.1. The Contractor as a Subrecipient, in accordance with 2 CFR 200.331.

2.2. The Agreement as NON-R&D, in accordance with 2 CFR §200.332.

3- The State shall pay the Contractor an amount not to exceed the Price
■' Limitation, specified in Form P-37, General Provisions, Block—f.8 for the

services provided by the Contractor pursuant to Exhibit B, Scope of Services.

4. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the Contractor agrees that
funding under this Agreement may,be withheld, in whole or in part, in the event ■
of noncompliance with any state or federal law, rule or regulation applicable to
the services provided, or if the said services have not been completed in
accordance with the'terms and conditions of this Agreement.

5. Mental Health Services provided by the Contractor shall be paid in order as
follows:

5.1. For Medicaid enrolled individuals through the Department Medicaid Fee
for Service program in accordance with the current, publicly posted Fee*
for Service (FFS) schedule located at NHMMIS.NH.gov.

5.2.. For Managed Care Organization enrolled Individuals, the Contractor
shall be reimbursed pursuant to the Contractor's agreement with the
applicable Managed.Care Organization for such services. .

■5.3. For individuals with other health insurance or other coverage for tfie
■ services they receive, the Contractor will directly bill the other insurance
or'payors.

5.4. For individuals without health insurance' or other coverage for the
services they receive, and for operational costs contained in Exhibits C,
Payment Terms, or vyhich the Contractor cannot otherwise seek
reimbursement from an insurance or third-party payer, the Contractor
will directly bill the Department to access contract funds provided
through this Agreement.,

6. All Medicaid/MCO invoicing shall follow billing and coding requirements
outlined by the Department. For the purpose of Medicaid billing, a unit of
service is described in the pHHS published CMH NH Fee Schedule, as may
be periodically updated, Or as specified in NH Administrative Rule He-M 400.
However, for He-M 426.12 Individualized Resiliency and Recovery QffeWed

V
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Services.(IROS), a Unit of Service- is defined as fifteen (.15) minutes. The
Contractor shall report and bill in whole units. The intervals of time in the table
below define how many units to report or bill. All such limits may be subject to
additional'DHHS guidance or updates.as may be necessary to remain in
compliance with Medicaid standards.

7.

Direct Service Time

Intervals

Unit Equivalent

'1

0-7 minutes 0 units

8-22 minutes 1 unit

23-37 minutes 2 units

38-52 minutes 3 units

53-60 minutes . 4 units

Payment\Shall tie for services provided in the fulfillment of this Agreement, as
specified in Exhibit B Scope of Work, and in accordance with Table 1 below.

7.1. The table below summarizes the other contract programs and their
maximum allowable amounts.

7.2. Table 1

Program'to be Funded-
SFY2024

Arhount

SFY2025

Amount TOTALS

Div. for Children Youth and Families (OCYF) Consultation S 1,770.00 s -  1,770.00 $ 3,540.00

Rapid Response Crisis Services . ' s 1,176,094.00 s 1.176,094.00 $ 2,352,188.00

Assertive Commuhity Treatment Team (ACT) - Adults s 225,000.00 s 225.000.00 S 450,000.00

ACT Enhancement Payments $ 12,500.00 $ 12,500.00 5 25,000.00

Behavioral Health Services Information System (BHStS) $ 10,000.00 5 5,000.00 $ 15,000.00

Modular Approach to Therapy for Children with Anxiety,

Oeprcssion, Trauma or Conduct Problems (fYiATCH) ■ $ 5,000.00 S 5,000.00 s- 10,000.00

Rehabilitation for Empowerment, Education and Work

(RENEW) $ S - 5

General Training Funding .c $' 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 5 10,000,00.

System Upgrade Funding $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00, 5 30,000.00

System of Care 2.0 $ 5,300.00 5 S 5,300.00

Total $1,455,664.00 $'1,44S,364.00; $ 2,901,028.00.

7.3. Division for Children. Youth, and Families fPCYFI Consultation: The

Contractoi shall be reimbursed at a rale of $73.75 per hour for a
maximum of two (2) hours per month for each of the twelve (12) months
in the fiscal'year for services outlined in Exhibit B. Scope of Services,
Division for Children. Youth, and Families (DCYF).

7.4; .. Rapid Response Crisis Services: The Department shall reimburse the
Contractor only for those Crisis Services provided through designated
Rapid Response tearns to clients defined in Exhibit B, Sc^^s of

M .
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Services, Provision of Crisis Services. The Contractor shall bill and seek
reimbursement for Rapid Response provided to individuals pursuant to
this Agreement as follows:

■  7.4.1. Payment shall be on a cost reimbursement basis for actual
expenditures incurred in the fulfillment of this Agreement, and
shall be in accordance with the approved line item, as specified
in Exhibit C-1. Budget through Exhibit C-2, Budget; '

7.4.2. Law enforcement is not an authorized expense.

7.5. Assertive Community Treatment Team fACT) Adults: The Contractor

shall be paid based on an activity and general payment as outlined,
below. Funds support programming and staffing defined in Exhibit B,
Scope of Work, Adult Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Teams.

ACT Costs

Invoice based payments on
invoice

ACT Enhancements

INVOICE TYPE

Programmatic costs as outlined on
invoice by month •

1. ACT Irtcentives of $6,250 may be
drawn down in December 2023 and

May 2024 for active participation in
COD Consultation. Evidence of

active participation by the ACT team
in the monthly consultations and : ■
skills training events conducted by
the COD consultant will qualify for
payment.

OR

2. ACT incentives may be drawn
down upon completion of the SFY24
Fidelity Review. A total of $6, 250
may be paid for a score of 4 or 5 on
the Co-occurring Disorder Treatment
Groups (S8) and the Individualized
Substance Abuse Treatment (S7)
fidelity measures.

TOTAL

REIMBURSEMENT

$225,000'

$12,500

7.6. . Behavioral Health Services Information System fSHSIS): BHSIS funds

are available for data infrastructure projects or activities, depending
upon the receipt of other funds and the criteria for use of those^nds,
as specified by the Department. Activities may include: costs a^s

SS-2O24-O0H-O1 .MENTA-02
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(

7.7.

with Phoenix and.CANS/ANSA databases.such as IT staff time for re

writing, testing, or validating data; software/training purchased to
improve data collection; .staff training for collecting new data elements.

MATCH: Funds to be used to support services and. trainings outiiried in
Exhibit B, Scope of Services. The breakdown of this funding for SFY
2024 is outlined below. ' ,

TRAC COSTS
CERTIFICATIQN OR
RECERTIFICATION

TOTAL
REIMBURSEMENT

$2,500
$250/Person X. 10 People =
$2,500 $5,000

7.8. General Training Funding: Funds are available to support any general,
training needs for staff. Focus should be on trainings needed to retain
and expand expertise of current staff or trainings needed to obtain staff
for vacant positions.

7.9. Svstem Upgrade Fundino: Funds are available to support software,
hardware, and data upgrades to support items outlined in Exhibit 8,
Scope of-Services, Data Reporting. Funds mayalso be used to support
system upgrades to ensure accurate insurance billing occurs. Funds will

\ be paid at a flat monthly rate of $1,250 upon successful submission and
validation of monthly Phoenix reports with the Department.

7.10. Svstem of Care 2.0: Funds are available in SFY 2024 to support a
School Liaison position arid associated program expenses as'outlined

•  in the belovy budget table.

Clinical training for expansion of MATCH-ADTC (Modular
Approach to Therapy for Children with Anxiety, Depression, '
Trauma, or Conduct Problems) prograrri $5,000.00

Indirect Costs (not to exceed 6%) $300.00

Total $5,300.00

7.11. Payment for each contracted service in the above table shall be made
on a cost reimbursement basis only, for allowable expenses-and in
accordance with the Department approved individual program budgets.

8. Other . ,

8.1. Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic (CCBHC1 Planning:

8.1.-1. The Contractor shajl allocate' time (up. to 0.5FTE) for the
Contractor's assigned staff, as approved by the Departntiwi to

"  ■ (K
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J

8.2.

work ■ with DHHS to co-lead and implement CCBHC
workgroups, assist with ,the development of quality activities
and designation standards and processes. One-time SFY 2023
funds shall not exceed $150,000.

Data Imorovements: One-time funds are available in SFY 2023 to

implement data improvements and train staff in data^ collection and
reporting in the program areas identified in the below table. Each
component shall be paid 'in two installments. Half upon completion of
work and the balance upon successful submission and validation of
monthly Phoenix reports with the Department.

Training Expense Total Reimbursement

Rapid Response $5,600

Critical Time Intervention $2,800

Housinq Bridge $5,600

Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) $2,800

Supported Employment $5,600

9.

9.1.

9.2.

The Contractor shall provide its Revenue and Expense Budget within twenty
(20) calendar days of the contract.effective date. '

The Contractor.shall complete the Fiscal Year Revenue and Expense
Budget on a form supplied by the.Department, which shall ihclude but
not be limited to. all the Contractor's cost centers. If the Contractor's
cost 'centers are a combination of several local cost centers; the

Contractor shall display them separately as long as the cost center code
is unchanged.

The Contractor shall provide quarterly Revenue and Expense Reports
(Budget Form A), within thirty (30) calendar days after the end of each
fiscal quarter, defined as July 1 to September 30, October 1 to
December 31, January 1 to March 31, and April" 1 to June 30..

The Contractor shall submit an invoice with supporting documentation to the
Department ho later than the fifteenth (15th) working day of the month following
the month in which the services were provided. The Contractor shall ensure
each invoice:

Includes the Contractor's Vendor Number issued upon registering with
New Hampshire Departmeni of Administrative Services.

Is submitted in a forrn that is provided by or otherwise acceptable to the
Department.

10.3. .Identifies and requests payment for allowable costs'incurred^u^he
previous, rtiontlT." \

SS-2024-DBH-01-MENTA-02 C-2.0 Contractor Initials
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10.4. Includes supporting documentatipn of allowable costs with each invoice
.  that may include, but are not limited to. time sheets, payroll records,

■receipts for purchases, and proof of expenditures, as applicable.

10.5. Is completed, dated and retuimed to the Department with the supporting
documentation for allowable expenses to initiate payment.

10.6. Is assigned an electronic signature, includes supporting documentation,
;!; and is emailed to dhhs.dbhinvoicesmhs@dhhs.nh.aov or mailed to:

Financial Manager
Department of Health and Human Services

V  129 Pleasant Street
Concord, NH 03301

„  11. The Department shall make payments to the Contractor within thirty (30) days
of receipt of each invoice and supporting documentation for authorized
expenses, subsequent to approval of the submitted invoice.

12. The final invoice and supporting documentation for authorized expenses shall
be due to the Department no later than forty (40) days after the contract
Completion Date specified in Forrh P-37, General Provisions Block 1.7.

13. Notwithstanding Paragraph 17 of the General Provisions Form P-37, changes
limited to adjusting amounts within the price limitation and adjusting
encumbrances between State Fiscal Years and budget class lines'through the
Budget Office may be made by written agreement of both parties, without
obtaining approval of the Governor and, .Executive Council, if ,needed and
justified.

14. Audits ■

14.1. The Contractor must email an annual audit to dhhs.act@dhhs,nh.gov if
any of the following conditions exist:

14.1.1. Condition A - The Contractor expended $750,000 or mpre in
c; •" federal funds received as a subrecipient pursuant to 2 CFR Part

v; 200, during the most recently completed fiscal year.
14.1.2. Condition B - The'Contractor is subject to audit pursuant to the

requirernepts of NH RSA 7:28, lll-b, pertaining to charitable
organizations receiving support of $1,000,000 or more.

•  14.1.3. ■ Condition C - The Contractor is a public company and required
by Security and Exchange Commission (SEC) regulations to
submit an annual financial audit. ■

14.2. If Condition A exists, the Contractor shall submit an annual Single Audit
performed by an independent Certified Public Accountant (CPA) to
dhhs.act@dhhs.nh.gov within 120 days after the close ^^^h'e

■  ̂ iff
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Contractor's.liscal year, conducted in accordance with the requirements
of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F of the Uniform Administrative
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal
awards.

14.2.1. The Contractor shall submit a copy of ahy Single Audit findings
and any associated corrective action plans. The Contractor
shall submit quarterly progress reports on the status of
implementation of the corrective action plan.

14.3. If. Condition B or Condition C exists, the Contractor shall submit an

annual financial audit performed by an independent CPA within 120
days after the close of the Contractor's fiscal year.

14.4. In addition to. and not in any way in limitation of obligations of the
Agreement, it is understood and agreed by the Contractor that the
Contractor shall be held liable for any state or federal audit exceptions
and shall return to the Department all payments, made under the
Agreement to which exception has been taken, or which have been
disallowed because of such an exception!
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Exhibit C-1 Budget

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services

Contractor Name: West Central Services, Inc. ■

'  Budget Request for: Mental. Health Services (Rapi.d Response)

Budget Period 7/1/2023-6/30/2024

Indirect Cost Rate (if applicable)0.099597968

Line Item
Program Cost -

Funded by DHHS

Program Cpst -

Contractor Share/'

Match,

1. Salary & Wages "  $859,200 .. $150,000

2. Fringe Benefits $74,697 ■■ $35,000.

3. Consultants $0 $0

4. Equipment

Indirect cost rate cannot be applied to

equipment costs per 2 CFR 200.1 and
Appendix IV to 2 CFR 200. $4,300 $Q.-
5.(a) Supplies - Educational ■ $0 $0.

5.(b) Supplies - Lab $0 $0

5.(c) Supplies - Pharmacy $0 $.0

5.(d) Supplies - Medical - ' $0 $0

5.(e) Supplies Office $7,350 $0

6. Travel $5,500 '  $0

7. Software ' ' , ^ $0 $0

8. (a) Other- Marketing/ Communications $0 $0

8. (b) Other t Education and Training ■  . $0 $0

8. (c) Other - Other (specify below) ■  $0 $0

a Other (please specify) $90,500 $0

Other (please specify) $8,300 1  $0.:,

Other (please specify) $220 .$0

Other (please specify) $f9.500 $p.

9. Subrecipient Contracts $0 $0.

Total Direct Costs „  ' $1,06,9.567 $185,000

Total Indirect Costs • $1,0.6,527 $0-

TOTAL . $.1,176,094 , $185,000.
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Exhibit C-2 Budget

New Hampshire Deparlment of Health and Human Services

Contractor Name: West Central Services, .Inc.

Budget Request for: Mental Health Services (Rapid Response)
Budget Period 7/1/2"024-6/30/2025

Indirect Cost Rate (if applicable)0.099597968

1  Line-Item.* -
. .Program. Cost -

■  Funded by DHHS

Prograrn Cost -

Cqntractor Share/

Match'

1. Salary & Wages $859i200 ^ $150,000

2. Fringe Benefits " ; $74,697 './■ $35,000
3. Consultants ;  ' ■ $0. $0
4. Equipment
Indirect cost rate cannot be applied to

1,

equipment-costs per 2 CFR 200.1 and
Appendix IV to 2 CFR 200. '  . $4,300 $0
5.(a) Supplies - Educational $0 ■$0
5.(b) Supplies - Lab $0 $0
5.(c) Supplies - Pharmacy $0 N  $0
5.{d) Supplies - Medical $0 $0
5.(e) -Supplies Office $7,350 •  $0
6. Travel . ■ $5,5.00 $.0
7. Software - . .. - ■ $0 "  f $0
8. (a) Other - Marketing/ Communications .  $0- ■ $0
8. (b) Other -Education and Training .  $0 $0
8, (c) Other - Other (specify below) $0 $0

.Other (please specify) $90,500 „  $0
Other (please specify). . $8,300 $0

Other (please specify) •  " $220 $0
Other (please specify) $0 $0,

9. Subrecipient Contracts $0 .  $0
Total Direct Costs '  $t,069,567 ,  $1.85,000

Total Indirect Costs ■ $106,527' '  $0.
.

TOTAL V $1.i76;094 $185,000

—DS
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^  New' Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
Exhibit D

" CERTIFICATION REGARDING DRUG^FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS

The Vendor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
Sections 5151-5160 of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 (Pub. L. 100-690, Title V, Subtitle D; 41
U.S.C. 701 et seq.), and further agrees to have the Contractor's representative, as identified in Sections
1.11 and 1.12 of the Genera) Provisions execute the following Certification:

ALTERNATIVE I - FOR GRANTEES OTHER THAN INDIVIDUALS ^

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - CONTRACTORS

US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE - CONTRACTORS

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Sections 5151-5160 of the Drug-Free
Workplace Act of 1988 (Pub. L. 100-690, Title V, Subtitle D; 41 U.S.C. 701. et seq.}. The January 31,
1989 regulations were amended and published as Part II of the May 25,1990 Federal Register (pages
21681-21691), and require certification by grantees (and by. inference, sub-grantees and sub
contractors). prior to award, that they will.maintain a drug-free workplace. Section 3017.630(c) of the
regulation provides .that a grantee (and by inference, sub-grantees and sub-contractors) that is a State
may elect to make one certification to the Department in each federal fiscal year in lieu of certificates for
each grant during the federal fiscal year covered by the certification. The certificate set out below is a
material representation of fact upon which reliance is placed when the agency awards the. grant, False
.certification or violation of the certification shall be grounds for suspension of payments, suspension or
termination of grants, or government wide suspension or debarment. Contractors using this form should
send it to:

Commissioner

NH Department of Health and Human Services
129 pleasant Street,
Concord. NH 03301-6505

1. The grantee certifies that it will or will continue to provide a drug-free workplace by:
1.1. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, '

^dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the grantee's
workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violation of such
prohibition;

1.2. Establishing an,ongoing drug-free awareness program to inform employees about,
1.2.1. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; •
1.2.2. The grantee's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
1.2.3. Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; and
1.2.4. the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations

occurring in the workplace;
1.3. Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the grant be

given a copy of the statement required by paragraph (a);
1.4. Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph (a) that, as a condition of

employment under the grant, the employee will
1.4,.1. .Abide by the terms of the statement; and
1.4.2. Notify the employer jn writing of his or her conviction for a violation of a criminal drug

statute occurring in the workplace no later than five calendar days after such
conviction; i

1.5: Notifying the agency in writing, within ten calendar days after receiving notice under
s'ubparagraph 1.4.2 from an employee oY otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction.
Employers of convicted employees must provide notice, including positipn title, to every grant
officer on whose grant activity the convicted employee was working, unless the FederaJ^agency

ri
Exhibit D - Certification r^arding Drug Free Vendor initials

Woikplace Requirements 5/23/2023
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.  * has designated a central point for the receipt of such notices. Notice shall include the
identification number(s) of each affected grant;

1.6. Taking one of the following actions, within 30 calendar days of receiving notice under
subparagraph 1.4.2, with respect to any employee who is so convicted
1.6.1. Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and including

termination, consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as
amended; or

1.6.2. Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or
rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a Federal, State, or local health,
law enforcement, or other appropriate agency;

1.7. Making a good faith effort to continue to,maintain a drug-free workplace through ,
Implementation of paragraphs 1.1, -1.2, 1.3, 1.4. 1.5, and 1.6.

2. The grantee may insert in the space provided below the site(s) for the performance of work done in
connection with the specific^grant.

Place of Performance (street address, city, county, stale, zip code) (list each location)

Check'D if there are workplaces on file that are hot identified here.

5/23/2023

Date

Vendor Name; west central Behavioral Health

Do««Slon»d by:

Title: President and CEO

.CU/DHHS/n07l3

^Exhibit b - Certification regarding Drug Free
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Page 2 of 2

.Vendor initials

-OS

0• - .

Date
S/23/2023



DocuSIgn Envelope ID: 633EEC4A-410A-4C9E-98F9-7B9E04392946

"  New.Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
• " Exhibit E

CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

The Vendor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
Section 319 of Public Law 101-121, Government v^ide Guidance for New Restrictions on Lobbying, and
31 U.S.C. 1352, and further agrees to have the Contractor's representative^as identified in Sections 1.11
and.1.12 of the General Provisions execute the following Cerlification;

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - CONTRACTORS

US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - CONTRACTORS

US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE - CONTRACTORS

• •

Programs'(indicate applicable program covered):
•Temporary Assistance to Needy Families under Title IV-A
'Child Support Enforcement Program under Title IV-D ...v'" ■;
•Social Services Block Grant Program under title XX
•Medicaid Program under Title XIX
'Community Services Block Grant under Title VI . ■ -
'Child Care Development Block Grant under Title IV

The undersigned certifes, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid by or on behalf of the undersigned, to
any person for Influencing or attempting to Influence^an officer or employee of any agency, a Member
of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in
connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, continuation, renewal, amendrtient, or
modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement (and by specific rnention
sub^grantee or sub-contractor).

2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be.paid to ariy person for
influencing or attempting to influence an officeror employee of any agency, a Member of Congress,
an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this
Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement (and by-specific mention sub-grantee or subr
contractor), the undersigned ishall complete and submit Standard Forrr) LLL, (Disclosure Form to
Report Lobbying,-in accordance with its instructions, attached and identified as Standard Exhibit E-l.)

3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award
document for sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and contracts under grants,

-  loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.
>

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction
-was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this
transaction Imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who falls to file the required
certification shall be subject to a civil penalty pf not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for
each such failure.

•' . Vendor Name: west Central Behavioral Heajith
{4

DoeuSlQfted by:

S/23/2023

Dili ^ Vlaife:''W'osmun ■
I  '5 President and. CEO ■

OS

Exhibit E-Certification Regarding Lobbying Vendor initials^
5/23/2023
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CERTiFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT. SUSPENSION

AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS

The Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
Executive Office of the President. Executive Order 12549 and 45 CFR Part 76 regarding Debarment.
Suspension, and Other Responsibility Matters, and further agrees to have the Contractor's
representative, as identified in Sections 1.11 and 1.12 of the General Provisions execute the following
Certification:

I

INSTRUCTIONS FOR CERTIFiCATiON
1. By signing and submitting this proposal (contract), the prospective primary participant is providing the

certification set out below.

2. The inability of a person to provide the certification required below will not necessarily result in denial
of participation in this covered transaction, if necessary, the prospective participant shall submit an
explanation of why it cannot provide the certification. The certification or explanation will be •
considered in connection with the NH Department of Health and Human Services' (DHHS)
determination whether to enter into this transaction. However, failure of the prospective primary
participant to furnish a certification or an explanation shall disqualify such person from participation In
this transaction.

\

3. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed
.when DHHS determined to enter into this transaction. If it is later determined th'at the prospective
primary participant knowingly rendered an erroneous.cerlificatlon. in addition to other remedies

'  available to the Federal Government. DHHS may terminate this transaction for cause or default.

4. The prospective prlrnary participant shall provide immediate written notice to the DHHS agency to
whom this proposal (contract) Is submitted if at any time the prospective primary participant learns
that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed
circumstances.

5. The terms 'covered transaction." "debarred." "suspended," ■ineiigibie."lower'tier covered " "
transaction," 'participant," "person," "primary covered transaction," "principal," "proposal," and
'voluntarily excluded," as used in this .clause, have the meariings set out in the Definitions and '' '
■Coverage sections oMhe rules implementing Executive Order-12549: 45 CFR Part 76. See the
attached definitions.

6. The prospective primary participant agrees by submitting this proposal (contract) that, should the
proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter Into any lower tier covered
transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared Ineligible, or voluntarily excluded
from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by DHHS.

7. The prospective primary participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include the
clause titled Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineiigibiiity and Voluntary Exclusion •
Lower Tier Covered Transactions." provided by.DHHS, without modification, in ail lower tier,covered
transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.

8. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a
lower tier covered transaction that it is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or involuntarily excluded

' from the'covered transaction, unless it knows thai the certification is erroneous. A participant may
decide the method and frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Each
participant may, but is not required to, check the Nonprocurement List (of excluded parlies).

9. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records
o»in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and .

Exhibit F -Certirication Regarding Debarment. Suspension Contractor Initials^
^  And Other Responsibility Matters 5/23/2023

cu®HHS/n07o .t: Page 1 of 2 Date
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information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent
person in the ordinary course of business dealings..

10. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 6 of these instructions, if a participant in a
'Covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is
-suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation In this transaction, in
addition to other remedies available to the Federal government. DHHS may terminate this transaction
for cause or default

PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS

11. The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its Knowledge and belief, that it and Its
pnncipals:
11.1. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment,.declared Ineligible, or.

voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;
11.2. .have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal (contract) been convicted of or had

a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense In
connection with obtaining, atternpting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local)
transaction or a contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust

, .: statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of
re'cords, rnaking false statements, or receiving stolen property;

11.3.J are not presently indicted for otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity
(Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (l)(b)
of this certification; and

11.4. have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public
transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.

12. Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this
certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal (contract).

LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS

13. By signing and submitting this lower tier proposal (contract), the prospective lower tier participant, as
-defined in 45 CFR Part 76, certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief that it and its principals:
13.1. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debamient, declared ineligible, or

voluntarily excluded from participation In this transaction by any federal department or agency.
13.2. where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the above, such

.vv prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal (contract).

14. The prospective'lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal (contract) that it will
<  include this clause entitled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility, and
Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered Transactions'," without modification in ail lower tier covered
transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.

Contractor Name: west CentraVBehavioral Health

5/23/2023 ■" ' ■ I
Diti ^ ^

Title:
President and CEO

0
Exhibit F - Certification Regarding Debarment. Suspension Contractor Initials^

And Other Responsibility Matters 5/23/2023
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CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS PERTAINING TO

FEDERAL NONDISCRIMINATION. EQUAL TREATMENT OF FAITH-BASED ORGANIZATIONS AND
WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTIONS

The Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees by signature of the Contractor's
. representative as identified in Sections 1.11 and 1.12 of the General Provisions, to execute the following
certification: ... ^ j

Contractor will comply, and will require any subgrantees or subcontractors to comply, with any applicable
federal nondiscrimination requirements, which may include:

- the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section 3789d) which prohibits
recipients of'federal funding under this statute from discriminating, either In employment practices or in
the delivery of services or benefits, on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, and sex. The Act
requires certain recipients to produce an Equal Employment Opportunity Plan;-

- the Juvenile Justice Delinquency Prevention Act of 2002 (42 U.S.C. Section 5672(b)) which adopts by
reference, the civil rights obligations of the Safe Streets Act. Recipients of federal funding under this
statute are prohibited from discrirriinating. either in employment practices or in the delivery of services or
benefits, on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, and sex. The Act Includes Equal
Employment Opportunity Plan requirements:

- the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. Section 2000d. which prohibits recipients of federal financial
assistance frorn discriminating on the basis of race, color, or national origin In any program or activity);

- the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. Section 794). which prohibits recipients of Federal financial
assistance .from discriminating on the basis of disability, in regard to employment and the delivery of
services or benefits, in any program or activity;

- the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. Sections 12131-34), which prohibits
discrimination and ensures equal opportunity for persons with disabilities in employrnent, State and local .
government services, public accommodations, commercial facilities, and transportation;

- the Education Amendments'of 1972 (20 U.S.C. Sections 1681, 1663,1685-86). which prohibits
discrimination on the basis of sex in federally assisted education programs;

-the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (42 U.S.C. Sections 6106-07). which prohibits discrimination on the
basis of age in programs or activities receiving Federal financial assistance. It does not include
employment discrimination;

- 28 C.F.R. pt. 31 (U.S. Department of Justice Regulations - OJJDP Grant Programs); 28 C.F.R. pt. 42
(U.S. Department of Justice Regulations - Nondiscrimination; Equal Employment Opportunity; Policies
and Procedures); Executive Order No. 13279 (equal protection of the laws for faith-based and community
organizations); Executive Order No. 13559, which provide fundamental principles and policy-making
criteria for partnerships with faith-based and neighborhood organizations;

- 28.C.F.R. pt. 38 (U.S. Department of Justice Regulations - Equal Treatment for Faith-Based
Organizations); and Whistleblower protections 41 U.S.C. §4712 and The National Defense Authorization
Act (NDAA) for Fiscal Year 2013 (Pub. L. 112-239, enacted January 2, 2013) the Pilot Program for
Enhancement'of Contract Employee Whistleblower Protections, which protects erhployees against
reprisal for certain whistle blowing activities in corinection with federal grants and contracts.

The certificate set out below is a material representation of fact upon which reliance is placed when the
agency awards the grant. False certification or violation of the certification shall be grounds for
' suspension of payments, suspension or termination of grants, or government wide suspension or
debarment. , •

f  OS

Exhibll d " ,
Contfactor inUials^ -
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In the event a Federal or State court or Federal or State administrative agency makes a finding of
discrimination after a due. process hearing on the grounds of race, color, religion, national origin, or sex
against a recipient of funds, the recipient will forward a copy of the finding to the Office for Civil Rights, to
the applicable contracting agency or division within the Department of Health and Human Services, and
to the Department of Health and Human Services Office of the Ombudsman. {

i

I

The Contractor Identified in Section. 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees by signature of the Contractor's
representative as identified in Sections 1.11 and 1.12 of the General Provisions, to execute the following
certification: j
,1. By signing-and submitting this proposal (contract) the Contractor agrees to comply with the provisions

indicatedabove. .•

Contractor Name: west central Behavioral Health

by:

5/23/2023 . ' (hmA,

Date • Nam?"^Sflr'^Sfnun
Title: president and CEO

fff-
Exhibit G

Contractor Initials^
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CERTIFICATION REGARDING ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE

Public Law 103-227, Part C • Environmental Tobacco Smoke, also known as the Pro^hildren Act of 1994
(Act), requires that smoking not be permitted in any portion of any indoor facility owned or leased or
contracted for by an entity and used routinely or regularly for the provision of health, day care, education,
or library services to children under the age of 18. if the services are funded by Federal programs either
directly or through State or local governments, by Federal grant, contract, loan, or loan guarantee. The
law does not apply to children's services provided in private residences, facilities funded solely by
Medicare or'Medicaid funds, and portions of facilities used for Inpatient drug or alcohol treatment. Failure
to comply with the provisions of the law may result in the imposition of a civil monetary penalty of up to
$1000 per day and/or the imposition of an administrative compliance order on the responsible entity.

_  • . 1 • '
The Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees, by signalur^e of the Contractor's
-representative as identified in Section 1.11 and 1.12 of the General Provisions, to execute the following
certification:

1. By signing and submitting this contract, the Contractor agrees to make reasonable efforts to comply
with all applicable provisions of Public Law 103-227, Part C, known as the Pro-Children Act of 1994.

Contractor Name: west Central Behavioral Health

5/23/2023

-OocuSignid by.

Date

hfr
hjame''^35^r'^Osmun
Title:

President and CEO

CU/DHHSill07l9

Exhibit H - Cenificalion Regarding
Environmental Tobacco Smoke
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HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT i
^

The Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions of the Agreement agrees to
comply with'the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act. Public Law 104-191 and
with the Staridards for Privacy and Security of Individually Identifiable Health Information. 45
CFR Parts'160 and 164 applicable to business associates. As defined herein^, "Business
Associate" shall mean the Contractor and subcontractors and agents of the Contractor that -
receive, use or have access to protected health information under this Agreement and "Covered
Entity" shall mean the State of New Hampshire. Department of Health and Human Services.

(1) Definitions.
>

a. "Breach" shall have the same meaning as the term "Breach" in section 164.402 of Title 45,
Code of Federal Regulations.

b. 'Business Associate" has the meaning given such term in section 160.103 of Title 45. Code ,
of Federal Regulations. | .,

I

c. 'Covered Entity" has the meaning given such term in section 160.103 of Title 45.
Code of Federal Regulations. •. !A  j

d. "Designated Record Set" shall have the same meaning as the term "designated record set"
in 45 CFR Section 164.501. " ,

e. 'Data Aacreaation' shall have the same meaning as the term "data aggregation" in 45 CFR
Section 164.501. ! ■

f. "Health Care Operations" shall have the same meaning as the term "health care operations"
in 45 CFR Section 164.501." . j

g. "HITECH Act" means-the Health Information Technology for Economic anjd Clinical Health
-  Act. TitleXIII. Subtitle D. Part 1 & 2 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of
'2009. ^

h. "HIPAA" means the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996. Public Law
104-191 and the Standards for Privacy and Security of Individually Identifiable Health
Information. 45 CFR Paris 160, 162 and 164 and amendments thereto.

i. "Individual" shall have the"same meaning as.the term "individual" In 45 CFR Section 160.103
and shall include a person who qualifies as a personal representative in accordarice with 45
CFR Section 164.501(g).

j. "Privacy Rule" shaill mean the Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health
Information at 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164, promulgated under HIPAA by the United States
Department of Health and Human Services. |

k. "Protected Health Information" shall have the same meaning as the term "protected health
Information" In 45 CFR Section 160.103, limited.to the information created or receiyeiby
Business Associate from or oh behalf of Covered Entity. l  ' '

3/2014 Exhibit I Contractof InitialsS '
Health Insurance Portabillly Act

t. Business Associate Agreement 5/23/2023
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1. "Reouired bv Law" shall have the same meaning as the term "required by

Section 164.103. , • ■-
aw" in.45 CFR

m. "Secretary" shall mean the Secretary of the Department of Health and Hurhan Services or
his/her designee. I .

n. "Security Rule" shall mean the Security Standards for the Protection of Electronic Protected
Health Information at 45 CFR Part 164, Subpart C, and amendments thereto.

. ■ " . ' j
o. "Unsecured Protected Health Information" means protected health inforrriation that is not

secured by a technology standard that renders protected health Information unusable,
unreadable, or indecipherable to unauthorized individuals and is developed or endorsed by

•" a standards developing organization that is accredited by the Arherican National Standards
•  Institute. * .

p. Other Definitions - All terms not othenwise defined herein shall have the meaning
established under 45 C.F.R. Parts 160, 162 and 164, as amended'from time to time, and the
HITECH'

■  Act. . .. ('■.

(2) . Business Associate Use and Disclosure of Protected Health Information.

a.

b.

c.

d.

Business Associate shall not use. disclose, rhaintain or transmit Protected Health
Information (PHI) except as reasonably necessary to provide the services outlined under
Exhibit A of the Agre.ement. Further, Business Associate, including but riot limited to all
its directors, officers, employees and agents, shall not use. disclose, maintain or transmit
PHI in any mariner that would constitute a violMion of the Privacy and Securi^ Rule.

Business Associate may use or disclose PHI:
I. • For.the proper management and administration of the Business Associate; •
II. As required by law, pursuant to the terms set.forth in paragraph d. below; or
III. For data aggregation purposes for the health care operations of Covered

Entity."

■ to the extent Business Associate Is perrnitted under the Agreement to disclose PHI to a
third party. Business Associate must obtain, prior to making any such disclosure, (i)

'reasonable assurances from the third party that such PHI will be held confidentially and
used or further disclosed only as required by law or for the purpose for which it was
disclosed to the third party; and (il) an agreement from such third party to notify Business
Associate, in accordance with the HIPAA Privacy, Security, and Breach Notification
Rules of any breaches of the-confidentiality of the PHI. to the extent it has obtained
knowledge of such breach. ... :

the Business Associate shall not, unless such disclosure is reasonab y necessary to
provide services under .Exhibit A of the Agreement, disclose any PHI in response to a
request for disclosure on the basis that it is required by law. without first notifying
Covered Entity so that Covered Entity has an opportunity to object to the disclosur^and
to seek appropriate relief. If Covered Entity objects to such disclosure, the Bustfi^j

3/2014 Exhibit t
HeaKti Insurance Portability Act'
Business Associate Agreement
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Associate shall refrain from disclosing the PHI until Covered Entity has exhausted all
remedies. • ■

t  '■
I

e. If the Covered Entity notifies the Business Associate that Covered Entity has^agreed.to
be bound by additional-restrictions over and above those uses or disclosures or security
safeguards of PHI pursuant to the Privacy and Security Rule, the Business Associate
shall be bound by such additional restrictions and shall not disclose PHI in violation of
such additional restrictions and shall abide by any additional security safeguards.

^c:

(3) Obligations and Activities of Business Associate. ' j ^
a. The Business Associate shall notify the Covered Entity's Privacy Officer im'mediat^Iy

after the Business Associate becomes aware of any use or disclosurejof protected
health information not provided for by the Agreement Including breaches of unsecured
protected health information and/or any security incident that may,have an impact on the
protected health information of the Covered Entity.

b. The Business Associate shall immediately perform a risk assessment iwhen it becomes
aware of any of the above situations. The risk assessment shall include, but not be
limited to: ' . |

0 The nature and extent of the protected health information involved, including the
types of identifiers and the likelihood of re-ldentification;

0  The unauthorized person used the protected health information or to whom the
disclosure was made; I

. 0 Whether the protected health information was actually acquired or viewed
0  The extent to which the risk to the protected health inforrnatiori has been

mitigated.

The Business Associate shall complete the risk assessment'within 48|hours of the
breach and Immediately report the findings' of the risk assessment in writing to the
Covered Entity. . i

The Business Associate shall comply with all sections of the Privacy. Security, and
Breach Notification Rule.

Business Associate shall make available all of its internal policies andj procedures, books
and records relating to the use and disclosure of PHI received from, or created or^,
received by the Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity to'the Secretary for

. purposes of determining Covered Entity's compliance with HIPAA and the Privacy and
Security Rule. 1 '

Business Associate shall require all of Its business associates that receive, use or have
access to PHI under the Agreement, to agree in writing to adhere to the same
restrictions and conditions on the.use and disclosure of PHI contained herein,, including
the duty to return'or destroy the PHI as provided under Section'3 (I). Jhe Covered Entjty
shall be considered a direct third party beneficiary of the Contractor's business ^gpiate
agreements with Contractor's intended business associates, who will be receivimJ^I

3/2014 Exhibit I
Health insurance Porlabiilty Act
Business Associate Agreement
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g-

k.

3/2014

pursuant to this Agreement, with rights of enforcement and indemnification from such
business associates who shall be governed by standard Paragraph #13 of the standard
contract provisions (P-37) of this Agreement for the purpose of use and disclosure of
protected health information. v

■Within five (5) business days of receipt of a written request from Covered Entity.
Business Associate.shall make available during normal business hours at its offices all
records, books, agreements, policies and procedures relating to the use and disclosure
of PHI to the Covered Entity, for purposes of enabling Covered Entity to determine ,

' Business Associate's compliance with the terms of the Agreement, j
Within ten (10) business days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity. ''
Business Associate shall provide access to PHI in a Designated Record Set to the
Covered Entity, or as directed by Covered Entity, to an individual in order to meet the
requirements under 45 CFR Section 164.524.

Within ten (10) business days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity for. an
amendment of PHI or a record about an individual contained in a Designated Record
Set. the Business Associate shall make such PHI available to Covered Entilyfor
amendment and incorporate any such amendment to enable Covered Entity,to fulfill its
obligations under 45 CFR Section 164.526. | ,,

Business Associate shall document isuch disclosures of PHI and information related to
such disclosures as would be required for Covered Entity to respond to a request by an
individual for an accounting of disclosures of PHI In accordance with 45 CFR Sebtion
164.528. v:.. . j ■
Within ten (10) business days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity for a .
request for an accounting of disclosures of PHI, Business Associate shall make available
to Covered Entity such information as Covered Entity may require to fulfill its obligations
to provide an accounting of disclosures with respect to PHLin accordance with 45 CFR
Section 164.528.

In the event any individual requests access to. amendment of. or accounting of PHI
directly from th'e Business Associate, the Business Associate shall within two (2).
business days forward such request to Covered Entity. Covered Entity shall have the
responsibility of responding to forwarded requests. Howeyer, if forwarding the
individual's request to Covered Entity would cause Covered Entity or.the Business
Associate to violate HIPAA and the Privacy and Security Rule, the Business Associate
shall instead respond to the individual's request as required by such law and notify
Covered Entity of such response as soon as practicable.

Within ten (10) business days of termination of the Agreement, for any reason, the
Business Associate shall return or destroy, as specified by Covered Entity, all. PHI

' received from, or created or received by the Business Associate in connection wjth the
Agreement, and shall not retain any copies or back-up tapes ofsuch PHI. If return or
destruction Is not feasible, or the disposition of the PHI has been otherwise agreed to in
the Agreement, Business Associate ^shall continue to extend the protections of the
Agreement, to such PHI and limit further-uses and disclosures of such PHI to thpscpa
purposes that make the return or destructipn ihfeasible, for so long, as Business

ExWW I Contracior Iriillals,
Health Insurartce Portability Act j
Business Associate Agreement
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Associate maintains such PHI. If Covered Entity, in its sole discretion, requires that the
Business Associate destroy any or all PHI, the Business Associate shall certify to
Covered Entity that the PHI has been destroyed.

(4) ObltQ^ions of Covered Entity

a-.:: ^ Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any "changes or limitation{s) in its
Notice of Privacy Practices provided to individuals in accordance with|45 CFR Section
164.520, to the extent that such change or limitation may affect Business Associate's
use or disclosure of PHI.

b.-. Covered Entity-shall promptly notify Business Associate of any changes in. or revocation
of permissiori provided to Covered Entity by individuals whose PHI may be used or
disclosed by Business Associate under this Agreement, pursuant to 45 CFR Section
164.506 or 45 CFR Section 164.508. i

.  - 1
c. Covered entity shall promptly notify Business Associate of any restrictions on the use or

disclosure of PHI that Covered Entity has agreed to in accordance with 45 CFR 164.522,
to the extent that such restriction may affect Business Associate's use or disclosure of
PHI.

(5) Termination for Cause

,ln addition to Paragraph-10 of the standard terms and conditions (P-37) of this
Agreement the Covered Entity may immediately terminate the Agreement upon Covered
Entity's knowledge of a breach by Business Associate of the Business Associate
Agreement set forth herein as Exhibit I. The Covered Entity may either immediately
terminate the Agreement or provide an opportunity for Business Associate to cure the
alleged breach within a.timeframe specified by Covered Entity. If Covjered Entity
determines that neither termination nor cure is feasible. Covered Entity shall report the
violation to the Secretary.

(6) Miscellaneous .

a. Definitions and Regulatory References. All terms used, but not otherwise defined herein,

shall have the same meaning as those terms in the Privacy and Security Rule, amended
from time to time. A reference in the Agreement, as amended to include this Exhibit I, to
a Section Jn the Privacy and Security Rule means the Section as in effect or as
amended.

b;- Amendment. Covered Entity and Business Associate agree to take such action as is
necessary to amend the Agreement,, from time to time as Is necessary for Covered
Entity to comply with the changes iri the requirements of HIPAA, the Privacy and ...
Security Rule, and applicable federal and state law. ' ,

C;. Data Ownership. The Business Associate acknowledges that it has no ownership rights
with respect to the PHI provided by or created onlbehalf of Covered Entity.

d. Interpretation. The parties agree that any ambiguity in the Agreement shall be r&9<Ave6
to permit Covered Entity'to comply with HIPAA, the Privacy and Security Rule. 0.

3/2014 . Exhibill Contradof InUials^---—
Health Insurance Portability Act
Business Associate Agreement 5/23/2023
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SeareQation. If any term or condition of this Exhibit I or the application thereof to any
person(s) or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other terms or
conditions which can be given effect without the invalid term or condition: to this end the
terms and conditions of this Exhibit I are declared severable.

Survival. Provisions in this Exhibit I regarding the jjse and disclosure of PHI, return or
destruction of PHI, extensions of the protections of the Agreement in section (3) I. the
defense and indemnification 'provisions of section (3) e and Paragraph 13 of the
standard terms and conditions (P-37), shall survive the termination of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Exhibit iJ

Department of Health and Human Services

Signature of Authorized Representative

Katja s. FOX

.Name of Authorized Representative
Director

Title of Authorized Representative

5/24/2023

Date ^

".3/2014

:b -

west central Behavioral Health

G
Contractor |

hf/y (hmA. ]
Signature of Authorized Representative

Roger osmun j
Name qf.Authorized Representative

President and CEO t

Title of Authorized Representative

5/23/2023

Date

Exhibit I
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CERTIFICATION REGARDING THE FEDERAL FUNDING ACCOUNTABILITY AND TRANSPARENCY
ACT (FFATAl COMPLIANCE, j

The Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) requires prime ayrardees of Individual
Federal grants equal to or greater than $25,000 and awarded on or after October 1,2010, to report on
data'related to executive compensation and associated first-tiersub-grantsof $25,000 or more. If the
initial award is below $25,000 but subsequent grant modifications result in a total'award equal to or over
$25,000, the award is subject to the FFATA reporting requirements, as of the date of Ihe award.
In accordance with 2 CFR.Part 170 (Reporting Subaward and Executive Compensation Information), the
Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) must.repon the following information for any
sutjaward or contract award subject to the FFATA reporting requirements:
1. Name of entity . 1
2. Amount of award . . i
3. Funding agency
4. NAICS code for contracts / CFDA program number for grants
5. ■ Program source
6. Award title descriptive of the purpose of the funding action • j
7. .Location of the entity . 1
8. Pnndple place of performance |
9. Unique identifier of the entity (UEI #) i :
10. Total compensation and names of the top five executives if:

• 10.1. More than 80% of annual gross revenues are from the Federargovemmeht, and those
revenues are greater than $25M annually and ^

10.2. Compensation Information Is not already available through reporting to the SEC.

Prime grant recipients must submit FFATA required data by the end of the month, plus 30 days, in.which.
the award or award amendment is.made. '
The Contractor identified in Sectior> 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
■The Federal Funding Accountability arid Transparency Act, Public Law 109-282 and Public Law 110-252,
and 2 CFR Part 170 (Reporting Subaward and Executive Compensation Information), and further agrees
to have the Contractor's representative, as Identified in Sections 1.11 and 1.12 of the Gerieral Provisions
execute the .following Certification: |
The below named Contractor agrees to provide needed information as outlined abovis to the NH
Department of Health and Human Services and to comply with all applicable provisions of the Federal
Financial Accountability and Transparency Act. i ,

Contractor Name: west central Behavioral Health

5/23/2023

Date

—DoeuSlonttf by:

Title: president and GEO

CUX)KHSni07l3
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Accountability And Tranipararicy Act (FFATA) Compllanc®
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■ FORM A

As the Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions. I cedify'that the responses to the
below listed questions are true and accurate,

3MLYD2XN8RA6
1. The DEI (SAM.gov) number for your entity is;

2. In your business or organization's preceding completed fiscal year, did your business or organization
receive (1) 80 percent or more of your annual gross revenue in U.S. federal contracts, subcontracts,

loans, grants, sub-grants, and/or cooperative agreements; and (2) $25,000,000 or more in annual,

gross revenues from U.S. federal contracts, subcontracts, loans, grants, subgrants, and/or

cooperative agreements? ,

X  NO YES

If the answer to #2 above is NO, slop here

If the answer to #2 above if YES, please answer the following:

3. Does the public have access to information about the compensation of the executives in your

business or organization through periodic reports filed under section 13(a) or 15(d) of.the Securities

Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C.78m(a). 780(d)) or section 6104 of the Internal Revenue Code of

1986? '

NO YES

If the answer to #3 above is YES. slop here

If the,answer to #3 above is f^O, please.ariswer the'following:

.4. The names and compensation of the five most highjy compensated officers in your business or
organization are as follows: v "

Name':..

Name:.

Name:,.

Name:.

Name:..

Amount: •

Amount:.

Amount;..

Amount;..

Amount:

CUiX>HHS/n07l3

Extiibit J - Cortrflcdiion Hoarding tho Foderal Funding
Accountabiliiy And Transparoncy Act (FFATA) Complianca
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DHHS Information Security Requirements

.  )•"

A. Definitions '

The following terms may be reflected and have the described meaning in this document;

1.

-- 2.

3.

V,

"Breach" means the loss of control, compromise, unauthorized disclosure,
unauthorized acquisition, unauthorized access, or any similar term referring to
situations where persons.other than'authorized users and for an other than authorized
purpose have access or potential access to personally identifiable information,
whether physical or electronic. With regard to Protected Health Information. "Breach"
shall have the same meaning as the term "Breach" in section
Code of Federal Regulations.

164.402 of Title 45,

4.

5.

"Computer Security Incident" shall have the same meaning "Computer Security
Incident" in section two (2) of NIST Publication 800-61, Computer Security Incident
Handling Guide. National Institute of Standards and Technology) U.S. Department of
Commerce.

"Confidential Information" or "Confidential Data" means all nori-public information
owned, managed, -created, received for or on behalf of, the Department that is
protected'by information security, privacy or confidentiality rules. Agreement and state
and federal lav/s or policy. This information may include but is not limited to. derivative
data. Protected Health Information (PHI). Personally Identifiable Information (Pll),
Substance Use Disorder Information (SUD), Federal Tax Information. Social Security
Administration, and CJIS (Criminal Justice Information Services)) data, including the
copy of information submitted known as the Phoenix Data. Confidential Inforrnation
or Confidential Data shall not include rhedical records produced| and maintained by
the contractor in the course of,their practice or information owned by the patient/client.
Contractor shall be solely responsible for the administration and secure maintenance
of such medical and other records,produced and maintained by|the contractpr."End
User" means any person or entity {e.g., contractor, contractor's employee, business
associate, subcontractor, other downstream user, etc!) that, receives Confidential
Data in accordance with the terms of this Contract. .

"HIPAA" means the'Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and the
regulations promulgated thereunder. •' i ,

"Incident" rneans an act that potentially violates an explicit or imjiied security policy. ̂
which includes attempts (either failed or successful) to gain unauthorized access to a
system or its data, unwanted disruption or denial of service, the unauthorized use of a
system for the processing or storage of data; and changes to system hardware,
firmware; or software characteristics without the owner's knowledge. Instruction, or
consent. Incidents include the loss of dataThrough theft or device misplacement, loss
or misplacement of hardcopy documents, and misrouting of physical or electronic mail,
all of which may have the potential to put the data at risk of unauthorized access, use;
disclosure, modification or destruction.

vs. Lesl update 10/09/18
Modified for (he CMHC conlract

June 2021
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6.- "Open Wireless Network" means any network or segment of a .netwprk that is not
designated by. the State of New Hampshire's Department of Information
Technology or delegate as a protected network (designed, tested, and approved,
by means of the State, to transmit) will be considered an open network and not
adequately secure for the transmission of unencrypted PI, PFI, PHI or Confidential

"  Data. :

7. "Personal Information" (or "PI") means information which can be used to distinguish or
■; trace an individual's identity, such as their name, social security number, personal

'  information as defined in New Hampshire RSA 359-0:19, biorrietric records, etc..
alone, or when combined with other personal or identifying information which is linked
or linkable to a specific individual, such as date and place of birth, mother's maiden

■ name. etc. • .

8. 'Privacy Rule" shall mean the Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health
fnformation at 45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164, promulgated under HIPAA by the United
States Department of Health and Human Services.

9. "Protected Health Information" (or "PHI") has the same meaning as provided in the
definition of "Protected Health Information" in the HIPAA Privacy Rule at 45 C.F.R. §
160.103. I

10. "Security Rule" shalj mean the Security Standards for the Protection of Electronic,
Protect^ Health Information at 45 C.F.R. Part 164, Subpart G. and amendments
thereto, 1

11. "Unsecured Protected Health Information" means Protected Health Information that is
not secured by a technology standard that renders Protected Health Information
unusable, unreadable, or indecipherable to unauthorized individuals and is.developed
or endorsed by a standards developing organization that is accredited by the Airierican
National Standards Institute.

L RESPONSIBILITIES OF DHHS AND THE CONTRACTOR

A. Busines? Use and Disclosure of Confidential Inforrhation. •"

1. The Contractor must not use, disclose, maintain or transmit Confidential Information
except as reasonably necessary as outlined under this Contract. Further, Contractor,
including but not limited to all its directors, officers, employees and agents, must not
use, disclose, maintain or'transmit PHI in.any manner that would^ constitute a violation

*; of the Privacy and Security, Rule. ; ..
2. The Contractor must not disclose any Confidential Information in response to a r^uest

for disclosure on the basis that it is required by law, in response to a.subpoena, etc.,
without first notifying DHHS so that DHHS has an opportunity to consent pr object to
the disclosure. ' ; •

5
V5. Last update 10/09/18 Ej^ibilK * Contractor Initials
Modified for the CMHC contract DHHS Information
June202i Security ReqUremenls S/23/2023
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3. Omitted.

4. The Contractor agrees that Confidential Data or derivative there from disclosed to an End
User must only be used pursuant to the terms of this Contract,

5. The Contractor agrees Confidential Data obtained under this Contract may not be used
for any other purposes that are not indicated in this Contract.

6. The Contractor agrees to grant access to the Confidential Data to the authorized
■  representatives of DHHS for the purpose of inspecting to confirm
terms of this Contract.

METHODS OF SECUFtE TRANSMISSION OF DATA

1.

2.

3.

4.

•6.

compliance with the

Application Encryption. If End User is transmitting Confiden iai Data between
applications, the Contractor attests the applications have been evaluated by an expert
knowledgeable in cyber security and that said application's encryption capabilities
ensure, secure transmission via, the internet.

use computer disks
lod of transmitting

Computer Disks and Portable Storage Devices. End User may not
or portable storage devices, such as a thumb drive, as a met
^Confidential Data.

Encrypted Email. End User may only employ email to transmit Confidential Data .if
email is encrypted and being sent to and being received by email addresses of
persons authorized to receive such information.

Enciypted Web Site. If End User is employing the Web to transmi Confidential Data,
the secure socket layers (SSL) must be used and the web site must be secure. SSL
encrypts data transmitted via a Web site.

File Hosting Services, also known 'as File Sharing Sites. End User may not use file
hosting services, such as Dropbox or Google Cloud Storage, to transmit Confidential
Data. • • . . I

6. Ground Mail Service. End User may only transmit Confidential Data yia certified ground
mail within the continental U.S. and when sent to a named individual.

7. Laptops and PDA. If End User is employing portable devices to transmit Confidential
Data said devices must be encrypted and'password-protected.

8. Open Wireless Networks. End.User may not transmit Confidential Data via an open
wireless rietwork. End User must employe virtual private network' (VPN) when
remotely transmitting via an open wireless network.

9. Remote User Communication. If End User is .employing remote; corhniunicalion to
access or transmit Confidential Data, a virtual private network (VPN) must be installed
on the End User's mobile device(s) or laptop from which information will be
transmitted or accessed.

10. SSH File Transfer Protocol (SFTP), also known as Secure File

V5. Last update 10/09/18
Modiried (or (he CMHC contract

Jur>e 2021

Exinibit K

DHHS information

Security Requirements
Page 3 of 9

ransfer Protocol. If

Contractor Initials

Dale
5/23/2023



■  (.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 633EEC4A-4-l0A-4CgE-98F9-789E04392946
. /

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services

Exhibit K , ■

DHHS Information Security Requirements

End User is employing an SFTP to transmit Confidential Data, End User will structure
the Folder and access privileges to prevent inappropriate disclosure of information.
SFTP folders and sub-folders usedVor transmitting Confidential Data will be coded for 24-
hour auto-deletion cycle (i.e. Confidential Data will be deleted every 24 hours).

11. Wireless Devices. If End User is transmitting Confidential Data via wireless devices, all
data must be encrypted to prevent inappropriate disclosure of information.

III. ■ RETENTION AND DISPOSITION OF IDENTIFIABLE RECORDS

.  The Contractor will only retain the Confidential Data for the duration of this Contract. After
such time, the Contractor will have 30 days to destroy the Confidential Data. unless, otherwise
required by law or permitted under this Contract. If It is infeasible to return or destroy the
Confidential Data, protections pursuant to this Information Security Requirements Exhibit
survive this contract. To this end, the parties must;

A. Retention _ *i ■

" 1; The Contractor agrees it will not store, transferor process Confidential Data collected
in connection v/ith the services rendered under this Contract outside of the United .

"States. This physical location requirement shall also apply in the implementation of
cloud computing, cloud service or cloud storage capabilities,; and includes backup
data and Disaster Recovery locations. |

2. The Contractor agrees to ensure proper security monitoring capabilities are in place
;  to detect potential security events that can impact Confidential Data State of NH

systems and/or Departrnent confidential information for contractor provided
systems.

*  3. The Contractor agrees tp provide security awareness and education for its End Users ■
in'support of protecting Confidential Data

4. The Contractor agrees to retain all electronic and hard copies of Confidential Data
^  In a secure location.

5. The Contractor agrees Confidential Data stored in a Cloud rnust be in a
FedRAMP/HITECH compliant solution and comply with all applicable statutes and
regulations regarding the privacy and security. 'All servers and devices must have
currently-supported and hardened operating systems, the latest anti-viral, anti-
hacker, anti-spam,-anti-spyware, and anti-malware utilities, the environment, as a
•whole, must have aggressive intrusion-detection and firewall protection,

(  '

6. The Contractor agrees to and ensures its complete cooperation -with the Slate's
,  , Chief Information Officer in the detection of any security vulnerability of the hosting

infrastructure.

V5. Last update 1CW)9/18
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B. Disposition , m

1. If the Contractor will maintain any Confidential Information on its systems {or its sub
contractor systems), the Contractor will maintain a documented|process for securely
disposing of such Confidential Data upon request or contract termination; and will
obtain written certiflcation'for any Confidential Data destroyed 'by the Contractor or
any subcontractors as a part of ongoing, emergency, and or disaster recovery
operations. When no longer in use, electronic media containing Confidential Data
shall be rendered unrecoverable via a secure wipe program| in accordance writh
industry-accepted standards for secure deletion and media sanitization, or otherwise

■■ physically destroying the media (for example, degaussing) as described in NIST
Special Publication 800-88, Rev 1. Guidelines for Media Sanitization, National
Institute of Standards and Technology. 0. S. Department (of Commerce. The
Contractor will document and certify in writing at time of the Confidential Data
destruction, and will provide written certification to DHHS upon|request. The written
certification will include all details necessary to demonstrate C;onfidential Data has

•  been properly destroyed and Validated. Where applicable, regulatory and
•professional standards for retention requirements will be join ly evaluated by the
State and Contractor prior to destruction. r

2. Unless otherwise specified, within thirty (30) days of the termination of this Contract,
Contractor agrees to destroy all hard copies of Confidential
method such as shredding. ^

3. Unless otherwise specified, within thirty (30) days of the termination of this Contract,
Contractor agrees to completely destroy all electronic Confidential Data by means
of data erasure, also known ,as secure data wiping.

IV. PROCEDURES FOR SECURITY

A. Contractor agrees to safeguard the Confidential Data received under this Contract, as
follows;

1. The Contractor vvill maintain proper security controls to protect Confidential Data
collected, processed, managed, and/or stored in the delivery of contracted sen/ices.

2. The Contractor will maintain policies and procedures to protect Confidential Data
throughout the information lifecycle, where applicable, (from creation, transformation,
use. storage and secure destruction) regardless of the media used to store the
Confidential" Data (i.e., tape, disk, paper, etc.).

3. The Contractor will rnaintain appropriate authentication and access controls to
contractor systerhs that collect, transmit, or store Confidential Data where applicable.

Data using a secure

The Contractor will ensure proper security monitor
potential security events that can impact Confident

ng capabilities are in place to detect
al Data. 'Stalejof NH systems arid/or

Department confidential information for contfactorprovided systems.

vs. Last update 10/09/16
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5. .The Contractor will provide regular security awareness and education for its End Users
in support of protecting Confidential Data.

6. If -the Contractor will be sub-contracting any core functions of the engagement
supporting the services for State of New Hampshire, the Contractor will maintain a
program of an internal process or processes that defines specific security expectations,
and monitoring compliance to security requirehnents that at a minimum match those for
the Contractor, including breach notification requirements.

7. The Contractor will work with DHHS to sign and comply with all applicable State of New
'Hampshire and Department system access and authorization policies and procedures,
systems access forms, .and computer use agreements as part of obtaining and
maintaining access to any DHHS system{s). Agreements will be completed and signed
by the Contractor and any applicable sub-contractors prior to system access being
authorized. ■ •

8; If DHHS determines the Contractor is a Business Associate pursuant to 45 C.FR ■
160.103, the Contractor will execute a HIPAA. Business Associate Agreement (BAA)
with DHHS and is responsible for maintaining compliance with the agreement.

a Omitted. ,

10^ The Contractor will not store,.knowingly or unknowingly, any Confidential Data or State
' of New Hampshire data offshore or, outside the boundaries of the United States unless
prior express written consent is obtained from the Information Security Office
leadership member within DHHS.

11. p.ata Security Breach Liability. In the event of'any security.breach Contractor shall
■make efforts to investigate the causes of the breach, promptly take ineasures to prevent
future breach and minimize any damage or loss resulting from the breach. The. State '
shall recover from the Contractor, all costs of response and recovery from the breach,
including but not' limited to; credit monitoring services, mailing costs and costs
associated with vyebsite and telephone call center services necessary due to the
breach.

12. Contractor must, comply with all applicable' statutes and. regulations regarding the
privacy and security of Confidential Information, and must in all other respects maintain
the privacy and security of PI and PHI at a level and scope that is not less than the
level and scope of requirements applicable to federal agencies, including, but not
limited to, provisions of the Privacy Act of 1974 (5.U.S.C. § 552a), DHHS Privacy Act
Regulations (45 C.f.R. §5b), HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules (45 C.F.R. Parts 160
and 164) that govern protections for individually identifiable health information and as
applicable under State law.

13. Contractor agrees to establish and maintain appropriate administrative, technical, and
physical safeguards to protect the confidentiality of the Confidential Data and to prevent

OS

, 0-
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unauthorized use or access to it. The safeguards must provide a level and scope of
security that is not less than the level and scope of security requirements established
by the State of New Hampshire, Department of Information Technology. Refer to
Vendor Resources/Procurement at https://www.nh.gov/doit/vendor/index.htm for the
Department of Information Technology policies, guidelines, standards, and
procurement information relating to vendors.

14. Contractor agrees to maintain a documented breach notification and incident response
process. The Contractor will notify, the State's Privacy Officer and the State's Security
Officer of any security breach immediately, at the email addresses provided in Section

• VI. This includes a confidential information breach," computer security incident, or
suspected breach which affects or includes any Confidential Data or State of New
Hampshire systems that connect to the State of New Hampshire network.

(

15. Contractor must restrict access to the Confidential Data obtained under this Contract
to only those authorized End Users who need such Confidential Data to perform
their official duties in connection with purposes identified in this Contract.

16. The Contractor must ensure that all End Users:

a. comply with such safeguards as referenced in Section IV A. above, implemented
.to protect Confidential Information that is furnished by DHHS under this Contract
from loss, theft or inadvertent disclosure.

b. safeguard this information at all times.

c. ensure that laptops and other electronic devices/media containing PHI, PI. orPFI
are encrypted and password-protected.

d. send emails containing Confidential Information only if encrypted and being sent
to and being received by email addresses of persons authorized to receive such
information.

e. • .limit dlisclosure of the Confidential Information to the extent permitted by law.

f. Confidential Information received under this Contract and individually identifiable
Confidential Data, must be stored in an area that is physically and
technologically secure from access by unauthorized persons during duty hours
as well as non-duty hours (e.g., door locks, card keys, biometric identifiers, etc.).

g. only authorized End Users may transmit the Confidential Data, and in all cases,
■such Confidential Data must be encrypted at all times when in transit, at rest, or
when'stored on portable media as required in section IV above.

h. in all other instances Confidential Data must be maintained, used and disclosed
using appropriate safeguards, as determined by a risk-based assessment of the
.pircumstarices Involved.

j. understand that their user credentials (user name and password) must not be.
shared with anyone. End Users will keep their credential information secure.

V5. Last update 10/09/18
Modiried for me CMHC contract
June 2021

ExMbit K
DHHS Information

Security ReqUremenis
Page 7 of 9

-Conlractor Initials

m

■  5m/202i
Dale ; .Xi



DocuSJgn Envelop® ID; 633EEC4A-41OA-4C9E-98F9-709EO4392B46

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services

Exhibit K

DHHS Information Security Requirements

This applies to credentials used to access the site directly or indirectly through a
third party application.

Contractor is responsible for oversight and compliance of their End Users. DHHS
reserves the right to conduct onsite inspections to monitor 'compliance with this Contract,
including the privacy and security requirements provided in herein, HIPAA, and other
applicable laws and Federal regulations until such time the Confidential Data is disposed
of in accordance with this Contract.

V. LOSS REPORTING

A. The Contractor must notify NH DHHS Information Security via the email address provided
in this Exhibit, of any known or suspected Incidents or Breaches immediately after the
Contractor has determined that the aforementioned has occurred and that Confidential
Data may have been exposed or compromised.

1. Parties acknowledge, and agree that unless notice to the contrary is provided by
DHHS in its sole discretion to Contractor, this Section V.A.I constitutes notice by

■ Contractor to DHHS of the ongoing existence and occurrence or attempts of
,Unsuccessful Security Incidents for which no additional notice to DHHS shall be.
required. "Unsuccessful Security Incidents" means, without limitation, pings and
other broadcast attacks on Contractor's firewalls, port scans," unsuccessful log-on
attempts,-denial of service attacks, and any combination of the above, so long as

.  no such incident results in unauthorized access, use or disclosure of Confidential
Data. -:r.

B. Per the terms of this Exhibit the Contractor's and End User's security incident and breach
response procedures must address how the Contractor will;

1. jdentifyincidents; •

2. Determine if Confidential Data is involved In incidents;

-,3. Report suspected or confirmed incidents to DHHS as required in this Exhibit. DHHS
.j. wilf provide the Contractor with a NH DHHS Business Associate Incident Risk

Assessment Report for completion.

4. Within 24 hours of initial notification to DHHS, email ,a completed NH DHHS Business
Associate Inciderit. Risk Assessment Preliminary Report to the DHHS' Information
Security Office at the email address provided herein; •

.5,„ Identify and convene a core response group to determine the risk level of incidents
and deterrriine risk-based responses to incidents and mitigation measures,.prepare to
include DHHS in the incident response calls throughout the incident response
investigation:

VS.Lasl update 10/0^18 ' Exhibit K Contractor inilials
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6. • Identify incident/breach notification method and timing;
'\

7. Within one business week of the conclusion of the Incident/Breach response
investigation a final written incident'Response Report and Mitigation Plan is submitted
to DHHS Information Security Office at the email address provided herein;

8. Address and report incidents and/or Breaches that implicate personal Information (PI)
to DHHS in accordance with NH RSA 359-C;20 and this Agreement;

9. Address and report incidents and/or Breaches per the HIPAA Breach Notification Rule,
and the-Federal Trade Commission's Health Breach Notification Rule 16 CFR Part

■  318 and this Agreement. ' * ,
1  ' • '

10. Comply with all applicable state and federal suspected or known Confidential Data
loss ot>ligations and procedures.

C. All legal notifications required as a result of a breach of Confidential Data, or potential breach,
, " collected pursuant to this Contract shall be coordinated with the State if caused by the

Contractor. The Coritractor shall ensure that any subcontractors used by the Contractor shall
similarly notify the State of a Breach, or potential Breach imrhediately upon discovery, shall
make a full disclosure, including providing the State with all available information, and shall
cooperate fully with the State, as defined above.

VI. PERSONS TO CONTACT

A.. DHHS Privacy Officer;

DHHSPrivacyOfficer@dhhs.nh.gov

B; DHHS Security Officer:

PHHSInfprmationSecurityOffice@dhhs.nh.gov ^ .

&
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